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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

11 Power-Cord Protection — Power supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be
walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the product.

Read Instructions — All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the product is operated. 12 Lightning — For added protection for this product during a lightning storm, or when it is left unat-
Retain Instructions — The safety and operating instructions should be refained for future reference. tended and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or
Heed Warnings — All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should be adhered cable systems. This will prevent damage to the product due to lightning and power-line surges.
to. 13 Overloading — Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords, or infegral convenience receptacles as
Follow Instructions — Al operating and use instructions should be followed. this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.
Cleaning — Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleanersor 14 Object and Liquid Entry = Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings as
aerosol cleaners. Use a damp, soft cloth for cleaning. they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-out parts that could result in a fire or electric shock. Do
Water and Moisture = Do not use this product near water—for example, near a bath tub, wash not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing, and ensure that no objects filled with water, such as
bowl, kitchen sink, or laundry tub; in a wet basement; or near a swimming pool; and the like. vases, are placed on the apparatus.
Accessories = Do not place this product on an unstable cart, 15 Servicing — Do not attempt to service this product yourself as opening or removing covers may expose
stand, tripod, bracket or table. The product may fall, causing seri- you to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
ous injury to a child or adult, and serious damage to the product. ® 16 Damage Requiring Service — Unplug this product from wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified
Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table recommended personnel under the following conditions:
by the manufacturer, or sold with the product. Any mounting of e When power supply cord or plug is damaged;
the product should follow manufacturer’s instructions and should *‘ e Ifliquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into product;
use a mounting accessory recommended by the manufacturer. o Ifthe product has been exposed to rain or water;
Ventilation — Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure reliable e It the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions. Adjust only
operation of the product and fo protect it from overheating, and these openings must not be blocked those controls that are covered by the operating instructions as an improper adjustment of other
or covered. The openings should never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug, or other controls may result in damage and will require extensive work by a qualified technician o restore
similar surface. This product should not be placed in a buil-in installation such as a bookcase or rack the product to its normal operation;
unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufacturer’s instructions have been adhered to. e Ifthe product has been dropped or damaged in any way;
Power Sources — This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the e Ifthe product exhibits a disfinct change in performance—this indicates a need for service.
marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer 17 Replacement Paris — When replacement parts are required, be sure the technician has used
or local power company. For produdts intended to operate from battery power, or other sources, refer o replacement parts specified by the manufacturer or have the same characteristics as the original part.
the operating instructions. Unauthorized substitufions may result in fire, electric shock, or other hazards.

10 Grounding and Polarization — This product may be equipped with a polarized alternating-cument 18 Safety Check — Upon completion of any service or repairs fo this product, ask the service fechnician to
line plug (a plug having one blade wider than the other). This plug will fit info the power outlet only perform safety checks o defermine that the product is in proper operating condition.
one way. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing 19 Wall or Ceiling Mounting = The product should be mounted o a wall or ceiling only as recom-
the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your obsolefe outlet. Do not mended by the manufacturer.
defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. 20 Heat = The product should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, sfoves,

or other products (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful in-
terference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and
can radiale radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in ac-
cordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio com-
munications. However, there is no guarantee that inferference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful inferference
fo radio or television reception, which can be defermined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged fo fry fo correct the interfer
ence by one or more of the following measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving anfenna.
— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
— Connect the equipment info an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

REMARQUE : cet équipement a été testé ef jugé conforme aux limites d'un

appareil numérique de Classe B, en vertu de la Secfion 15 du réglement de

la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour offrir une protection jugée raisonnable

contre I'inferférence nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipe-

ment génére des utilisations ef peut émettre une énergie radiofréquence et,

s'il n'est pas installé ef utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer une

interférence nuisible aux radiocommunications. Toutefois, il n'existe aucune

garantie qu'une inferférence ne se produira pas dans une installation par-

ticuliére. Si cet équipement cause une inferférence nuisible & la réception

radiophonique ou télévisuelle, qu'on peut déterminer en ouvrant et en fer-

mant I'équipement, ['ufilisateur est invité & essayer de corriger I'interférence &

I'aide d'une des mesures suivantes :

— Reéorienter |'antenne de réception ou la changer de place.

— Augmenter la distance entre |'équipement et le récepteur.

— Raccorder |'équipement & une prise sifuée sur un autre circuit que
celui sur lequel le récepteur est raccordé.

— Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV compétent pour
obtenir de l'aide.
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Thank you—the Martinlogan owner,
for loving what we do,

and making it possible for us to do what we love.

Serial Numbers:
Record your serial numbers here for easy reference. You will need this informa-

tion when filling out your warranty registration. Your serial number is located

near the bottom of the backplate and on the shipping container.

Settings:

Level:

25Hz level:

Low-Pass Filter:

Phase:

Custom Low-Pass Filter Loaded:

A/V Processor Bass Management Settings:

Main Speaker Size: (large recommended for full range speakers)
Cenfer Speaker Size: (small recommended)
Surround Speaker Size: (small recommended)
level:
High-Pass:

Llow-Pass:

Merci & vous, propriétaire d'un produit Martinlogan,

d'aimer ce que nous faisons,

et de faire en sorte que nous puissions faire ce que nous aimons.

=
==
=
==
==
==
==
==

=

=
==
==
==
=
==
==
=

=

Numéro de série

Veuillez noter vos numéros de série ici afin de pouvoir les consulter facilement. Vous aurez
besoin de ces renseignements lorsque vous remplirez I'inscription @ la garanfie. le numéro

de série se frouve dans la partie inférieure de la plaque arriére et sur le carton d'emballage.

Parametres’ :
Niveau

Niveau 25 Hz
Filtre passe basse
Phase

Filire passe basse personnalisée chargé

Paramétres de gestion des graves du processeur A/V :

Taille de I'enceinte principale

(grande taille recommandée pour les enceinfes @ gamme complate)
(petite taille recommandée)
(petite taille recommandée)

Taille de I'enceinte centrale

Taille de I'enceinte ambiophonique
Niveau

Passe haute Passe basse




In accordance with the European Union WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directive effective
August 13, 2005, we would like to notify you that this

product may contain regulated materials which upon

disposal, according to the WEEE directive, require special reuse and

recycling processing.

For this reason Martinlogan has arranged with our distributors in
European Union member nations to collect and recycle this product at
no cost to you. To find your local distributor please contact the dealer
from whom you purchased this product, email info@martinlogan.com
or visit the distributor locator at www.martinlogan.com.

Please note, only this product itself falls under the WEEE directive.
When disposing of packaging and other related shipping materials we
encourage you to recycle these items through the normal channels.

En vertu de la directive WEEE de |'Union européenne (direc-
five sur les déchets électriques et électroniques) entrée en
vigueur le 13 aolt 2005, nous vous avisons que ce produit
I . L. , , AT X
pourrait renfermer des matériaux réglementés dont I'élimination

doit faire ['objet de procédures de réutilisation et de recyclage particuliéres.

A cette fin, Marfinlogan a demandé & ses distributeurs dans les pays mem-
bres de |'Union européenne de reprendre ef recycler ce produit gratuitement.
Pour frouver le distributeur le plus prés, veuillez communiquer avec le revendeur
auprés de qui vous avez acheté ce produit, envoyer un courriel & info@mar-
finlogan.com ou consuler le localisateur de distributeur sur le site VWeb www.
martinlogan.com.

Veuillez noter que seul le produit est régi par la directive VWEEE. Nous vous
encourageons a recycler les matériaux d'emballage ef autres matériaux
d'expédition selon les procédures normales.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended fo alert the user to the presence of important
operating and mainfenance (servicing] instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral aver-
tit I'vtilisateur de la présence de directives importantes en
matiére de fonctionnement et d'entretien (service) dans les
documents qui accompagnent |'appareil.

product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude fo
constitute a risk of electric shock.

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une pointe en forme de fleche,

Y p

dans un triangle équilatéral, avertit |'utilisateur de la
9 q

présence d'une « fension dangereuse » non isolée prés du

produit qui peut éire suffisante pour constituer un risque de

décharge électrique.

WARNING! Do nof use your subwoofer outside of the country of original sale—voltage requirements vary by country. Improper voliage

can cause damage that will be potentially expensive fo repair. The subwoofer is shipped fo Martinlogan authorized disfributors with the cor-

rect power supply for use in the couniry of infended sale. A list of authorized disfributors can be accessed af www.martinlogan.com or by

emailing info@martinlogan.com.

MISE EN GARDE! N 'ufilisez pas le caisson de sousgraves & |'extérieur du pays ou il a été acheté a l'origine — les exigences en matiére

de tension varient d'un pays & |'autre. Une fension inappropriée peut causer des dommages potentiellement dispendieux a réparer. Le cais-

The lightning bolf flash with arrowhead symbol, within
an equilateral friangle, is infended to alert the user fo the
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the

son de sous-graves est expédié aux distributeurs Martinlogan autorisés avec |'alimentation électrique appropriée pour une utilisation dans le

pays ou la vente est prévue. Une liste des disfributeurs autorisés est disponible sur le site Web www.martinlogan ou en envoyant un courriel

a I'adresse info@martinlogan.

F@ BalancedForce 210 & Balanced Force 212
Tested to Comply with FCC Standards
FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

BalancedForce 210 & Balanced Force 212
Testé pour éfre conforme aux normes du FCC
POUR UNE UTILSATION A LA MAISON OU AU BUREAU

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2] this device must accept any inferference received,
including inferference that may cause undesired operation.

Cet appareil est conforme & la partie 15 des régles du FCC. L'utilisation
est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit
pas causer d'inferférence nuisible, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter
I'inferférence recue, notamment I'interférence qui peut causer un mauvais
fonctionnement.




Safety Warnings and Installation in Brief (English)

WARNING!
® Hazardous voltages exist inside—do not remove cover.
e Refer servicing fo a qualified technician.

¢ To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this
module fo moisture.

e Tum amplifier off and unplug subwoofer should any
abnormal conditions occur.

¢ The power cord should not be installed, removed, or
left detached from the speaker while the other end is
connected fo an AC power source.

 The main power switch near the AC inlet shall
remain readily operable.

e Use only with a grounded electrical outlet.

® No candles or other sources of open flame should
be placed on the speaker.

* No liquids either in glasses or vases should be
placed on speaker.

e Speaker should not be exposed to dripping or
splashing liquids.

 The terminals marked with the lightning bolt symbol
should be connected by an instructed person or by
way of ready made terminals.

e The power cord should remain readily operable
should any abnormal conditions occur.

We know you are eager to hear your new Martinlogan subwoofer, so
this section is provided to allow fast and easy set up. Once you have
your subwoofer operational, please take the ftime fo read, in depth, the
rest of the information in the enclosed manual. It will give you perspective
on how to atfain the greatest possible performance from this most exacting
woofer system.

If you should experience any difficulties in the sefup or operation of your
Martinlogan subwoofer, please refer to the Room Acousfics, Placement
or Operation sections of the enclosed owner's manual. Should you
encounter a persistent problem that cannot be resolved, please contact
your authorized Martinlogan dealer. They will provide you with the
appropriate fechnical analysis fo alleviate the situation.

Step 1: Unpacking
Remove your new subwoofer from its packing. Please refain the original
packing materials for future use—replacement packaging may be expensive.

Step 2: Placement

You may choose fo begin by placing the subwoofer in a corner near the
front of the room. If placed in a comer, align the subwoofer diagonally
so both woofers are equidistant from the adjacent wall. Before decid-
ing on a permanent comer placement, experiment with other positions.
Locations away from comners often prove more effective in providing
ideal low-frequency performance and blend with the main speakers.
Please see the Placement section for defails.

Step 3: Signal Connection
Use the best cables you can. High quality cables, available from your spe-
cialty dealer, are recommended and will give you superior performance.

Attach your preamplifier/processor outputs to the signal input connec-
tors located on the subwoofer's rear panel. Please see the Confrols and
Connections section for defails.

If you plan to connect your subwoofer using Speaker Level (high level)
inputs, refer to the Speaker Level Inputs section for defails.

Step 4: Power Connection (AC) (see warning)
Make sure the level knob is set at O. Plug the subwoofer info a wall out
let. Review the AC Power Connection section of this manual for details.

Step 5: Setting the Controls

e Sef the Level knob to 3 or 4.

e Sef the Mode switch fo ‘Auto (Trigger]'.

o Sef the 25Hz Level knob to O.

o Set the Phase knob to 90°.

e Set the Llow Pass Filter knob to a setting lower than the low-end fre-
quency response of your main speakers. If you are uncertain of your
main speaker lowfrequency response, start with a sefting of 35Hz.

Step 6: Listen and Enjoy.
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Sikkerhedsanvisning og kort vejledning i ibrug-
tagning. (Dansk)

ADVARSEL!
e ben ikke apparatet. Det indeholder elekiriske dele
med hgj spaending.

e Overlad aliid service fil en kvalificeret tekniker.

e For af undgd brand eller elekirisk stod m& du ikke
udszette denne enhed for fugt.

o Sluk forsfeerker og frakobl subwoofer, hvis udstyret
ikke fungerer effer hensigten.

e Stremledningen md ikke filsluttes, frakobles eller efter-
lades frakoblet fra hzjttaleren nér den modsatte ende
er filsluttet fil stram.

e Hovedafbryderen, ved siden of filslutningen fil sirgm-
ledningen, skal veere let filgaengelig.

e Brug alfid en stikkoniaki med jordforbindelse.

o Placer ikke stearinlys eller anden kilde fil &ben ild p&
hajftaleren.

e Placer ikke vaesker i glas eller vaser pd haijtaleren.

® Huoijttaleren ma ikke udsaettes for dryppende eller spraj-
tende veeske.

o Tilsluting il terminaler markeret med lyn-symbol m&
kun forefages af autoriseret personale eller med fab-
riksmonterede ledninger.

®  Stzmledningen skal veere let tilgeengelig, s& def kan
betienes i filfelde af udstyref ikke fungerer efter hensigten.

Vi ved, at du er ivrig efter, at hare din nye Martin Logan subwoofer, s
det folgende giver dig en instruktion i hurtig og nem opsaefning. Nér din
subwoofere er monteret og fungerer, tag da venligst tiden il at leese den
vedlagte manual i dybden. Den vil give dig en dybdegd@ende indsigt i
hvorledes du fér den bedst mulige ydelse fra subwooferen.

Hvis du oplever problemer ved opsaeining eller betjening af din Martin
Logan subwoofer, henvises der til afsnittene om akustik, placering eller
betjening i den vedlagte manual. Steder du p& et vedvarende problem,
der ikke umiddelbart lader sig lzse, bedes du kontakte din autoriserede
Martin Logan forhandler. De vil bisté dig med den nadvendige tekniske
assistance il at afhjeelpe problemet.

Trin 1: Udpakning
Tag din nye subwoofer ud af emballagen. Opbevar venligst emballagen
fil senere brug — tilsvarende emballage kan vaere bekostelig.

Trin 2: Placering
Du kan veelge, il en sfart, at placere subwooferen i et higme i den for-
reste ende af rummet. Hvis du placerer subwooferen i et higme kan den
med fordel vinkles, sdledes at begge basenheder er lige langt fra en
filsiedende vaeg. Eksperimenter gerne med andre placeringer for du
beslutter dig endeligt for at placere subwooferen i et hjgrme. Placeringer
veek fra hjgrner vil offe resultere i bedre lavfrekvens ydelse og bedre
kobling til de @vrige hejftalere. Se venligst afsnittet om placering for yder-

ligere detaljer.



Trin 3: Tilslutning af signal
Brug de bedsfe kabler du kan. Kvalitetskabler kan anbefales og vil give
dig en overlegen ydeevne. De kan anskaffes hos din faghandler.

Tilslut din forforsteerker/processors udgang il terminaleme (input] p&
subwooferens bagside. Se venligst afsnittene om kontrolpanelet og filslut-
ninger for yderligere detaljer.

Hvis du ansker af filslutte din subwoofer med heijttalersignal [ved hjselp
af hajttalerledninger), henvises il afsnittet om Speaker Level Inputs for
yderligere defaljer.

Trin 4: Tilslutning til stroam (se advarsel)
Sarg for at volumenknappen (level) er indstillet til O. Tilslut subwooferen
fil en stikkontaki. Se @vrige detaljer for filsluining il strem i denne manual.

Trin 5: Indstilling af kontrolknapperne

e Indsfil volumenknappen (level) fil 3 eller 4.

e Indsfil funkfionsveelgeren (Mode) fil “Auto (trigger)”.

e Indsfil knappen 25Hz Level il O.

® Indsfil knappen Phase til 90°.

o Indstil knappen low Pass Filter til en frekvens under den laveste
frekvens dine primaere haittalere er i stand fil at gengive. Hvis du er
usikker p& dette, s& start med at indstille den il 35Hz.

Trin 6: Lyt og nyd.

Turvdllisvusvaroitukset ja lyhyt asennusohje (Suomi)

VAROITUS!

e laifteessa on hengenvaarallinen jénnite — &l& avaa
fai poista osia.

e Vikatapauksissa kadnny valiuutetun huoliolikkeen pucleen.

o Valitadksesi fulipalon tai sahkdiskun vaaran, alé altista
laitetta kosteudelle.

® Sammuta vahvistin ja irota subwoofer jos huomaat
ongelmia laitteissa fai niiden kéyttéympdrisicssa.

o Al liite, irrota fai jéité virlajohtoa irti kaiuttimesta jos
seindn puoleinen virtapistoke on kiinni.

® Huolehdi effd virtapistokkeen Iéhellé sijaitsevaan pad-
virtakytkimeen on esfeetdn pddsy.

e liitg subwoofer vain maadoiteftuun pistorasiaan.

o Alg sijoita kyntiilsitd tai muita palavia esineitd kaiut
fimien lGheisyyteen.

o Alg sijoita nesteftd sisalidvié laseja, maljakoita tms.
kaiuttimien Igheisyyteen.

¢ Kaiutinta ei saa altistaa tippuvalle tai roiskuvalle nest-
eelle. Varmista kuiva ja turvallinen kéyttdympdriste.

e Salamanisku-merkills merkityt liittimet tulisi kytked
asianfuntevan henkildn toimesta tai véhintéankin
valmiiksi tehtyja liittimia/johtoja hyddynigen.

e Virajohdon tulee olla nopeasti irroteftavissa mahdol

lisen ongelmatilanteen varalia.

Tiedédmme ettd haluat jo kovasti padstd kuulemaan vutta Martinlogan
subwooferiasi, joten t&md& osio on kirjoitettu nopeaa ja helppoa asen-
nusta silmallépitéen. Kun olet tehnyt perusasennuksen, suosittelemme
kuitenkin lukemaan laitteen kéytté-ohjeen perusteellisesti. Se tarjoaa pal-
jon vinkkej& parhaan suorituskyvyn mahdollistamiseksi tasté huipputason
subwooferista. Mikéli koet hankaluuksia Martinlogan subwooferin asen-
nuksessa fai kdytdssa, tutustu tarkemmin kéytté-ohjeen “Room Acoustics”,
"Placement” ja “Operation” -osioihin. Jos t&rmaat ylitsepddsematiémédn
ongelmaan, olethan ensin yhteydessd Martinlogan jélleenmyyjadsi, jotta
voimme parhaiten auttaa feknisessd analyysissd ja ongelman ratkaisussa.

Vaihe 1: Laitteen purkaminen paketista
Poista uusi subwooferisi paketista. Séilyta alkuperdiset pakkausmateriaalit
mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.

Vaihe 2: Laitteen sijoittaminen

Voit aloiftaa sijoittamalla subwooferin kuuntelutilan etuosaan lahelle
nurkkaa. Jos subwoofer on sijoiteftu nurkkaan, suuntaa subwoofer diag-
onaalisesti, jotta molemmat elementit sijaitsevat samalla etdisyydella
seindstd. Ennenkuin paatat lopullisen sijainnin, kokeile subwooferia
useassa eri paikassa. Subwoofer voi usein soida erottelevammin ja yht-
endisemmin pddkaiuttimien toiston kanssa jos se on sijoitettu etéédmmélle
nurkasta. Lue "Placement” —osio lisélietoja varten.

Vaihe 3: Adnisignaalin kytkenté
Kéytd parhaita johtoja mitd voit. Erikoisliikkeestd saatavat laadukkaat
johdot takaavat parhaan lopputuloksen.

Liitd johto esivahvistimen,/ prosessorin ulostulosta subwooferin takapaneelin
sisééntuloon. Lue tarkempia lisétietoja “Controls and Connections” —osiosfa.

Jos aiot kytke& subwooferin Speaker level iitannaills (kaivtintasoinen sig-
naali), tutustu k&ytié-ohjeen kohtaan “Speaker Level Inputs”.

Vaihe 4: Virran kytkentéd (huomioi turvallisuusvaroitukset)
Tarkista eftd voimakkuussaadin on minimiasennossa (0). Kytke virta-
johto subwooferiin ja seindpistokkeeseen. Kafso lisatietoja “AC Power
Conneclion” —osiosta.

Vaihe 5: Sddtimien asetus

e Kdadannd voimakkuussaddin asentoon 3 tai 4.

e Aseta ‘Mode switch kytkin ‘Auto (Trigger)' -asenfoon.

e Aseta 25Hz tasonsdddin asentoon O.

e Aseta 'Phase’ vaiheenkddnndn saddin asentoon 90°.

e Asefa 'low Pass Filter’ —alipg&stésuodin hieman matalammalle
taajuudelle kuin pédkaiuttimesi toistavat. Jos olet epdvarma padkaiut-
timien bassotoiston ulottuvuudesta, aloita kokeilu 35Hz saadslla.

sses Fos o

Vaihe 6: Kuuntele, hienosédddé ja nauti.




Avertissements de sécurité et installation en bref
(Frangais)

AVERTISSEMENT!

o Présence de tensions dangereuses a I'intérieur—ne
pas ouvrir.

e Confiez les réparations & un technicien qualifié.

e Pour éviter un risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution,
n'exposez pas ce matériel & I'humidité.

e FEteignez |'amplificateur et débranchez le caisson de
graves en cas d'apparition de conditions anormales.

® le cordon secteur ne devra pas étre mis en place,
enlevé ou laissé détaché du hautparleur lorsque son
exirémité opposée est reliée au secteur électrique.

e e bouton de mise en marche principal prés de |'entrée
secfeur devra foujours rester facilement accessible.

¢ Uiilisez uniquement avec une prise secfeur avec prise
de ferre.

® Ne pas placer de bougies ou autres flammes ouvertes
sur le hautparleur.

* Ne pas placer de liquides dans des verres ou des
vases sur le hautparleur.

e le haut parleur ne doit pas éfre exposé a des liquides
s'égouttant ou projetés.

e les terminaux marqués du symbole d'un éclair devront
étre connectés par une personne qualifiée ou & |'aide
de terminaux préfabriqués.

® |e cordon secteur doit rester normalement accessible

pour le cas ou des conditions anormales surviendraient.

ous savons que vous étes impatient d'écouter voire nouveau caisson de
N q fes impatient d

graves Martinlogan. Ce document vous permet une installation rapide et
acile. Une fois qu'il sera en service, prenez s'il vous plait le femps de
facile. Une fois q P p P

ire en profondeur le resfe des informations contenues dans le manuel de
I profondeur le resfe des informat I dans | ld
['utilisateur. Il vous procurera des informations relatives & 'obtention des

meilleures performances de ce caisson de graves Irés performant.

Si vous deviez rencontrer des difficultés lors de l'installation ou de
['utilisation de votre caisson de graves Martinlogan, référez-vous aux
sections Acoustique des Pigces, Placement ou Fonctionnement de votre
manuel. En cas de problémes persistants ou difficiles & résoudre, con-
tactez s'il vous plait votre concessionnaire Martinlogan officiel. Il vous
apportera le soutien technique approprié & votre situation.

Etape 1: Déballage
Sorfez volre nouveau caisson de graves de son emballage. Veuillez con-
server le matériel d’emballage d’origine pour une utilisation ultérieure
— 'emballage de rechange peut étre dispendieux.

Etape 2: Positionnement
Vous choisirez peut-éire de placer votre caisson dans un coin & I'avant
de volre piece. Si placé dans un coin, alignez le caisson diagonale-
ment afin que les deux woofers soient équidistants des murs adjacents.

Avant tout placement final, expérimentez avec d'autres emplacements.

Une position plus éloignée des coins peut souvent apporter une meilleure
infégration avec les enceintes principales. Voir la secfion placement pour
plus de détails.

Etape 3: Placement
Utilisez les meilleurs cables possibles. Des cables de haute qualité, dis-
ponibles chez votre revendeur, sont recommandés et vous procureront

des performances supérieures.

Reliez les sorties de votre préampli/processeur vers les connecteurs
d'entrée situés sur la face arrigre du caisson. Voyez la section Contréles
et Connexions pour plus de défails.

Si vous comptez connecter votre caisson en utilisant I'entrée Speaker
Level (entrée haut niveau), référez-vous & la section Entrée Haut Niveau

pour plus de défails.

Etape 4 : Connexion Secteur (voir avertissement)
Assurezvous que le bouton de niveau est réglé sur O. Branchez le cais-
son sur le secteur. lisez la section Connexion Secteur de ce manuel pour
plus détails.

Etape 5 : Réglage des commandes

e Réglez le bouton Llevel (niveau) sur 3 ou 4.

e Positionnez le commutateur Mode sur ‘Auto (Trigger)'.

® Réglez le bouton Level (niveau) 25 Hz sur O.

® Réglez le bouton Phase sur 90°.

® Réglez le bouton Low Pass Filter (filter passe bas| sur une position
inférieure a la réponse de fréquences graves de vos enceintes princi-
pales. En cas de doute concernant cette fréquence commencez avec
un réglage sur 35Hz.

Etape 6: Ecoutez et Profitez.

Sicherheitshinweise und Installation (Devtsch)

WARNHINWEIS!

e |m Gerét sind geféhrliche Spannungen vorhanden.
Bitte nehmen Sie die Geréteabdeckung nicht ab.

e lassen Sie Servicearbeiten nur von einem qualifizierten
Techniker ausfihren.

e Zur Verhinderung von Brand- und Stromschlaggefahren
dirfen Sie die Elektronik nicht Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

e Wenn irgendwelche abnormale Situation auftreten
sollte, mUssen Sie den Versfdrker ausschalten und den
Netzstecker des Tieftonversidrkers ziehen.

e Wenn das Netzkabel an einer Wechselsiromquelle
angeschlossen ist, sollie es nicht am Lautsprecher ang-
esteckt werden, am Lautsprecher abgezogen werden
oder vom Lautsprecher entfernt belassen bleiben.

e Der Haupinetzschalter bei der Wechselstrom-
Neizsteckerbuchse sollte leicht und schnell zugangig

sein.



¢ Benutzen Sie bitte eine geerdete Steckdose.

o Auf dem Lautsprecher sollten keine Kerzen oder ande-
re Gegensidénde mit offener Flamme platziert werden.

o Auf dem Lautsprecher sollten keine mit Fliissigkeit gefiil
lten Gléser oder Vasen platziert werden.

e Der Lautsprecher sollte keinen Tropf- oder
Spritzflissigkeiten ausgesetzt sein.

e Die Anschlisse an den Anschlussklemmen, die mit
einem Blitzsymbol versehen sind, sollien von einer
geschulten Person oder mittels anwendungsbereiter
Klemmenelemente vorgenommen werden.

¢ Das Netzkabel sollte leicht und schnell fir den Fall
zugdingig sein, dass irgendeine abnormale Situation
auftrefen sollte.

Wir wissen, dass Sie gespannt sind, lhren neuen Subwoofer von
Martinlogan zu héren. Deshalb biefen wir Ihnen diesen Abschnitt, um
alles schnell und ohne Probleme einrichten zu kénnen. Wenn Sie den
Subwoofer betriebsbereit haben, nehmen Sie sich bitte die Zeit, um
die restlichen, in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Informationen
genau durchzulesen. Damit erhalten Sie eine Vorstellung dariber,
wie die héchsimégliche Leistung aus diesem GuBerst anspruchsvollen
Subwoofer-System herausgeholt werden kann.

Wenn Sie beim Einrichten oder beim Betrieb Ihres Subwoofers
von Martinlogan irgendwelche Schwierigkeiten haben sollten,
schauen Sie sich bitte die Abschnitte "Raumakustik’, "Platzierung" und

"Gerétebedienung" der beigefiigten Bedienungsanleitung an.

Sollten Sie auf ein Problem stofen, das nicht gelsst werden kann, wenden
Sie sich bitte an lhren autorisierien Martinlogan-Héndler. Dieser wird die

enfsprechende fechnische Analyse vornehmen, um Abhilfe zu schaffen.

Schritt 1: Auspacken
Nehmen Sie lhren neven Subwoofer aus der Verpackung heraus.
Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung bitte fir einen zukinftigen
Bedarfsfall auf, denn Ersatzverpackung kann teuer sein.

Schritt 2: Platzierung
Sie kénnen damit beginnen, dass Sie den Subwoofer in einer Ecke an
der Lautsprecher-Seite des Raums platzieren. Wenn dies geschehen ist,
richten Sie den Supertiefténer diagonal so aus, dass beide Tiefténer den
gleichen Abstand zu angrenzenden VWand haben. Bevor Sie sich daftr
enfscheiden, den Subwoofer sténdig in einer Ecke zu platzieren, pro-
bieren Sie bitte auch andere Positionierungen aus. Stellen abseits der
Ecken erweisen sich oftmals effizienter in Bezug auf eine ideale Linearitét
undAnbindung an die Hauptlautsprecher. Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie
im Abschnitt "Platzierung'".

Schritt 3: Signalanschluss
Verwenden Sie die bestmaglichen Kabel. Hochwertige Kabel, die bei
lhrem Spezialhdndler erhélilich sind, empfehlen sich und bieten Thnen
eine besseres Ergebnis.

SchlieBen Sie lhre Vorverstdrker/Prozessor-Ausgénge an den
Signaleingangsbuchsen an der Rickwand des Subwoofers an.
Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie im Abschnitt "Bedienelemente und

Anschlisse".

Wenn Sie lhren Subwoofer unter Nutzung der Speaker Level
[Hochpegel-Eingéinge) anschlieBen wollen, finden Sie diesbeziigliche
Defailinformationen im Abschnitt 'Speaker LevelEingange".

Schritt 4: Wechselstrom-Netzanschluss (sieche Warnhinweis)
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Lautstarkeknopf auf O steht. Stecken
Sie den Subwoofer an einer Wandsteckdose an. Weitere Einzelheiten
hierzu finden Sie im Abschnitt "Wechselstromanschluss" dieser

Bedienungsanleitung.

Schritt 5: Einstellen der Bedienelemente

e Stellen Sie den Lautstarkeknopf auf 3 oder 4.

e Stellen Sie den Modusschalter auf 'Auto (Trigger]'.

e Stellen Sie den 25-HzPegelKnopf auf O.

e Stellen Sie den Phasenknopf auf 90°.

e Stellen Sie den TiefpassfillerKnopf auf eine Einstellung unterhalb des Low-
End-Frequenzganges |hrer Hauptlautsprecher. VWenn Sie sich beziiglich
des Tieffrequenzganges |hrer Hauptlautsprecher nicht so recht sicher
sind, dann beginnen Sie bitte mit der Einstellung von 35 Hz.

Schritt 6: Anhdren und geniefien

Ei1Somoinoeig ac@alAgiag kali odnyog cuvropng
eykaracraong (EAAHNIKA)

NMPOZOXH!

*  2TO ECWTEPIKO UTTAPXOUV ETTIKIVOUVEG TATEIG
peuparog. Mnv a@aipeite To KAAUPPQ.

*  XE& TIEPITITWON ETTIOKEUNG aTTEUOUVOEITE OE
TTOTOTTOINUEVO TEXVIKO.

* [ v aroguyr) TPOKANGNG PWTIAG ) Kivduvo
NAEKTPOTTANEiaG, va unv eKTIBEVTAl Ol EVIOXUTIKEG
povadeg o€ uypaaia.

»  KA&ioTE TOV EVIOXUTA KOl aQaIPEDTE OTTO TNV TTPICa
TO UTTOYOUQEP OE TTEPITITWAT TTOU UTTAPXOUV
TEPIEPYEG TUVONKEG.

» To koAwdIo pelpaTog de Ba TPETTEl va
gykabioTaral, va aQaIpEiTal f VO TTAPAPEVEL
QTTOKATECTNMEVO PE TO EVA TOU AKPO GUVOEDEPEVO
aTtnv rapoxn peupatog O kUPIOG BIAKOTITNG
TTAPOXIG KOVTG OTnV UTTOdoXI) PEUNATOG Ba TTPETTEI
Va TTaPOPEVEl EUAVAYVWAOTOG YIa KABE Xprian.

*  XPnOIPOTTOIEITE ATTOKAEIGTIKG TTPICEG TTOU
diaBETouv yeiwan.

*  Kepid kai GAAEG TTNYES avoixTrg PAOyag dev Ba
TPETTEI va TOTToBeTOUVTal TTAVW OTO NXEIO.

* Yypg, €ite o€ TOTNpIa €iTe 0€ BAda Oe Ba TPETTEN va
ToTToBETOUVTAI TTAVW OTO NXE(O.




+ Ta nxeia d€ Ba TPETTE va ival EKTEBEINEVA OE
TIEPIOXEG OTTOU TPEXOUV UYPA.

*  O1 OKPOBEKTEG MOPKAPIOUEVOI LE TO GAHA
TOU KEPOUVOU Ba TPETTEl va ouvDEOVTal OTTO
NAEKTPOAOYO 1] OTTO TEPPATIOPEVA KOAWDIA.

*  To koAwdIo PeUPATOG Ba TTPETTEI VO TTOPAUEVEI
£TOINO VIO XPFOT O€ TEPITITWOT) TTOU UTTAPXOUV
GUVONKEG Un IDAVIKEG.

Ivwpifoupe OTI avutTopoOVEiTE va akouaeTe To véo MartinLogan
utToyou@ep 0ag. Ma To AGyo auTd TO CUYKEKPIMEVO THAKA UTTAPXE! YIa
VO 00G TTPOCPEPEI 0BNYIEG HIag EUKOANG Kal ypryopng yKaTtaoTaong.
Agou BeBaiwBeite OTI TO UTTOYOUPEP AEITOUPYET KAVOVIKA, OQIEPWATE
Aiyo xpévo yia va diadoeTe TIG 0dnyieg OTO TTEPIEXOUEVO EYXEIPIDIO
XPAoNG. ©a oag dWAEl PIa OTTTIKI Ywvia GTO TTwG Va £XETE TN PEYIOTN
duvaTA arédoon atrd autd To GUCTNPA UTTOYOUPEP.

Y€ TEPITTITWOT TTOU AVTIUETWTTIOETE DUOKOAIEG OTNV €YKATAATAGN
1o xelpiopd Tou MartinLogan utroyou@ep oag, TapakaAoUpe
amotavleite oTo TURPA AkouaTikr dwpaTtiou, TooBéTNOoN N
XeIpIoPOG, OTO £YXEIPIBIO 0BNYIWV. Z€ TTEPITTTWAON TTOU TO TTPORANUC
€TIPEiVEl Kal Bev duvartal va eMIAUBE], TTaPAKAAOUUE ETTIKOIVWVAOTE
Je Tov emrionuo dlavopég NG MartinLogan. ©a cag TapExel he
TNV KatdAANAn TEXVIKA GUPBOUAN yia va eTIAUBEI n KaTtdaTaoN TOU
TpoBAruaTOG.

BRipa 10: ATroouoKeuacia
A@aipéoTe TO VEO O0ag UTTOYOUQEP amd Tn CUOCKEUAQiaA.
MapakaAoUpe KPATAOTE TNV APXIKI] CUCKEUATia yia JEAANOVTIKN
XPrion Kabwg n avTIKATAoTaoH TNG EVOEXOUEVWG va Eival akpIPA.

BApa 20: TorroBéTnon

Mrropeite va emAEEETE va EEKIVATETE TOTTOBETWVTAG TO UTTOYOUPEP
0E P10 ywvia KOVTA OTO PTTPOaTIvO PéEPOG Tou dwpatiou. Edv
T0TT00ETNOEI O€ ywvia, TOTOBETHOTE TO UTTOYOUPEP dlaywvia £T01
WaTE Kal Ta dU0 YeydPwva va 100 ATTEXOUV OTTO TOV TTAPOKEIPNEVO
T10iX0. [pIV OTTOQATIGETE yIa T POVIUN TOTTOBETNON, TTEIPAUATIOTEITE
Kal pe AAAEG BEoelg. Znueia pOKPUG aTTO YwVvieg ouxva ival IdaviKa
yla va amodwoouv XaunAég auxvoeTnTeG Kal va auvduaaTolv
aPHOVIKA MPE Ta kUpla nxeia. MapakaAoUpe deiTeE TO TUAMA
ToTroBETNON YO AETTTOPEPEIEG.

BAua 30: ZuvdéovTag To oNpa
XpNOIYOTTOIEIOTE TO KAAUTEPA KAAWDIA TTOU UTTOPEITE VO ATTOKTHOETE.
KaAwdia vynAng toidétntag, diabéoiya oTov avTimpoowTo,
OuVIOTWVTAI Kal 6a gog OWAOUV avWTEPN ATTOdOaN.

>uvdéoTe TNV £6000 Tou Trpoeviaxut AV / oAokAnpwpévo AV
oTn €i0060 Tou BpioKeTOlI GTO TiOW PEPOG TOU UTTOYOUQEP.
MapakaAoUpe deite To TPpa XeIpIOTAPIa Kal ZuvOECEIS yia
AETTTOPEPEIEG.

> TEPITTTWAON TTOU OXEDIACETE va GUVOETETE TO UTTOYOUPEP OAG
KavovTag xpron Tng e106dou Speaker Level (high level), TrTapakaAoUpe

10

oeite 10 TUNMa Eicodol Speaker Level yia AemrTopépeieg.

BAua 40: Zivdeon pevparog (Agite To TUAMA NMpoooxn)
EmBeBaiwoTe Twg 10 XeEIpIoTApIO level gival 1o 0. ZuvdéoTe TO
utroyoU@ep atnv Tpida. Agite Eavd 1o TUAPa ZUvdean Pelupartog
auToU TOU EYXEIPIBIOU YIO AETTTOPEPEIEG.

BAua 50: PuBpifovrag 1o uttoyoupep

» PuBpioTe 10 XeIpioTrplo level oto 3 1} 4.

» PuBpioTe To Mode o€ Auto (Trigger).

» PuBpioTe 1O XeIpiaTrplo 25Hz aTo 0.

» PuBpioTe 10 XeIpiamplo Phase a1o 900

» PuBpioTe TO XelpiothAplo Low Pass Filter oe 8éon xapnAotepn
amé TNV EAAXIOTN CUXVOTNTA XAHUNAWY TwV KUPIWG NXEiwv 0ag.
Y€ mepiTrTwaon 1ou dev giaTe BERaIOI yia TNV EAAXITTN oUXVOTNTA
TWV KUPIWG Nxeiwv oag, EEKIVATTE PE pia puBuion Twv 35Hz.

BRjpa 60: AKOUOTE Kol ATTOAAUOTE.

Norme di sicurezza ed installazione (Italiano)

Attenzione!

e Sono presenti all'interno voltaggi pericolosi—non
rimuovere la copertura od aprire.

e Per 'assistenza fare riferimento solo a tecnici qualifi-
cati.

e Per prevenire incendi o scariche eleftriche non esporre
all'vmidita.

e Spegnere |'amplificatore e scollegare il subwoofer
dalla presa di corrente dovrebbe eliminare ogni pos-
sibile condizione anomala.

* |l cavo di alimentazione non dovrebbe essere col-
legato o rimosso dal diffusore mentre |'aliro capo &
collegato alla refe elefirica.

¢ |l pulsante di accenzione vicino alla vaschetta IEC
dovrebbe sempre rimanere ben accessibile.

¢ Utilizzare solo con una presa eleftrica con messa a ferra.

¢ Nessuna candela od altro tipo di fiamma libera deve
essere posizionata sul diffusore.

¢ Nessun fipo di bicchiere o altro recipiente con del
liquido all'interno deve venir posizionato sul diffusore.

e || diffusore non deve venire esposto a nessun fipo di
sgocciolamento, caduta di liquidi o presenza di schizzi.

e | ferminali contrassegnati con il simbolo di un fulmine
devono essere collegali da una persona competente
o per mezzo di cavi gia pronti e ferminati.

* |l cavo di alimentazione deve essere sempre facil-
mente accessibile nel caso in cui dovessero presen-
farsi condizioni anomale.

Sappiamo che sarai sicuramente impaziente di ascoltare il fuo nuovo
subwoofer Martin Logan e questa sezione fi aiuferd ad installarlo e con-
figurarlo velocemente. Una volia che il tuo subwoofer & funzionante, leggi



per favore approfonditamente il resfo delle informazioni incluse nel manu-
ale. Ti daranno le indicazioni su come offenere il massimo da questo
straordinario sistema audio.

Se dovessi incontrare difficolia nel setup e nell'operativita del tuo
subwoofer Martin Logan, fai riferimento alla sezione Acustica della Stan-
za, Posizionamento o Operativita del manuale utente. Se dovessi incon-
frare problemi persistenti e non risolvibili, 1i preghiamo di contattare il tuo
rivenditore Martin logan auforizzato di fiducia. Sapranno sicuramente
risolvere il problema o procedere con una procedura di assistenza.

Passo 1: Rimozione dall’imballo

Rimuovi il fuo nuovo subwoofer dal suo imballo. Ci raccomandiamo di
conservarlo per un utilizzo futuro. Redlizzarne uno nuovo in un secondo
momento pud essere molio costoso.

Passo 2: Posizionamento

Puoi scegliere di posizionare inizialmente il subwoofer in un angolo vi-
cino alla parete fronfale della stanza. In questo caso poni il subwoofer in
diagonale in modo che enframbi | woofer siano equidistanti dalle pareti.
Prima di decidere per un posizionamento definitivo in un angolo, effettua
delle prove con altre posizioni. In alcuni casi posizionare il subwoofer
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dassero ad asciugarsi ed amalgamarsi meglio con |'impianto principale. EE HZ ZH0| 7tsstES MRISHMIR.

Martin Logan Sub-woofer& 2Ct &1 27 Mx|stT, MEQ| &5
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Step 3: Connessione
Utilizza il miglior cavo possibile. Cavi di alia qualita, disponibili presso

[0l IlII

il tuo rivenditore di fiducia, sono raccomandati e ti daranno una perfor-
mance superiore.

AS, HiR|, ZEof #ESHAM 012480 U2oAH SSE MBME &

Collega le uscite del tuo preamplificatore/processore al connetiore di XML EXl- NZ2st7| &= 27t H*’g% 72 ZA| Cz|™o| 2
ingresso che si frova sul pannello posteriore del sub. Fai riferimento alla 9|3t A|Z| HFEfLICH
sezione Controllo e Connessione per deftagli.

Step 1: 7||=
Se prevedi di collegare il subwoofer utilizzando gli ingressi di alto livello O|& =& O|Ak A|01| OtMstD SOIsHAI MES &2 &= ULS giA
dei diffusori, fai riferimenfo per favore alla sezione Ingressi Ad alio Livello E SEt Foll= 8fAE EBSHAIZ] HERFLICEH
per deffagli.

Step 2: MX|

MRSt st S -_r““Oil &
ZHsHA £ A&LICH 37HHE Al EHI‘P_I AMAHE

2 tix[stdl = HEtAIE HElIE
SAloll 253104

Step 4: Connessione alla rete elettrica (AC) (vedere le norme
di sicurezza)

Assicurati che il potenziometro del livello sia seffato su O. Collega il sub Hrot MEstn, & P“ 2l -r|7<|E MHSHAIZ] BFEFLICH REMIBE LHE
ad una presa a muro. Controlla di nuovo la sezione Collegamento alla 2 iRl e FESHHR.
Rete Elefirica di questo manuale per dettagli.
Step 3: MS 1
Step 5: Configurare i controlli A& 7tsEt 219l Aol SatAld HEELUCH ME oi2l™
e Posiziona il potenziometro del livello su 3 o 4. oM =H-ste 7Aols X1|%°| A"'SE g, M3 A ict
¢ Posiziona lo switch della modalita di funzionamento su AUTO.
¢ Posiziona il potenziometro dei 25Hz a O. A

Zo|AL/Z2 MM S Bt Rtof AZSHMIR. REMIE L
e Posiziona il potenziometro della fase a 90°. =l 2 Hxsth 2.
¢ Posiziona il filiro passa basso ad una frequenza pari a quella piv
bassa dei tuoi diffusori principali. Nel caso non fossi sicuro di questo *H I 2 SHxtof| AZASt AL SHAIR, AX|7H Bl EFR} A
A

dafo, parti con un seftaggio di 35Hz.

Step 6: Ascolta e divertiti.



Step 4: HAAHA (AQ) <F2A2T>
Mg AZs7| ™ HEAl, 21 level0] ‘0’2
QIStMIQ. RIMIEH LIS 2 ACTH o1 Mg

2 MEEo{ex] &
HASML.
Step 5: MIE! & =&

« 2 level2 3~4Z MHEAML.

+ ‘Auto’ PEZ MYSHAMIL.

+ 25HzZ MHEFFAME

+ PhaseE 90° 2 HHstAL

o MRl ALFHO 2| Fot SHED W2 Futs2 HYFLICH 2

oF Ml AL|7{O| M O+ SHE ZE B, 35HzZE HHGHMIR.

1 U2 7M.

Step 6: Martin Logan I

Resumo de normas de instalacéo e seguranga
(Portugués)

ATENCAO!

¢ Perigo de chogue eléctrico denfro do aparelho — néio
refire a fampa.

® Reparacdo s6 deve ser feita por técnico qualificado.

e Para evitar perigo de incéndio ou choque eléctrico,
néo exponha este médulo a liquidos ou humidade.

¢ Desligue o amplificador e refire o cabo de corrente
do subwoofer se algo de anormal ocorrer.

e O cabo de corrente ndo deve ser colocado, refirado
ou mantido afstado da coluna de som se a outra ponte
estiver ligada a uma tomada de corrente de secfor.

e O interrupfor junto da fomada de correnfe deve estar
pronto para ser rapidamente activado.

e Utilize apenas tomadas com ferra.

¢ Velas ou qualquer fipo de chama sem protecgéo néo
devem ser colocadas sobre a coluna de som.

e Copos ou oufros recipientes com agua ou liquidos
néo devem ser colocados sobre a coluna de som.

® A coluna de som ndo deve estar exposta & acgdo de
pingos ou borrifos de liquidos.

e Os terminais marcados com o simbolo de relampago
devem ser apenas ligados por pessoa habilitada, ou
por meio de terminais especificos para o efeifo.

¢ O cabo de corrente deve poder ser rapidamente refi-
rado se alguma condicdo anormal ocorrer.

Nos sabemos que estd desejoso de ouvir o seu novo subwoofer Martin
Logan, por isso com esta seccdo prefende-se facilitar uma instalacdo
rapida e fécil. logo que fenha o seu subwoofer a funcionar, por favor
passe algum tempo a ler, em profundidade, a restante informacdo do
manual junto. Pois vai darlhe uma melhor perspectiva de como obter o
méximo desempenho possivel do mais preciso sistema de subgraves.

Se tiver alguma dificuldade na instalagdo ou funcionamento do

seu subwoofer Martin Logan, por favor, consulte as seccdes Room
Acoustics [Acistica de Salas), Placement (Colocagéo) ou Operation
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(Funcionamento) do manual de utilizador. Se encontrar algum problema
persistente, que ndo possa ser resolvido, por favor, contacte um distri-
buidor oficial da Martin logan. Ele providenciard uma andlise técnica
apropriada para eliminar o problema.

Passo 1: Desembalar
Retire o seu novo subwoofer da embalagem. Por favor, guarde todos os
materiais da embalagem original para ufilizagdo futura — a substituicéo
da embalagem pode ser dispendiosa.

Passo 2: Colocacéo

Pode comegar por colocar o subwoofer num canto na parede em frente
da sala. Se o colocar num canto, alinhe o subwoofer diagonalmente;
de forma que ambos os altifalantes fiquem equidistantes das paredes
adjacentes. Anfes de se decidir por uma colocagéo permanente num
canfo, experimente com oufras posicdes. A colocagdo afastada dos
cantos tem provado ser eficaz para obfer o desempenho ideal de baixa-
frequéncia e o melhor entrosamento com as colunas principais. Por
favor, leia a secgdo Placement (Colocagéo) em mais pormenor.

Passo 3: Ligacoes
Utilize os melhores cabos que puder comprar. Cabos de qualidade,
disponiveis num distribuidor da especialidade, sdo recomendados e
darlhe-Go um desempenho superior.

Ligue as safdas dos seu preamplificador/processador aos terminais de
enfrada de sinal localizados no painel traseiro do subwoofer. Por favor,
veja as Secgdes Controls (Controlos) e Connections (ligagées) para
mais pormenores.

Se pretende ligar o seu Subwoofer utilizando as entradas Speaker Level
(nivel elevado), por favor leia com afencéo a secgéo Speaker Level Inputs.

Passo 4: Ligacdes a corrente de sector (ver aviso)
Certifique-se de que o bolco de confrolo de nivel estd na posicéo O. ligue
o cabo do Subwoofer & tomada. Releia a seccdo AC Power Connection

(ligagdo & Corrente de Sector) desfe manual para mais pormenores.

Passo 5: Ajustamento dos Controlos

e Cologue o botdo Level (Nivel) na posicéo 3 ou 4.

e Coloque o comutador Mode (Modo) na posicdo “Auto Trigger”
(comutacdo automdtical.

e Cologue o botdo 25Hz Level Nivel aos 25Hz) na posicéo O.

e Cologue o botdo Phase (Fase) na posicdo 90°.

e Cologue o botdo Low Pass Filter (Filro de Passo-Baixas) numa posicdo
logo abaixo da resposta em baixa frequéncia das suas colunas princi-
pais. Se ndo fiver a certeza de qual é a resposta em baixa frequéncia
das suas colunas principais, comece na posicdo 35Hz.

Passo 6: Oica e Divirta-se



MpeaynpexpaeHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHoOCTU n
akcnnyarauum (Pycckui)

MpeaynpexaeHus!

» BblCOKOE HanmpshkeHne — He BCKpblBaTb

» O6patutech B CnELann3vpoBaHHbIi CEPBUCHDIN
LieHTpa

» Bo nsbexaHune BO3HMKHOBEHMS NoXapa unu
MopaKeHusi TOKOM He nojBepraTb usaenve
BO3ZEVICTBMIO Briarn

* Bo unsbexaHue nopaxeHusi ANeKTPUYECKM TOKOM
BbIKITIOYMTE YCUMUTEND 1 OTKMIoYMTE cabBydep oT
CeT NUTaHus

* He oTcoeguHanTte kabenb NUTaHNs n3 pasbLéma
YCTPOWICTBA, MOAKMIOYEHHOrO K CETU NMUTaHNA

*  BknoyeHne 0CHOBHOrO NUTaHWSA 03Ha4YaeT
rOTOBHOCTb annapara k pabore

*  Wcnonb3aynte kabenb ¢ 3a3eMneHiem

* He ucnonbayiite cBEYN UMW NHbIE NCTOYHUKN
OTKPbITOrO OrHS PSAOM C FPOMKOrOBOpUTENEM

* He ponyckavte ncnonb3oBaHuns/xpaHeHus
XNAKOCTEW PSAOM C FrPOMKOrOBOpUTENEM

» [pomKoroBopuTEnb He 3alLMLLEH OT NonajgaHns Bnarv

* Pa3bémbl, MapkypoBaHHbIe SPKUM LIBETOM, 4OMKHbI
KOMMYTUPOBATLCS CreLmanbHO 00yHeHHbIM
CMeLManucTom B yCTaHOBNEHHOM Nopsifke

» Kabenb nutaHusi, NOAKMO4EHHbIN K YCTPOCTBY, MOXET
ABNATLCSA VCTOYHUKOM 3MEKTPUMECKOTO HaMpshKeHUs

WTak, Bbl roTOBbI K MpocnywmnBaHmio cabsydepa oT KomnaHum
Martin Logan. [laHHOe pykoBOACTBO nomoxeT Bam 6bicTpo u
Nerko oCyLLecTBUTb HAcTPOWKy cucTemMbl. MNpocuM BHUMATENbHO
M3Y4YnTb MHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCMnyaTauum nepes Hayanom pabotbl.
Bbnarogaps atomy Bbl cmoxeTe 3aAelicTBOBaTb BCE PECYpPChbl HALLEN
HU3KOYaCTOTHOWN CUCTEMbI.

Ecnn Bbl ucnbiTbiBaeTe CNOXHOCTU B HAcCTpPOWKe unu
MCnonb3oBaHMM HU3KOYacTOTHOW cucTtembl Martin Logan,
noxanyncra, BHa4ane BHUMaTenbHO 03HAKOMbTECH C pasferiom
«AKYCTUKa NOMELLEHNs. YCTaHOBKa U HACTPOMKa» B NPUNOXEHHOM
MHCTPYKUMUM No 3Kkcnnyartauuu. MNpu BO3HUKHOBEHWUM npobnem B
paboTe ycTpoiicTBa obpaTuTech k bnmxaiemy oduumanbHoOMy
annepy komnaHuu Martin Logan. Bel nonyuuTte Heobxoaumyto
KOHCyNbTaLUWIO A PELLEHNS BO3HUKLLEN 3aa4u.

Lar 1: pacnakoBka
V3BneknTe HOBbI cabBydep 13 ynakoBKu.

Lar 2: pasmelyeHue
[ns Hayana ycTaHOBMTE HW3KOYACTOTHYI CMCTEMY B Kakom-nmbo
13 yrnos Baluei komHaTbl npocnywmsanus. Mpy ncnonb3oBaHum
Heckonbkmx cabBygepos ybeautecb B TOM, YTO OHU paBHOYAANEHbI
oT Gnuxanwumx CTEH MNU OTpaxawlux noBepxHocTen. He
OCTaHaBnyBaiTECh Ha AOCTUTHYTOM, MO BO3MOXHOCTU MPOTECTUPYIiTE

cucTeMy B pa3nuyHblX MecTax Baluen KoMHaTbl NpocnyLUMBaHus.
YpaneHue oT oTpaXarLwmnx noBEPXHOCTEN MONOXUTENBHO BNUAET
Ha ToHanbHbIN 6anaHc. Moxanyncra, 03HaKOMbTECH C pas3fenom
«Pa3meLLeHre cucTemMbl» B MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCNIyataLmu.

Lar 3: kommyTauus
Mcnonb3yiiTe kayecTBeHHble kabenu. BoicokokayeCcTBEHHbIE
kabenu, pekoMeHAOBaHHble AUNEpPOM, MO3BONATb MONY4YUTb
Makcumym oT paboTbl Balueii cuctembl.

MoacoeanHNTe Bal NpeaycunuTenb/MpoLeccop K CUrHanbHbIM
BXO/[,aM, PacronoXeHHbIM C ThbIFIbHON CTOPOHbI HU3KOYACTOTHOWA
cuctembl Martin Logan. MNoxanyiicta, 03HakOMbTECb C pasfernom
«YnpaBneHvie 1 NOAKIIOYEHNE» B MHCTPYKLIMM MO 3KCMyaTaLmu.

Llar 4: nopgknio4YeHue K CETU NepemMeHHOro Toka (CM. pasaen
«MpepynpexneHus»)
YbeaunTechb, YTO PErynsitop ypoBHA CUrHana ycTaHOBIEH Ha
3HayeHne «0». MMoaknoYMTE HU3KOYACTOTHYIO CUCTEMY K CeTh
nepemeHHoro Toka. O3HakombTech ¢ pasgenom «llogknioveHve K
CEeTV NePEMEHHOr0 ToKay» B MHCTPYKLMW MO 3KCMnyaTaLuu.

LLar 5: HacTpoWka

® yCTaHOBWTE PErynsTop ypoBHSA CUrHanNa Ha 3HavyeHue «3» Unu «4»

® yCTaHOBWTE NepekntoyaTenb pexvma paboTbl Ha «ABTO (TpUrTEp)»

® yCTaHOBUTE nepekroyaTenb unbTpa «cabCoHWKk» B nonoxeHue «0»

® yCTaHOBWUTE MepeksoyvaTens pexuma gasbl B nonoxeHune «90
rpagycoB»

® yCTaHOBWTE PErynaTop cpe3a HWU3KUX YacTOT HUXKE yKa3aHHOM
rpaHuLbl BOCNpoM3BeAeHNs Balumx OCHOBHbIX — aKyCTUYECKNX
cuctem. MNpu OTCYTCTBUM 3TUX Aa@HHbIX, ANSt HAYana ycTaHoBuUTe
perynsartop Ha ypoBeHb «35 epu»

Lar 6: HacnaxpanTtecb npocrnywnBaHUEM.

Advertencias de seguridad e instalacién en breve
(Espaiiol)

ADVERTENCIA

e Voltaje peligroso en el interior—no refire la cubierta.

o Refiera cualquier reparacién a un técnico cualificado.

e Para evitar riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléc-
frica, no exponga esfe aparafo a la humedad.

e Apague el amplificador y desconecte el subwoofer si
se diera alguna circunstancia anormal.

e No deberd conectar o refirar el cable de alimen-
tacién del subwoofer estando el ofro extremo
conecfado a la foma de la pared.

e Deberd poder acceder en todo momento al conmuta-
dor de encendido que se encuentra cerca de la toma
del cable de corriente.

e Use una toma de corriente con toma fierra.

® No sitte el subwoofer cerca de velas o cualquier ofro
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tipo de fuego abierto.

® No sitte encima del subwoofer vasos o jarrones que
contengan liquido.

e No exponga el subwoofer a salpicaduras de liquidos.

e | osterminales marcados con el simbolo del
relampago deberian ser conectados por personal
cudlificado o con conectores ferminados.

o Deberd poder acceder al cable de alimentacién en
todo momento por si hubiera un accidente o se diera
una situacién fuera de lo normal.

Sabemos que estd deseoso de escuchar su nuevo subwoofer Martin
Llogan; por eso ofrecemos esta gufa répida. Una vez que fenga el
subwoofer operativo, témese el tiempo necesario para leer en profundi-
dad el resto de la informacion del manual que adjuntamos. Le dard la
perspectiva suficiente para lograr el mejor rendimiento posible de este
preciso sistema de woofers.

Si tuviera alguna dificultad en la configuraciéon o uso de su subwoofer
Martin Logan, le referimos a las secciones Room Acoustics, Placement
o Operation del manual de instrucciones que adjuntamos. Si tuviera un
problema persistente que no pudiera resolver, péngase en contacto con
su distribuidor autorizado de Martin Logan. El podré realizar el andlisis
técnico apropiado para solucionarlo.

Paso 1: desembalado
Saque su nuevo subwoofer de su embalaje. Por favor, conserve el mate-

rial de embalaje para usos futuros.

Paso 2: ubicacion

Puede empezar situando el subwoofer en una esquina cerca de la parte
frontal de la sala. Silo sitia en una esquina, coléquelo en diagonal de
manera que ambos woofers estén a la misma disfancia de las paredes
adyacentes. Antes de decidir una ubicacién permanente, experimente
con ofras ubicaciones. A veces, colocarlo lejos de las esquinas puede
ser mas efectivo para mejorar la infegracion con las cajas frontales y
puede dar un grave mds idéneo. Consulte la seccién Placement para
mas informacién.

Paso 3: conexién de la seiial
Use los mejores cables que pueda permitirse. Recomendamos cables de
alta calidad, ya que mejorarén el rendimiento.

Conecle las salidas de su previo / procesador a los conectores de
enfrada de sefial ubicados en el panel trasero del subwoofer. Le referi-
mos a la seccién Confrols and Connections para més defalle.

Si desea conectar su subwoofer usando las entradas Speaker Level (nivel
alto), le referimos a la seccién Speaker Level Inputs para més detalle.

Paso 4: Conexién a la alimentacién (AC) (ver advertencia)
Asegurese de que el volumen esté a O. Conecte el subwoofer a la toma
de alimentacién de la pared.

Paso 5: ajuste de coniroles

o Ajuste el volumen (level) a 3 & 4.

e Seleccione la posicién “Auto (Trigger)” del conmutador Mode.

e Seleccione O con el botén 25Hz Level.

e Seleccione 902 con el botén Phase.

e Con el boton Low Pass Filter seleccione un valor inferior al valor
minimo de respuesta de frecuencia de sus cajas frontales. Si no estd
seguro acerca de la respuesta de frecuencia de sus cajas, empiece
con un valor de 35Hz.

Paso 6: Siéntese y disfrute.

Séikerhetsanvisningar och goda réd om installationen
(Svenska)

VARNING!

e Farlig hégspanning inuti. Undvik aff fa iscr produkten.

o Overlét alla former av service och reparation till en
kvalificerad tekniker.

o Utsdtt infe produkten fér fukt fér att undvika brandfara
och elektriska stétar.

e Stdng av férstdrkaren och koppla ur subwoofern om
produkfen infe fungerar som férvéntat.

o Natkabeln ska infe anslutas, kopplas ur eller kvarlém-
nas om sfickkontakien i den andra énden &r ansluten
fill et nétuttag.

e Huvudsirémbrytaren néra strémkontakten ska vara I+
t&tkomlig.

e Anvénd endast jordade elutiag.

®  Placera inte stearinljus eller annan &ppen eld pa hégtalaren.

o Undvik aft stlla véitskefyllda vaser eller glas p& hégtalaren.

o Vaiskor far inte droppa ner eller stéinkas pd hdgfalarna.

e De kabelfasten som &r markerade med en blixtsymbol
ska anslutas av en sakkunnig installatér eller med pre-
fabrikerade kabelfésten.

o Natkabeln ska vara lattétkomlig i det fall produkfen
inte fungerar som férvéintat.

Vi vet aft du &r ivrig att béria anvénda din nya Martinlogan subwoofer
och defta kapitel hjglper dig att komma igé&ng s& snabbt och effekfivt
som méjligt. S& snart du har installerat subwoofern bér du ta dig tid att
grundligt lésa igenom évrig information i den medféljande anvéndarhand-
boken. Det kommer aft higlpa dig att f& nédvandig insikt i hur du kan f&
det liudmdssigt bésta utbytet av denna yiterst hégkvalitativa subwoofer.

| det fall du stéter p& problem under installationen eller vid anvéindning
av din Martinlogan subwoofer, kan du se den medféljande anvén-
darhandbokens kapitel om rumsakustik, placering och anvéndning.
Kontakta din aukioriserade Martinlogan-dterférséliare om det uppstdr eft
bestdende problem som du inte kan l&sa. Denne har nédvéndig teknisk
insikt for aff [8sa problemet.



Steg 1: Uppackning
Ta ur din nya subwoofer ur férpackningen. Behdll originalférpackningen
fér framtida anvéndning; erséttningsférpackningar kan vara dyra.

Steg 2: Placering

Du kan bérja med att placera subwoofern i eft hém i den frémre
delen av rummet. Om subwoofem placeras i eft hém ska den justeras
diagonalt s& att b&da wooferna stér p& samma avsténd frén den intil
liggande véggen. Testa andra placeringar innan du bestédmmer dig for
aft permanent placera den i eft hérn. Placeringar pd andra platser én i
hérn ér ofta mer effektiva nér det géller att &terge laga frekvenser och
aft smélia samman ljudet med det fréin huvudhégtalarna. Se kapitlet om
placering fér ytterligare information.

Steg 3: Anslutning
Anvand basta majliga kablar. Vi rekommenderar hégkvalitativa kablar —
fillgéingliga hos specialiserade &terférsaljare — som ger dig ljudméssigt
bast utbyte.

Anslut signalutgéngarna pd férstcrkaren,/processorn fill ingdngarna som
finns p& subwoofems baksida. Se kapitlet om installation och anslutning
fér ytterligare information.

Om du har fér avsikt att ansluta din subwoofer med ingéngar fér hégta-
larvolym (hég volym), kan du se kapitlet om ingangar fér hégtalarvolym
fér ytterligare information.

Steg 4: Nétanslutning (AC) (se varning)
Se fill att volymratten stér pd O. Anslut subwoofern till véggutiaget. Se kapit-
let om nétanslutning i denna anvéindarhandbok fér yiterligare information.

Steg 5: Instéllning

e Sidll in volymratten p& 3 eller 4.

e Sidll in lagesomkopplaren pa "Auto (Trigger]”.

e Sidll in volymratten for 25Hz pé O.

o Sidll in fasraften p& Q0°.

o Stall in lagpassfilterratten p& en lagre instélining @n fér de huvud-
sakliga hégtalarnas frekvensomféng low-end. Om du &r osdker p&
dina huvudhégtalares lagfrekvensatergivning, kan du béria med en
instélining p& 35Hz.

Steg 6: Lyssna och njut!
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Toém tét canh bao vé an toan va cai dat thiét bi (Viét)

cha y!

+ Dién ap nguy hiém bén trong, khdng duoc thao nap.

+  Tham kh&o ky thuét vién khi Iap d&t

+ Pé& ngan nglra chay hoac séc nguy hiém, khéng
nén dat loa tai noi c6 nhiéu do am.

+  Tat nguén va rit phich cadm dién ra khéi loa siéu tram
néu cé bat ky hién tugng bat thuong nao xay ra.

+ Khéng nén cdm day ngudn vao hoac rut ra khoi
loa néu trong khi dau kia dudc ndi vai nguén
dién AC.

+ Cong tac dién chinh & gan dau vao AC nén dat
vi tri dong.

» Hay dung véi mét 6 cam dién néi dat.

+ Khéng nén dat nén hoac cac do vat co Ira trén loa.

« Khéng dat ly cé nudc hodc co chét Iong khac Ién loa.

» Khéng dé chat 16ng nhd giot hodc ban tung tée
vao loa.

» Céc tram d4u duoc danh diu bang biéu tuong tia
chdp nén dugc két néi bai mét ngudi biét ky thuét.

Chung t6i biét ban dang mong mudn thudng thdc loa siéu tram
MartinLogan mdi cia ban, vi vay phan nay dugc cung cédp dé cho
phép nhanh chéng va dé dang Iap dat. Trudc khi cho loa sub clia
ban hoat ddng, xin vui lIdbng danh thai gian d&€ doc ky phan hudng
dan con lai. N6 sé cung cp cho ban nhiing théng tin 1am thé nao
dé€ dat duoc hiéu sut tdi da cd duoc tir hé thdng loa siéu tram nay.

N&u ban nén gap bat ky khé khan trong viéc 13p dat hoac hoat déng
clia loa siéu tram MartinLogan, vui ldng xem lai céc ky thuat vé Am
hoc clia phong nghe, Vi tri dat loa hodc huéng dan st dung. Néu
ban gap phai van dé rac réi ma khéng thé duoc giai quyét, xin vui
long lién hé vai dai ly Gy quyén cla MartinLogan. Ho sé cung cép
cho ban cac phan tich ky thuat thich hgp dé€ giai quyét cac van dé
rac réi do.

Buéc 1: Mé thung
Thao bao bi ra khai loa siéu tram mdi clia ban va gil lai cac vat liéu
doéng goi phong khi dung lai sau nay.

Budc 2: Vi tri dat loa

Ban co thé chon mot géc gan phia trude cla can phong dé dat loa
siéu tram. Né&u duoc dat trong mdt géc, sap x&p loa siéu tram theo
dudng chéo dé ca hai mat loa tram déu nhau vdi hai biic tudng lién
ké. Hay thi* nghiém vdi cac vi tri khac, truwde khi quyét dinh mot
vi tri ¢& dinh. Vi tri géc phong goc thudng cho &m thanh hiéu qua
haon trong viéc cung cap hiéu suat tan sé thap ly twdng va sy cong
hudng tét véi cap loa chinh.

Budc 3: Két ndi tin hiéu
St dung cac loai cap t6t nhat ban co thé. Loai cap chét lugng cao
sé cung cap cho ban hiéu suét cao.

Két néi ngd ra tir preamplifier /bd x¥ ly v6i ngd vao tin hiéu nam
trén bang diéu khién phia sau cla loa siéu tram. Xin vui Iong xem
cac diéu khién va phan két n6i d& biét chi tiét.

Né&u ban c6 k& hoach d& két ndi loa siéu tram cla ban s dung
Cdp loa (mdc cao) dau vao. Vui long tham khao cac muc Control va
Connection dé& biét thém cac chi tiét.

Budc 4: K&t nai dién (AC) (xem canh bao)
Hay chac chan réng vi tri nim van dugc dat 3 0. Cam loa siéu tram
vao mét 6 cam trén tudng.

Budc 5: Thiét lap cac diéu khién

»  Xoay num & mic 3 hoac 4.

+ Thiét lap cac ché do chuyén d&i qua 'ty déng (kich hoat).

+  Xoay num murc 25Hz d@én vi tri 0.

+  Xoay num chi Pha dén 90 °.

+ Chinh nim Low Pass Loc dén tan sd thdp hon tan sé cla loa
chinh. Néu ban khéng chéc chan dap (ng tan sé loa chinh la
bao nhiéu, hay bat dau véi mic 35Hz.

Budc 6:Hay thuéng thirc Am tram séu lang cua loa Sub Martin Logan
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Introduction

Congratulations! You have invested in one of the
world's premier subwoofers.

Martinlogan BalancedForce 210 and 212 subwoofers repre-
sent the culmination of an intensive, dedicated research program
directed toward creating a world class reference subwoofer
design using advanced technologies without compromising dura-
bility, reliability, craftsmanship or aesthetics.

These subwoofers use dual, custom, high-excursion drivers in a
BalancedForce™ configuration which dramatically reduces cabi-
net vibrations allowing deep, tight, welldefined bass. Powerful,
propriefary amplifiers drive the oufput sfage with precision and
extremely high efficiency. low-pass filtering and phase control
have been designed fo make infegrating the subwoofers with both
Martinlogan and nonMartinlogan products seamless and simple.
Model specific custom low-pass filters allow these subwoofers to
infegrate precisely with Martinlogan main speakers.

Additionally, PBK™ (Perfect Bass Kif] room correction technology
(sold separately] measures the subwoofer's acoustic output within a
room and optimizes performance to compensate for the unique (and
sometimes challenging] characteristics of a listening environment.

The materials in your new subwoofer are of the highest quality
and will provide years of enduring enjoyment. The cabinetry is
constructed from the highest quality wood, composite, and alumi-
num materials for acoustfic integrity.

This User's Manual will explain in defail the operation of your
subwoofer and the philosophy applied fo its design. A clear
understanding will help you obtain maximum performance and
pleasure from this high performance subwoofer system.

Contents and Introduction 17
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Accessing the Control Panel

The control panel is hidden beneath the glass located on top of
the subwoofer. To access the control panel, gently press down
on the front edge of the glass. The opposite edge of the glass
will tilf up and allow for easy removal.

Top Control Panel

On/Off/Dim
This switch controls the brighiness of the blue accent light on top
of your subwoofer.

Level
Setting the level too high will cause the bass to seem bloated
and is the most common cause of bad sounding subwoofers. A
rule of thumb is that the subwoofer's bass should not draw atten-
fion to itself. Instead it should simply make the system’s low end
seem more exfended and accurate.

25Hz Level (dB)

The 25Hz Level knob significantly adjusts a frequency where
peaks and dips of different amplitudes often develop. The ideal
seffing is dependent on room size and construction, system con-
figuration and personal preference. This knob's sefting is ignored
when PBK setup is running. If you use PBK auto room correction
we recommend first listening with this knob sef to O after PBK has
been run [you can use this knob later to add or subtract low-end
extension as needed).

15dB +10dB

—_— -10dB
+10dB \.

N
+5dB \\
\\
0dB [—25Hz B L AL UL ETPTFP N
_5dB
~10dB frsrest
—15dB
20Hz 50Hz 100Hz 200Hz

Figure 1. Top conirol panel. Press down on front edge of glass to access.
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Figure 2. Frequencies affected by the 25Hz Level confrol



Low-Pass Filter (Hz)
The Low-Pass Filter knob allows you to adjust the low-pass fre-
quency for the left and right inputs (RCA, XIR, or speaker level
inputs). This knob is not applied fo the LFE (RCA or XLR] inputs,
instead leaving the task of bass management to your audio/
video processor.

As a general rule, the Low-Pass Filter should be sef af the option
approximately equal fo (or below] 70% of your main speaker's
lowest frequency response. For example, your speaker's frequen-
cy response goes down fo 43Hz. 70% of 43Hz equals 30.1,
so you should set the subwoofer's low pass filter to 30Hz. We
advise that once you fry the recommended sefting using the for-
mula above, you should try the surrounding seftings as well. If
you are uncertain of your main speaker lowfrequency response,
start with a setting of 35Hz. You will not harm anything by
experimenting with different settings.

Please note, the settings on this knob are bypassed altogether
it the “Custom Low-Pass” button is engaged. Custom Low-Pass
filters are discussed later in this manual.

Phase Control

The Phase control is entirely dependent on numerous factors includ-
ing the size and configuration of your listening environment, the
placement of the unit, and seating arrangement. Due fo the way
bass sound waves develop in different rooms there is no rule of
thumb for sefting phase. For instance, if your room has a peak at
the subwoofer crossover area, you may wish fo sef the phase so the
aciual acousfic outputs of the subwoofer and main speakers are out
of phase. Experiment and fry different seffings and be patient.

If you are using the subwoofer fo augment other Martinlogan
products, we suggest starting with the phase set at 90°. If you
are using a Custom Low-Pass filter, we suggest you start with
the Phase set at 0°. Custom Low-Pass filters provided for these
subwoofers are already phase optimized.

In a system where phase is properly sef, the main speakers and
subwoofer should work fogether and sound as if there is more fotal
bass in the system. If your main speakers and subwoofers are out-
of phase their sound waves will cancel each other and tofal bass
oufput in the system will sound decreased. Again, experiment and
listen for the smoothest bass without any prominent or absent nofes.

Mode
The '‘On/Auto (Trigger)/Off' switch controls the subwoofer's
energy saving feafure. The 'On' seffing prevents the sub from
enfering energy saving mode. When sef fo 'Auto (Trigger)', the
sub will turn on when a music signal is defected and off after

several minutes without a signal. If a 12-volt trigger is connected,
the friggering device will turn the subwoofer on and off. When
the ‘Off" sefting is selected the subwoofer will not operate.

Status Light
Your subwoofer is equipped with a multicolor LED fo indicate its
current status. This light is identical in function fo the Power Status
light on the subwoofer’s back panel. The following list explains
the meaning of the different colors:

No color: No power. The subwoofer is not plugged in or has
shutdown due fo an overload condition. Unplug the subwoofer
and plug it back in to correct.

Green: Play mode. This indicates the subwoofer defects an
audio signal and has automatically switched into play mode.

Red: Standby. This indicates your subwoofer has switched into a
power saving mode.

Tone Sweep

Holding this button for 1-second initiates a tone sweep from
120Hz-20Hz. A second press pauses the fone sweep and
holds the current frequency. A third press stops the tone sweep.
This feature is useful for locating areas in your listening room
where froublesome rattles or resonances may occur. The fone
sweep feature may also prove useful when setting phase, cross-
over, and volume on the subwoofer.

Room EQ

This button allows you fo toggle room correction on and off. If
the LED below this button is lit the configuration from the PBK
room correction system is being used. If the LED is off the room
correction is not being used. If you press the button and the LED
flashes for 10-seconds your subwoofer has not been configured
using the PBK system. PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) room correction is
discussed later in this manual.

Custom Low-Pass

This button allows you fo toggle an optional custom low-pass
filler on and off. If the LED below this button is it your subwoofer
is using a custom low-pass filter. Please note, when this feature
is engaged it overrides the low-Pass Filter knob. If the LED is off,
your subwoofer is not using a cusfom low-pass filter and your
subwoofer will instead use the Low-Pass Filter knob. If you press
the button and the LED flashes for 10-seconds your subwoofer
has not been loaded with a custom low-pass filter. Custom low-
pass filters are discussed later in this manual.

Controls 19




CONNECTIONS

Balanced XLR Input

Right In LFE In

Speaker Level Input

USB Power
Status Status

@

USB pBK  Trigger
Input Input _ Input
5-24V DC

Multi Out

©

————Line Level Input ——

@)@ ©

Left In Right In LFE In/
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Figure 3. Rear connection panel

Rear Connection Panel

USB Status Light (with Flash Drive Connected)
When connecting a USB flash drive to the USB Input the light
indicates the following statuses:
No color: Idle (no USB device currently connected).

Flashing Green: Reading USB flash drive.

Solid Green: Success. File found and loaded. Okay to remove
USB flash drive.

Solid Red: Failed. Cannot find file or flash drive not formatted
using FAT32 file system.

Flashing Red: Failed. Cannot read drive due fo electrical problem.
USB Status Light (with PBK Connected)

When connecting a computer via miniUSB to the PBK Input, the

light indicates the following sfatuses:

No color: Idle (no USB device currently connected).

Solid Green: Computer connection okay.

Solid Red: Computer connection problem.

20 Connections

Power Status Light
Your subwoofer is equipped with a multi-color LED fo indicate the
current status of the subwoofer. This light is identical in function
fo the Status light on the subwoofer's top panel. The following list
explains the meaning of the different colors:

No color: No power. The subwoofer is not plugged in or has
shutdown due to an overload condition. Unplug the subwoofer
and plug it back in fo correct.

Green: Ploy mode. This indicafes the subwoofer detects an
audio signal and has automatically switched into play mode.

Red: Standby. Your sub has switched info power saving mode.

USB Input
This input allows you to connect a standard USB flash drive
and upload a custom low-pass filler or update the subwoofer's
firmware. Custom low-pass filters and firmware updates are dis-
cussed lafer in this manual. Please note, the PBK Input and USB
Input should never be used af the same time.

PBK Input
This input allows you to connect the optional PBK (Perfect Bass
Kit) room correction system via a mini-USB cable. PBK is dis-
cussed lafer in this manual. Please note, the PBK Input and USB
Input should never be used af the same time.



Trigger Input (5V-24V DC)

IF you have an external source component (such as a processor or
a receiver) with built in frigger controls, you may wish to turn the
subwoofer on and off with this source. Connect a cable from the
control component fo this input and sef the Mode switch on the
top panel to 'Auto (Trigger)'. Although this technology is commonly
referred fo as a 12V frigger, your subwoofer will respond to any
signal between 5-24V DC (3.5mm connector tip positive).

Left In / Right In (Balanced XLR)
Connect from the Main-Out or Pre-Out (or Sub-Out] on your
receiver/pre-amp. The seffing for the Low-Pass Filter control is
applied fo the signal received through these inputs.

LFE In (Balanced XLR)
Connect from the LFE Out (or Sub Out) on your A/V processor.
The setting for the Llow-Pass Filter control is not applied to this
connection. Crossover settings for LFE In are controlled through
your A/V processor.

Left In / Right In (Line Level)
Connect from the Main-Out or Pre-Out (or Sub-Out) on your
receiver/pre-amp. The sefting for the Llow-Pass Filter control is
applied to the signal received through these inputs.

LFE In / Multi In (Line Level)
Connect from the LFE Out (Sub Out) on your A/V processor.
The setting for the Low-Pass Filter control is not applied to this
connection. Crossover seftings for LFE In are controlled through
your A/V processor.

If you are daisy chaining multiple identical subwoofers, you
will use this input to connect from Multi Out on the controlling
subwoofer. Daisy-chaining is discussed later in this manual.

Multi Out
If you are daisy chaining multiple subwoofers this output is used
fo connect and confrol addifional subwoofers. Daisy-chaining s
discussed later in this manual.

Left In / Right In (Speaker Level)
This set of inpufs provides a place to connect the subwoofer
using standard speaker cable. To use these connections the
speaker cable should be terminated using banana style plugs.
The seftings for the Low-Pass Filter control is applied fo the signal
received through these inputs.

Break-=In

Our custom made woofers require approximately 50 hours of
break-in at moderate listening levels before their optimal perfor-
mance occurs. This will factor in on any critical listening and
judgment. If you intend to use the optional PBK system for room
correction we recommend breaking your new subwoofer in for
the full 50 hours before making final measurements.

AC Power Connection

WARNING! The power cord should not be

A installed, removed, or left detached from the
subwoofer while the other end is connected to an
AC power source.

The IEC cord should be firmly inserted into the AC power recep-
tacle on the rear connection panel of the subwoofer, then o any
convenient AC wall outlet. The subwoofer also integrates a sig-
nal sensing power supply that will go to Standby mode affer
approximately 60 minutes of no music signal if the top-panel
power switch is sef o 'Auto (Trigger)'.

Your subwoofer is wired for the power service supplied in the
country of original consumer sale. The AC power rating appli-
cable o a parficular unit is specified both on the packing carfon
and on the serial number plate attached fo the subwoofer.

If you remove your subwoofer from the country of original sale,
be certain that AC power supplied in any subsequent location
is suitable before connecting and operating the subwoofer.
Substantially impaired performance or severe damage not cov-
ered under warranty may occur to the subwoofer if operation is
affempted from an incorrect AC power source.

Figure 4. AC Power receplacle
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2-Channel Mode
(Line Level RCA or Balanced XLR)

WARNING! Sef the Mode switch to Off and
A unplug your subwoofer before making or break-
ing any signal connections!

This sefup is recommended if your subwoofer will be used in
a 2-channel only system. When a signal is connected to the
subwoofers Left In/Right In, the Low Pass Filter confrol is active.

Signal Connection:

1 Connect the left out/right out from your preamp/receiver fo the
Left In/Right In of the subwoofer. Use either RCA inferconnects,
X[R interconnects, or speaker level connections, but choose
only one connection method—do not use multiple
methods of connection at the same time. Speaker
level connections are discussed in detail later in this manual.

Recommended Control Settings:

IMPORTANT! If you infend fo use PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) room
correction we recommend running PBK and optimizing place-
ment of your subwoofer prior to adjusting the subwoofer's
confrols. VWhen engaged, PBK will affect the acousfic output of
your subwoofer and influence the settings described below.

1 Calculate the number equal to 70% of your main loudspeak-
er's lowest frequency rafing. Sef the Low-Pass Filter knob fo @
seffing equal fo the resulting number. If the resuliing number is

lower than 30Hz, set this knob to 30Hz.

22  Conneclions

If you are using an optional Custom low-Pass filter there is no
need to adjust this knob. VWhen the Custom Low-Pass button is
activated it will override the low-Pass Filter knob sefting.

Play familiar music with bass content. Increase the Level con-
trol until the music has deep extended bass. Be careful to
avoid levels that become overwhelming.

Try the phase control in different settings until the best blend-
ing is obtained. Play familiar music with deep, repetitive bass.
Adjust the phase control so the bass notes seem their loudest
and without blur when heard from your typical listening posi-
tion. If you are augmenting Martinlogan loudspeakers, we
suggest you sfart with Phase set at 90° when experimenting.
If you are using a Cusfom Low-Pass filter, we suggest you start
with the Phase set at 0°. Custom Low-Pass filters provided for
these subwoofers are already phase optimized.

If you have completed steps 1-3 and still have weak or
booming bass consider adjusting the 25Hz level knob to
compensate for these anomalies. Experiment with the controls
and listen to the result. Try to find a position that sounds cor-
rect fo you. Experiment by changing the Llevel control while
adjusting this knob. Find a position that gives you deep
extended bass and good blending with your main speak-
ers. I you still have weak or booming bass you may want to
consider moving your subwoofer and go through these setup
steps again [especially if it is located in or near a room cor-
ner). Remember, room position has a major impact on overall
bass performance.
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Figure 6. Signal connection for 2-channel mode. Figure 7. Adjust these controls for 2-channel mode.
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Multi-Channel Mode

This setup is recommended if you will use your subwoofer in a

dedicated home theater or other multi-channel system. When a

signal is connected to the subwoofer’s LFE In, the setting for the

Low-Pass Filter control is not used. Your processor handles most

of the bass management.

Signal Connection:

1

Connect the LFE out of the processor to the LFE In. Use either
an RCA or an XIR inferconnect—do not use both at the
same time.

Recommended Control Settings:

IMPORTANT! If you infend to use PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) room
correction we recommend running PBK and optimizing place-

ment of your subwoofer prior to adjusting the subwoofer's

controls. When engaged, PBK will affect the acouslic output of

your subwoofer and influence the settings described below.

1

If your front speakers are large [e.g. fullrange floorstanding
type speakers| set your processor controls for front speakers
fo wide, large, or full mode. If your front speakers are small
(e.g. bookshelf type speakers) sef your processor control for
front speakers to narrow, small, or limited mode. Sef proces-
sor controls for cenfer and effects type speakers to narrow,
small, or limited mode. Remember, few center and effects
type speakers are designed to go much lower than 70OHz,
which means that any bass information in a soundirack lower
than this frequency will normally be lost. VWWhen you set your
center and effects type speakers to narrow, small, or limit-
ed mode, all of the bass lower than the assigned crossover
point will be redirected to the subwoofer along with the LFE
output—guaranteeing that no bass information from these
channels is lost.

Please note: some processors allow the changing of
speaker configuration based on source material type. Under
these conditions the user may want to run the fronts in narrow,
small, or limited mode for multi-channel source material and
run the fronts in wide, large, or full mode for 2-channel stereo
source material.

WARNING! Based on the performance of most
processors it is recommended that Martinlogan

24

center and effects type speakers not be run in
large, wide, or full range mode. Doing so may
potentially damage the speaker if the processor

Connections

aftfempts fo drive the speaker beyond its rafed
frequency range. This warning also applies fo
products from other manufacturers.

2 With multi-channel source material playing, adjust the Level

control fo your preferred level.

Adijust the Low-Pass Filter setting to the same frequency as
the crossover sefting being used in your processor [although
this may seem redundant, it actually optimizes effectiveness
of the phase control). Try the phase control in different set-
tings until the best blending is obtained. Play familiar music
with deep, repetitive bass. Adjust the phase control so the
bass notes seem their loudest and without blur when heard
from your typical listening position. If you are augmenting
Martinlogan loudspeakers, we suggest you start with Phase
sef at 0° (although we suggest 90° elsewhere, in this specific
connection method we suggest O° since your processor will
be doing most of the bass management). If you are using
a Cusfom Low-Pass filter, we also suggest you start with the
Phase sef at 0°. Custom low-Pass filters provided for these
subwoofers are already phase opfimized.

If you have completed steps 1-3 and still have weak or
booming bass consider adjusting the 25Hz Level knob to
compensate for these anomalies. Experiment with the controls
and listen to the result. Try to find a position that sounds cor-
rect fo you. Experiment by changing the Llevel control while
adjusting these knobs. Find a position that gives you deep
extended bass and good blending with your main speakers.

Use the bass management section of your processor's speak-
er sefup fo set the subwoofer level at an appropriate level.
Follow the instructions in your processor’'s manual fo finefune
the subwoofer level.

If you have completed steps 1-5 and still have weak or
booming bass consider adjusting the 25Hz Level knob to
compensate for these anomalies. Experiment with the controls
and listen o the result. Try to find a position that sounds cor
rect fo you. Experiment by changing the Level control while
adjusting this knob. Find a position that gives you deep
extended bass and good blending with your main speak-
ers. If you still have weak or booming bass you may want to
consider moving your subwoofer and go through these setup
steps again [especially if it is located in or near a room cor-
ner]. Remember, room position has a major impact on overall
bass performance.
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Simvultaneous 2-Channel/
Multi-Channel Mode

The advantage of this dual mode is that you are able to achieve
an optimum setup for stereo listening and still allow for multi-
channel (movie)] mode listening. VWhen listening to stereo source
material the system achieves optimum music infegration. In this
mode the subwoofer plays only below the front main speaker’s
lowest response frequency. While in movie mode the LFE track
and the bass from the surrounds can be fed fo the subwoofer using
crossover seffings from the processor’s bass management system.

Signal Connection:

1 Connect the left out/right out from your processor fo the Left
In/Right In of the subwoofer. Use quality RCA interconnects,
XIR interconnects, or speaker level connections. Use either RCA
or XIR interconnects, or speoker level connections, but choose
only one connection method—do not use muliiple methods of
connection at the same time for left/right inputs. Speaker level
connections are discussed in defail later in this manual.

2 Connect the LFE output of the processor to the subwoofer's
LFE In. Use quality RCA or XIR inferconnects. Please note, the
connection method for the LFE In does not need to malch Left
In/Right In. If you used RCA interconnects or speaker level
connections for Left In/Right In it is acceptable to use XLR for
the LFE Input. Be flexible, experiment, and listen to determine
what sounds best in your unique installation. Do not use mul-
fiple methods of connection af the same time for the LFE input.

Recommended Control Settings:

IMPORTANT! If you infend to use PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) room
correction we recommend running PBK and optimizing placement
of your subwoofer prior to adjusting the subwoofer's controls.
When engaged, PBK will affect the acoustic output of your
subwoofer and as a result influence the seffings described below.

1 Set your processor controls for front speakers to wide, large, or
full mode. If your front speakers are small (e.g. bookshelf type
speakers| we recommend that you not use this method for con-
necting your subwoofer and instead refer fo the "Multi-Channel
Mode” section. Set processor controls for center and effects
type speakers to narrow, small, or limited mode. Remember,
few center and effects type speakers are designed to go much
lower than 7OHz, which means that any bass information in
a soundtrack lower than this frequency will be lost. When you
sef your center and effects type speakers to narrow, small, or
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limited mode, all of the bass lower than the assigned crossover
point will be redirected to the subwoofer along with the LFE
output—guaranteeing that no bass information from these chan-
nels is lost.

Please note: some processors allow the changing of
speaker configuration based on source material type. Under
these conditions the user may want to run the fronts in narrow,
small, or limited mode for multi-channel source material and
run the fronts in wide, large, or full mode for 2-channel stereo
source material.

WARNING! Based on the performance of most
A processors it is recommended that Martinlogan
cenfer and effects type speakers not be run in
large, wide, or full range mode. Doing so may
potentially damage the speaker if the processor
atfempts fo drive the speaker beyond its rafed

frequency range. This warning also applies fo
products from other manufacturers.

2 Calculate the number equal to 70% of your main loudspeak-
er's lowest frequency rating. Sef the Low-Pass Filter knob fo a
seffing equal fo the resulting number. If the resulting number is

lower than 30Hz, set this knob to 30Hz.

If you are using a Custom Low-Pass filter you do not need to
adjust this knob. When the Custom Low-Pass button is acti-
vated if will override the Low-Pass Filter knob.

3 Play familiar music with bass content and turn the level control
up until the music has deep bass that is not overwhelming.

4 Try the phase confrol in different seftings until the best blend-
ing is obfained. Play familiar music with deep, repetitive bass.
Adjust the phase control so the bass notes seem their loudest
and without blur when heard from your typical listening posi-
fion. If you are augmenting Martinlogan loudspeakers, we
suggest you sfart with Phase sef af 90° when experimenting.
If you are using a Custom Low-Pass filter, we suggest you sfart
with the Phase sef af 0°. Custom Low-Pass filters provided for
these subwoofers are already phase optimized.

5 With multichannel source material playing, use the bass man-
agement section of your processor’s speaker setup fo set the
subwoofer level at an appropriate level. Follow the instructions
in your processor's manual fo fine-tune the subwoofer level.

6 If your processor offers the option to setup crossovers for a
subwoofer, we recommend that you start with the following
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Figure 11. Signal connection for 2-channel/multi-channel mode.
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Figure 12. Signal connection for 2-channel/multi-channel mode.

Figure 13. Control Settings for 2-channel/multi-channel mode.
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seftings—Crossover: 7OHz, High-Pass: 12dB, and Low-Pass:
24dB. The oplimal setting for these optfions may vary depend-
ing on your room and listening preferences. Experiment and
listen for what sounds best fo you.

7 If you have completed steps 1-5 and still have weak or
booming bass consider adjusting the 25Hz Level knob to
compensate for these anomalies. Experiment with the controls
and listen to the result. Try fo find a position that sounds cor-
rect fo you. Experiment by changing the Level control while
adjusting this knob. Find a position that gives you deep
extended bass and good blending with your main speak-
ers. If you still have weak or booming bass you may want to
move your subwoofer’s location and go through these sefup
steps again (especially if the sub is located in or near a room
corner). Remember, room position has a major impact on
overall bass performance.

Using Speaker Level Inputs

This connection method is recommended if your subwoofer will
be used in a 2-channel only system with fullrange front loud-
speakers. To connect using Speaker Level Input the speaker
cable should be terminated using banana style plugs. The Low-
Pass Filter knob is applied to the signal received through these
inputs. If the Custom Low-Pass button is actfivated it will override
the Low-Pass Filter knob.

Speaker Level Inputs are an allernative to using RCA or XIR infer-

connects. If you use the Speaker Level Inputs do not use RCA or
XIR af the same time for Left In / Right In connections. If you use
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the Speaker level Inputs it is okay to still use RCA or XIR for the
LFE connection.

Connect the left and right outputs of your amplifier to the sub-
woofer's Speaker Level Input (Left In/Right In]. Use quality
speaker cable and banana plugs. Be consistent and make sure
the + and — terminals from your amplifier are affached fo the
matching + and — ferminals on the subwoofer.

If your amplifier only has one set of outputs you may connect
your amplifier to your speakers as normal and run an addition-
al set of cables from your speakers fo the subwoofer's Speaker
Level Input.

BALANCEDFORCE" [210]
BALANCEDFORCE" [212]

Speaker Level Input

+ Leftin - +Right In -

+ Left Out = + Right Out -

Amplifier

Figure 14. Using speaker level inputs.



ADVANCED SETUP

Loading a Custom Low-Pass Filter

To add a custom low-pass filter to your subwoofer you must first
visit Martinlogan.com:

e www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 10,/download
* www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 12 /download

Download the appropriate file fo match your main speakers.
Save the custom low-pass file in the root directory of a USB flash
drive. To assure a successful upload fo your subwoofer we rec-
ommend having no other files or folders on the flash drive—the
subwoofer can only load one file af a time.

Insert the flash drive info the USB Input on the back of the
subwoofer. The subwoofer will automatically find the file and
load the custom low-pass filter. When a USB flash drive is
connecling to the USB Input the USB Status light indicates the
following information:

No color: Idle (no USB device currently connected).
Flashing Green: Reading USB flash drive.

Solid Green: Success. File found and loaded. Okay fo
remove USB flash drive.

Solid Red: Failed. No changes made. Cannot find file or
flash drive not formatted using FAT32 file system (see FAQ and
Troubleshooting).

Flashing Red: Failed. Cannot read drive due to electrical
problem.

Updating Firmware

Please note, the subwoofer will load whichever firmware revi-
sion is on the connected flash drive—even if the firmware revision
on the flash drive is older than what is currently loaded on your
subwoofer. To make sure you're installing the latest firmware revi-
sion check Martinlogan.com before updating your subwoofer:

e www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 10,/download
* www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 12 /download

To check which revision your subwoofer currently has installed,
press the Custom Low-Pass button and hold if for 3 seconds. The
Tone Sweep LED light will blink a number of times that is equal fo

the current revision number (e.g. two blinks = revision 2 firmware).

Please note, updating the firmware should not erase seftings for
PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) and the Custom Low-Pass filter. A notice
will be posted on our website alongside the firmware download
if, for some unforeseen reason, a specific firmware revision must
erase these settings—otherwise, these sefting should sfill be in
place after a firmware update.

1 To update your subwoofer's firmware you must first visit
Martinlogan. (www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce210/
download or www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce212/
download] and download the latest firmware file for your
subwoofer model. Save the firmware file in the roof directory
of a USB flash drive. To assure a successful upload to your
subwoofer we recommend having no other files or folders on
the flash drive—the subwoofer can only load one file af a
time.

2 Unplug the subwoofer from the AC outlet.

3 Insert the flash drive into the USB Input on the back of the
subwoofer.

4 Reconnect the subwoofer to the AC outlet. The USB Status
LED will continually blink red-greenred-green while the firm-
ware is being updated—this blinking may pause momentarily
during the update. Do not remove the flash drive until the LED
stops blinking and shows a solid color for af least 5 seconds.
See below.

When a USB flash drive is connecting to the USB Input the USB
Status light indicates the following information:

No color: Idle {no USB device currently connected).
Blinking Green/Red: Reading USB flash drive.

Solid Green (for over 5 seconds): Success. File found
and loaded. Okay to remove USB flash drive.

Solid Red (for over 5 seconds): Failed. No changes
made. Cannot find file or flash drive not formatted using FAT32
file system (see FAQ and Troubleshooting).

Blinking Red: Failed. Cannot read drive due to electrical
problem.
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PBK Room Correction

On the rear panel of your subwoofer is a mini-USB input labeled
"PBK Input” which allows for connection of Martinlogan's Perfect
Bass Kit (PBK™). The procedure for running PBK room correction
is outlined in the PBK manual. PBK is sold separately.

The PBK system employs your computer*, connected via USB
fo a microphone and your Martinlogan subwoofer, to identify
problem areas in your listening environment. The PBK processes
information from multiple dafa points and configures the optimal
solution, achieving pinpointaccurate room response.

Like the best room measurement systems available today, PBK
utilizes multiple measurement points, at least five—but up to
ten—individual data positions, allowing PBK to learn the indi-
vidual characteristics of your room.

The PBK employs your computer's processor to calculate correc-
tion curves for each measurement point, substantially minimizing
the rounding errors of less sophisticated "calculafors”, like those
used in standard room equalization systems. Additionally, PBK's
software is capable of calibrating itself to the individual micro-
phone included in the kit, eliminating interference that would
otherwise skew the data.

Martinlogan’s PBK™ (Perfect Bass Kit) is designed to adjust per-
formance of specific Martinlogan subwoofers to reduce room
induced bass anomalies. PBK is not a replacement for other
room correction systems designed to optimize multi-channel
audio systems.

When beginning the task of optimizing an audio system'’s perfor-
mance, the first step should always be proper setup of the front,
center, and surround speakers. Proper sefup of these speakers
requires proper positioning, toe in, and (if available] adjusting a
speaker’s builtin bass level controls. The next step should be run-
ning PBK fo adjust the subwoofer's output fo account for room
inferactions. After running PBK, the subwoofer's performance and
integration with the main speakers should be optimized by adjusfing
the subwoofer's level, phase, low-pass filters, and other confrols.

Only after proper sefup of speakers and subwoofer(s, including
running PBK on the subwoofer(s), is it time to run your processor's
fullrange room correction system to help balance overall system
performance within the room.

Although PBK is designed to adjust the subwoofer's output to mini-

mize sonic anomalies caused by room interactions, it is always
recommended fo use fraditional methods to achieve a flat response
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before implementing digitally based room correction. Remember,
subwoofer placement is one of the most influential parameters when
dealing with anomalous lowdrequency room inferactions—listening
position is equally important to bass response but is often dicfated
by other factors that are more difficult to change. Some users will
find that running PBK and examining the resulting graphs may help
oplimize the subwoofer's placement. To do this, connect PBK and
use the sysfem to toke measurements. The resulting graph displayed
on the computer* will likely show peaks and valleys in the mea-
sured room response. Instead of loading the PBK seftings to your
subwoofer, move the subwoofer and take the measurements again.
Continue moving and measuring until you achieve a frequency
response without any wide bandwidth response dips. The PBK
will correct the peaks. After you've determined an ideal subwoofer
placement, fine tune the subwoofer’s performance by running PBK
one last time and uploading the PBK seftings fo your subwoofer.

When a computer is connectfing via a miniUSB fo the PBK Input,
the light indicates the following statuses:

No color: Idle [no USB device currently connected).
Solid Green: PBK connecfion okay.
Solid Red: PBK connection problem.

*NOTE: Please refer to PBK manual and related instructions for
computer compatibility information when running PBK.

Multi Out—=Daisy Chaining
Multiple Subwoofers

If you are daisy chaining multiple identical subwoofers, con-
nectMulti Out from the controlling subwoofer to the LFE In /
Multi In on the next subwoofer. Additional subwoofers may be
connected using this same pattern. The first subwoofer in the
chain will control all other subwoofers down stream (except
for the light brightness sefting of individual subwoofers). We
recommend connecling no more than four subwoofers in a daisy-
chain—more may be acceptable, depending on your specific
installation. Experiment and listen for what sounds best to you.

Signal Connection:

1 Connect the first subwoofer fo your system using one of the
connection methods previously described in this manual (e.g.
2-Channel Mode, Multi-Channel Mode, or Simultaneous
2-Channel/MulitChannel Mode).



2 Connect the Multi Out of the subwoofer to LFE In / Multi In of

the next subwoofer. Use a quality RCA interconnect. BALANCEDFORCE" [21 o]
WARNING! Never connect the the subwoofer's BALANCEDFORCE" [21 2]
A Multi-Out to the input of an amplifier connected to e e i Multi Out
a fullrange speaker. The encoded signal from the

Multi-Out contains high-frequency information that
may pofentially damage tweeters.

3 Repeat sfep 2 for each additional subwoofer in the chain.
Left In Right In LFE In/
Muilti In

Recommended Control Settings:

1 For the first subwoofer in the chain, adjusf the control set- — linelLevel Input Multi Out
fings using the procedure described for the connection
method used (e.g. 2-Channel Mode, Multi-Channel Mode, or
Simultaneous 2-Channel /MulitChannel Mode). ‘ ‘
If you are using a custom low-pass filter, load the custom low- Left In Right In LFE In/
pass only on the first subwoofer. There is no need fo load this Multi In
filter on additional subs.
BALANCEDFORCE" [210]

If you are using PBK room correction, affer connecting all of

the subs, affach the PBK system fo the first sub and run PBK as BALANCEDFORCE" [21 2]

you would if you were only measuring one subwoofer.

Figure 15. Connecting multiple subs.
2 The level, 25Hz level, low-Pass Filter, and Phase seffings
for additional subwoofer will no longer function. The Tone
Sweep, Room EQ, and Custom Low Pass buttons will also no
longer function. The Mode control on additional subs must be
sef fo ‘Auto (Trigger)' fo allow the power status of addifional
subwoofers to synchronize with the first subwoofer.

Regardless of how you use your sub, experimentation often

resulls in better sound. Don't be afraid to try different seffings.
You can always refurn the controls to their previous settings.

Optional Wireless Connection

An optional wireless fransmitter /receiver system manufactured by
Martinlogan may be available from your local dealer. Please
check with them for availability.
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PLACEMENT

Subwoofer Position

Generally, subwoofers have the most output when placed in
the comer of a room. However, this can also exaggerate the
subwoofers output making blending with the main speakers
difficult. If you choose to place the subwoofer in a corner near
the fronf of the room it should be placed in such a way that
there are 2 inches minimum between the woofers and the wall.
Preferably, the subwoofer should be diagonal to the corer so
each woofer is equidistant from the adjacent wall. This will
avoid blocking the output of either woofer.

Before deciding on a permanent comer placement, experiment
with other positions. Locations away from comers often prove
more effective in providing ideal lowfrequency performance and
blend with the main speakers. If the subwoofer sounds like it has
too much upper bass energy try pulling it away from the wall
and toward the listening position (moving it out of the corner).
This will lessen the wall and corner reinforcement of these prob-
lematic frequencies and likely smooth out the response. Repeat
the setup procedure with the subwoofer controls affer moving to
a new posifion.

Please note, some users may find that using PBK to take
subwoofer response measurements will help optimize subwoofer
placement. For more information please refer to the PBK sectfion
of this manual.

. o%¥m |

Figure 16. A typical 5.1-channel home theater setup. Note the comer

placement of the subwoofer af the front of the listening room—this is

the location where many people initially place a sub. However, with
experimentation locations away from corners often prove more effective in
providing an ideal lowfrequency performance and blend with the main
speakers.
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Figure 17a & 17b. Experiment with corner placements.
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Figure 18a & 18b. Experiment with non-corer placements.



Installing in a Cabinet

Occasionally, there is a desire to place subwoofer(s) inside of
cabinetry. Your sub’s unique two-woofer design does not compro-
mise the ability to be successfully installed in such a configuration.
However, it is recommended, as with any quality multidriver sub,
that there be a minimum of three inches of open space between
the cabinet and the front, left and right sides of the subwoofer.

Ask Your Dedler

Your Martinlogan dealer can suggest many options for opfimal
subwoofer placement. They also have many tocls af their disposal,
such as experience, familiarity with the associated equipment,
and even sound analysis equipment which may make the task of
determining optimal subwoofer placement easier.

Alfter using and experimenting with your sub, you may want to
use ETC (energy transfer coupler] spikes. With the use of these
spikes, the subwoofer will become more firmly planted on the floor
and, consequently, bass will tighten and imaging will become
more coherent and defailed. It is best nof to implement the spikes,
however, until you are secure in the positioning, as the spikes can
damage the floor if the subwoofer is moved. The feet that attach
to the bottom of the subwoofer use a common 3/8 - 16 thread.

1 On a soft, padded surface, carefully lay your subwoofer on
its front to gain access to the bottom.

2 Remove existing feet or spikes. Thread new spikes into holes
and screw them in all of the way. If the subwoofer does not
sit level loosen one spike until level is achieved.

3 By hand, tighten the jom nut snugly against the cabinet. Do
not over fighten the nut.

4 Right the speaker. Caution: Make sure your hands and any
cabling are clear of the spikes. Do not slide subwoofer as
spikes are sharp and can damage your floor or carpet.

5 Adjust to level by rofating spikes. By hand, tighten the jam
nut snugly against the cabinet when you are safisfied the
subwoofer is level.

Caution: Walking the subwoofer may result in over tightening
and/or a broken spike.

Enjoy Yourself

Your subwoofer will benefit from care in setup. With the above
placement tips in mind you will find, over months of listening,
that small changes can result in measurable differences. As you
live with your subwoofer do not be afraid to experiment with
positioning until you find the optimal relationship between your
room, seftings, and subwoofer, that gives fo you the best results.
Your efforts will be rewarded.

Cabinet Front

3+ inches

3+ inches
(7.5+ cm)

<>

3+ inches
(7.5+ cm)

<>

Cabinet Back

Figure 19. Placing the subwoofer in a cabinet requires a minimum of
three inches of open space on the front, left and right.

Spike

Figure 20. An ETC [Energy Transfer Coupler) Spike
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Room AcousTics

Your Room

This is an area that requires both a litle background to understand
and some time and experimentation to affain the best performance
from your system.

Your room is actually a component and an important part of your
system. This component is a large variable and can dramatically
add fo or subtract from a great sonic experience.

All sound is composed of waves. Each frequency has its own
wave size, with the lower bass frequencies literally ranging from
10 feet to as much as 55 feet. Your room participates in this
wave experience like a swimming pool with waves reflecting
and becoming enhanced depending on the size and shape of
the room and the types of surfaces in the room.

Remember that your audio system can actually generate all of
the information required fo recreate a sonic event in time, space,
and tonal balance. Acoustically, the role of an ideal room
would be fo neither diminish nor contribute to that information.
However, nearly every room does so to some degree.

Terminology

Standing Waves
Sound coming from a subwoofer bounces around in a room until
a paffern emerges—this is called a sfanding wave. Typically,
this is only a problem with frequencies below 100Hz. When
this happens, different parts of your room experience either an
excess or a lack of bass. Standing waves exist in all rooms and
a different pattern exists for different frequencies in the bass.
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Some people believe that having a room without parallel walls
will eliminate this effect. The truth is that non-parallel walls only
generate different standing wave patterns than those that occur
in rectangular rooms.

Usually, you excite most of the standing waves in a room by
putting the subwoofer in a corner. Listening position determines
which standing waves you will experience. For instance, if you
sit in a corner you will hear most of the sfanding waves. This can
be an overpowering experience. Sitting next to a wall can also
intensify the levels of the standing waves that are experienced.

If you still have an excess or lack of bass after adjusting
subwoofer placement and controls, PBK room correction will
help adjust acoustic output of your subwoofer(s) to minimize
undesired acoustic anomalies and optimize the performance of
your subwoofer within your unique listening environment.

Resonant Surfaces and Objects

All of the surfaces and objects in your room are subject to the
frequencies generated by your system. Much like an instrument,
they will vibrate and "carry on" with the music, and may con-
fribute in a negative way fo the sound. Ringing, booming, and
even brightness can occur simply because surfaces and objects
are "singing along" with your speakers. This subwoofer's Tone
Sweep control can aid in identifying and resolving contributions
from resonant surfaces and objects.

Resonant Cavities
Small alcoves or closet type areas in your room can be chambers
that create their own "standing waves' and can drum their own
‘one note" sounds. This subwoofer's Tone Sweep control can aid
in identifying and resolving contributions from resonant cavities.



HoMmE THEATER

It had long been the practice of stereo buffs to connect their
television to a sfereo system. The advantage was the use of the
larger speakers and more powerful amplifier of the stereo system.
Even though the sound was greatly improved, it was still mono
and limited by the broadcast signal.

In the late 1970's and early 1980's two new home movie for-
mafs became widely available to the public: VCR and laser disc.

By 1985, both formats had developed info very high quality
audio/video sources. In fact, the sonic performance of some
video formats exceeded audio-only formats. Now, with theater-
quality sound available at home, the only element missing was
the "surround sound" presentation found in movie houses.

Fortunately, Dolby and DTS encoded DVD's emerged with the
same surround sound information encoded on home releases as
the theatrical release. Additionally, new high-resolution home
viewing formats such as Blu-ray as well as high-definition content
provided via cable, satfellite, and internet have evolved which
include multichannel encoded audio that can match master tape
quality. All that is required to refrieve this information is a decoder
and additional speakers and amps fo reproduce it.

Home theater is a complex purchase and we recommend that
you consult your local Marfinlogan dealer, as they are well
versed in this subject.

Each piece of a surround system can be purchased separately.
Take your time and choose high quality components. No one
has ever complained that the movie was too real. The following
list and descriptions will give you only a brief outline of the
responsibilities and demands placed on each speaker.

Front Left and Front Right
If these speakers will be the same two used for your stereo playback,

they should be of very high quality and able to play loudly {over 102
dB) and reproduce bass below 80 Hz.

Center Channel
This is the most important speaker in a home theater system, as
almost all of the dialogue and a large portion of the front speaker
information is reproduced by the center channel. It is important that
the center speaker be extremely accurate and matches well with the
front left and right speakers, and that it is recommended for use as a
center speaker. This is not the place to cut comners.

Surround/Effects Speakers

We recommend that the surround/effects speakers play down
fo at least 80 Hz. Surround speakers contain the information that
makes it appear that planes are flying over your head. Some
may suggest that this is the place to save money and purchase
small, inexpensive speakers. However, discrete fullresolution
multi-channel digital encoding is now the standard and the
demands on surround speakers have increased.

Subwoofer
With any good surround system you will need one or more high-
quality subwoofers (the .1 ina 5.1, 6.1, or 7.1 channel surround
system). Most movie soundiracks confain large amounts of bass
information as part of the special effects. Good subwoofers will

provide a foundation for the rest of the system.

U
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Figure 21. A typical 5.1-channel home theater setup.
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MARTINLOGAN EXCLUSIVES

BalancedForce™ For Cleaner Bass

Resulting from an equal and opposite reaction fo the cone's
movement, sfrong bass causes all fraditional subwoofer enclosures
fo generate acoustic vibrations. You feel this by touching the
cabinet. Although the "physics" of this phenomenon actually cause
a subwoofer cabinet to resonate or even dance, most subwoofer
designers apply weight or mass fo the cabinef fo minimize such
disturbances, but still leave one byproduci—"smeared bass".
Vibrations franslated from the woofer fo the cabinet actually alter
the bass causing a loose and "fuzzy" sound.

This subwoofer uses a BalancedForce bass configuration to
nullify cabinet vibrations. Originally engineered for our costno-
object, state-of-the-art Statement™ E2 system, BalancedForce
uses drivers mounted at opposing angles. Your subwoofers drivers,
spaced 180 degrees apart, operate in exact opposition, result-
ing in maximum cancellation delivering the ideal—pure bass
energy with a reduction in cabinet confributions fo the room as
high as 25dB over traditional subwoofer resonance solutions!

Proprietary Switching Amplifiers

BalancedForce subs match powerful proprietary switching
amps with incredible woofer drivers resulting in tightly defined
bass while keeping distortion af the lowest possible levels. The
BalancedForce 210 features an 850 watt Class D switching
amplifier capable of a 1700 watt dynamic peak operating at
over 90% efficiency. BalancedForce 212 features dual 850
walt amplifiers (one for each woofer) with a fofal system power

of 1700 watts (3400 watts dynamic peak|.

Llow-noise, high-power fransformers and switching power sup-
plies feature high-quality MOSFET transistors, noise-suppression
networks, and control circuitry to provide tremendous levels of
current with extremely low levels of distortion. Split power supply
rails minimize distortion while maximizing switching efficiency.
Military grade glass epoxy circuit boards, femperature sensors,
and protection circuitry guarantee quality sound and reliable
troublefree operation.
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25Hz Level Control

25Hz Level control allows custom sound tailoring capability found
in few subwoofers. A room, especially when small, can greatly
exaggerate bass. The 25Hz Llevel control knob increases or
decreases lower bass to compensate for these room anomalies
and allows increased deep bass if you desire a sense of subsonic
energy at the lowest frequencies.

PBK (Perfect Bass Kit)

Although the confrols on your subwoofer allow you fo fine fune
and optimize bass performance in your room, PBK allows you
to also correct for the negative effects of the room itself. Even
when a subwoofer is perfectly positioned, the room can have a
dramatic impact on bass performance. Room dimensions, dead
spots, archways, furniture, and countless other factors can tum a
room into an additional instrument playing alongside musicians
or movie scores with unwanted contributions of coloration and
resonance. PBK is sold separately and is strongly recommended.

Optional Custom Low-Pass Filters

Seamless blending between a subwoofer and fullrange loud-
speaker is, at the best of fimes, challenging—and when you're
dealing with the highest levels of loudspeaker performance there
is no room for error. The addition of a custom low-pass filter takes
the headache out of achieving superb low-frequency performance.

Cusfom low-pass filters are specifically designed to optimize
subwoofer infegration by precisely mafching the low-requency roll
off of specific loudspeaker models. Once a cusfom low-pass filter
is uploaded to a subwoofer, setup is only a matter of adjusting
the phase and level. This custom filter is applied only to the left
and right inputs of your subwoofer. The sub's LFE input remains
unfillered, which allows surround preamp/processors 1o send low-
frequency information for the center, surround, and LFE channels
without compromising the performance of your main speakers.



FAQ & TROUBLESHOOTING

Frequently Asked Questions

Why won’t my subwoofer read my USB flash drive
when | attempt to add a custom low-pass filter or
update my firmware?
When connecting a USB flash drive to the subwoofer's USB
Input, the drive must be formatted using a FAT32 file system. To
learn more about formatting a flash drive using FAT32 please
refer to your computer's help documentation. Most flash drives
[under 32GB) come preformatted as FAT32. Reformat your flash

drive only if the upload doesn't work.

How do | clean my subwoofer?
Use a dust free cloth or a soft brush fo clean your subwoofer.
We also recommend microfiber cloths.

Is it safe to set things on my subwoofer?
While your subwoofer is designed with a durable, stain-resistant
surface, we advise you treat this like any piece of fine fumiture
and not fo set anything on your subwoofer—especially containers

holding liquids.

Is there likely to be any interaction between my
subwoofer and the CRT television in my Audio/
Video system?
Yes. The subwoofer doesn't use a shielded driver. We recommend
3 feet between the subwoocfer and video components that are sus-
cepible to magnetic fields. Modern flat screen felevisions are not
affected by the magnets in your subwoofer.

Will my electric bill go 'sky high' by leaving my
subwoofer plugged in all the time?
No. The subwoofer, when the power switch is set to ‘Auto’ or
‘Standby’, will draw about 30 watts when idle.

Should | unplug my sub during a thunderstorm?
Yes, or before. Ii's a good idea to disconnect all of your audio/
video components during stormy weather.

| disposed of my speaker’s original packaging. Can

I buy new packaging for my speaker?
Yes, replacement packing is usually available for current and
recent Martinlogan products. However, replacement packaging
may sometimes be quite expensive and we encourage listeners
fo save their original packaging materials. Martinlogan cartons
will collapse and flatten for easy storage. Foam and additional
packing materials may be safely stowed in a large plostic bag.

Troubleshooting

No Output
o Check that all your system components are furned on.
o Check that the power swifch on the subwoofer is set to either
'Auto (Trigger) or 'On'.
e Check your wires and connections.
e Check all inferconnecting cables.
* Make sure the level confrol is not turned down.
e |f the problem persists, contact your dealer.

Muddy Bass

e Check placement. Try moving the subwoofer closer to the
front and side walls.

e Check the type of feet that are being used. Try installing the
ETC spikes.

* Decrease the level.

o Check your processor sefup.

o Check that the low-Pass Filter frequency is no set too high.

e |f the problem persists, contact your dealer.

Hums or Unusual Sounds
e Turn the subwoofer off, unplug all signal inputs, turn the
subwoofer back on and turn up the level. If the problem
disappears, the hum is originating elsewhere in your system.
e Connect the subwoofer's AC connection to the same AC
circuit as the pre amp.
¢ |f the problem persists, contact your dealer.
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Warranty and Registration

Your subwoofer is provided with an automatic Limited 90 Day
Warranty coverage. You have the option, at no additional
charge, to receive Limited 3-Year Warranty coverage. To obtain
the Limited 3-Year Warranty coverage you need to complete and
return the Certificate of Registration, included with your subwocfer,
and provide a copy of your dealer receipt, to Martinlogan within
30 days of purchase.

For your convenience Martinlogan also offers online warranty
registration af www.marfinlogan.com.

Martinlogan may not honor warranty service claims unless we
have a completed VWarranty Registration card on file! If you did
not receive a Certificate of Registration with your new subwoofer
you cannot be assured of having received a new unit. If this is
the case, please contact your authorized Martinlogan dedler.

The serial number is located near the bottom of the backplate.
The serial number is also located on the shipping carton. Each
individual unit has a unique serial number.
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Service

In the rare event that your Martinlogan product should require
service please contact the dealer from whom the product was
purchased. In most cases your dealer will be able fo assist you
in froubleshooting and resolving the issue. If the dealer is unable
resolve the issue or if there is no local dealer in your area confact
Martinlogan customer service directly by using the service request
form at www.martinlogan.com or by calling 785-749-0133.

Before returning any product fo Martinlogan for service first
contact the service department for an RMA number. Incoming
shipments will only be accepted if labeled with a Martinlogan
issued RMA number.

Should you be using a Martinlogan product in a country other
than the one in which it was originally purchased, please note
the following:

1 The appointed Martinlogan distributor for any given country is
responsible for warranty servicing only on units distributed by
or through it in that country in accordance with its applicable
warranty.

2 Should a Martinlogan product require servicing in a country
other than the one in which it was originally purchased the
end user may seek fo have repairs performed by the nearest
Martinlogan distributor, subject to that distributor's local servic-
ing policies. All cost of repairs [parts, labor, and transportation)
must be born by the owner of the Martinlogan product.

3 If, after owning your Martinlogan product for six months,
you relocate to a country other than the one in which it was
purchased, your warranty may be fransferable. Contact
Martinlogan for details.



SPECIFICATIONS

System Frequency Response. . ..

Low Pass Filter Frequencies . . . .

Amplifiers .................

Inputs (RCA). . ...cvivvene.
Inputs (XLR) . . e v eveeenennn
Inputs (Speaker Level) . .......
Inputs (12V Trigger). . ... .....

Inputs (USB). . . ..ccevennnnn

Output (RCA) ...............

Input Impedance ............

PowerDraw ......cccc00eee

Weight. . ......ocoiveiienen

Size HxWXxD) ..oceveeenns

BalancedForce 210*

20-120 Hz +3dB. Anechoic through
the LFE effects input.

30-80Hz

0°, Q0°, 180°, 270°

+10dB

On, Auto (12V Trigger), Off

2 x 10" (25.4cm) castbasket, high-
excursion, aluminum cone with extended
throw driver assembly, sealed nonreso-

nant asymmetrical chamber format

850 watts
(1,700 watts peak|

Left, Right, and LFE

Left, Right, and LFE

left and Right via banana jacks
3.5mm

Mini USB (for PBK],

USB (for crossover & firmware updates)
Multi Out (for multi-sub connection]
RCA: 10,000 Ohms

XIR: 15,000 Ohms per phase
Speaker level: 10,000 Ohms per
phase (20,000 Ohms red to black|

Typical: 125 Waits
Idle: 15 Waltts

96 lbs. (43.5 kg)

19%x 19.1 x 19.4 inches
(48.3 x 48.6 x 49.4 cm)

*Specifications are subject to change
without nofice.

BalancedForce 212*

18-120 Hz +3dB. Anechoic through
the LFE effects input.

30-80Hz

0°, 90°, 180°, 270°

+10dB

On, Auto (12V Trigger), Off

2 x 12" (30.5cm) castbasket, high-
excursion, aluminum cone with extended
throw driver assembly, sealed nonreso-

nant asymmetrical chamber format

2 x 850 watts
(3,400 watts peak system total)

Left, Right, and LFE

Left, Right, and LFE

Left and Right via banana jacks
3.5mm

Mini USB (for PBK],

USB (for crossover & firmware updates)
Multi Out (for multi-sub connection]
RCA: 10,000 Ohms

XIR: 15,000 Ohms per phase
Speaker level: 10,000 Ohms per
phase (20,000 Ohms red to black)

Typical: 250 Waitts
Idle: 30 Waitts

140 lbs. (63.5 kg

22.6x22.6x 22.9 inches
(57.4x 57 4 x 58.2 cm)

*Specifications are subject to change
without nofice.
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GLossARY OF Aubio TERMS

AC. Abbreviation for alternating current.

Active crossover. Uses active devices (transistors, IC's, tubes)
and some form of power supply to operate.

Amplitude. The exireme range of a signal. Usually measured
from the average to the exireme.

Arc. The visible sparks generated by an electrical discharge.
Bass. The lowest frequencies of sound.

Bi-Amplification. Uses an electronic crossover, or line-level
passive crossover, and separafe power amplifiers for the high
and low frequency loudspeaker drivers.

Capacitance. That property of a capacitor which defermines how
much charge can be stored in it for a given potential difference
between its terminals, measured in farads, by the rafio of the
charge stored fo the potential difference.

Capacitor. A device consisting of two or more conducting plates
separated from one another by an insulating material and used
for storing an electrical charge. Sometimes called a condenser.

Clipping. Disfortion of a signal by its being chopped off. An
overload problem caused by pushing an amplifier beyond its
capabilities. The flatHtopped signal has high levels of harmonic
distortion which creates heat in a loudspeaker and is the major
cause of loudspeaker component failure.

CLS. The abbreviation for curvilinear line source.

Crossover. An electrical circuit that divides a full bandwidth
signal info the desired frequency bands for the loudspeaker com-
ponents.

dB (decibel). A numerical expression of the relative loudness of
a sound. The difference in decibels between two sounds is ten
fimes the Base 10 logarithm of the ratio of their power levels.
DC. Abbreviation for direct current.

Diffraction. The breaking up of a sound wave caused by some
type of mechanical interference such as a cabinet edge, grill

frame or other similar object.

Diaphragm. A thin flexible membrane or cone that vibrates in
response to electrical signals fo produce sound waves.
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Distortion. Usually referred fo in terms of tofal harmonic distortion
(THD), which is the percentage of unwanted harmonics of the drive
signal present with the wanted signal. Generally used fo mean any
unwanted change infroduced by the device under question.

Driver. See transducer.

Dynamic Range. The range between the quietest and the loud-
est sounds a device can handle (often quoted in dB.

Efficiency. The acoustic power delivered for a given electrical
input. Often expressed as decibels/watt/meter (dB/w,/m).

ESL. The abbreviation for electrostatic loudspeaker.

Headroom. The difference, in decibels, between the peck and
RMS levels in program material.

Hybrid. A product created by the marriage of two different
technologies. Meant here as the combination of a dynamic
woofer with an electrostafic fransducer.

Hz (Hertz). Unit of frequency equivalent o the number of cycles
per second.

Imaging. To make a representation or imitation of the original
sonic event.

Impedance. The fofal opposition offered by an electric circuit
to the flow of an alternating current of a single frequency. It is
a combination of resistance and reactance and is measured
in ohms. Remember that a speaker’s impedance changes with
frequency, it is not a constant value.

Inductance. The property of an electrical circuit by which a varying
current in it produces a varying magnetic field that introduces
voltages in the circuit or in a nearby circuit. It is measured in henrys.

Inductor. A device designed primarily to infroduce inductance
info an electrical circuit. Sometimes called a choke or coall.

Linearity. The extent to which any signal handling process is
accomplished without amplitude distortion.

Midrange. The middle frequencies where the ear is the most
sensitive.



Passive crossover. Uses no active components [transistors, IC's,
tubes) and needs no power supply (AC, DC, battery) to operate.
The crossover in a typical loudspeaker is of the passive variety.
Passive crossovers consist of capacitors, inductors and resisfors.

Phase. The amount by which one sine wave leads or lags a second
wave of the same frequency. The difference is described by the
ferm phase angle. Sine waves in phase reinforce each other; those
out of phase cancel.

Pink noise. A random noise used in measurements, as it has the
same amount of energy in each ocfave.

Polarity. The condition of being positive or negative with respect
fo some reference point or object.

RMS. Abbreviation for root mean square. The effective value of a
given waveform is its RMS value. Acoustic power is proportional
fo the square of the RMS sound pressure.

Resistance. The property of a conductor by which it opposes the
flow of electric current, resulting in the generation of heat in the
conducting material, usually expressed in ohms.

Resistor. A device used in a circuit to provide resistance.

Resonance. The effect produced when the natural vibration
frequency of a body is greatly amplified by reinforcing vibrations
af the same or nearly the same frequency from another body.

Sensitivity. The volume of sound delivered for a given electrical
input.

Stator. The fixed part forming the reference for the moving
diaphragm in a planar speaker.

THD. The abbreviation for total harmonic distortion. (See
Distortion)

TIM. The abbreviation for transient intermodulation distortion.

Transducer. Any of various devices that transmit energy from
one system fo another, sometimes one that converts the energy
in form. Loudspeaker fransducers convert electrical energy info
mechanical motion.

Transient. Applies to that which lasts or stays a short time. A
change from one steady-state condition to another.

Tweeter. A small drive unit designed to reproduce only high
frequencies.

Wavelength. The distance measured in the direction of progression
of a wave, from any given point characterized by the same phase.

White noise. A random noise used in measurements. It has the
same amount of energy af each frequency.

Woofer. A drive unit operating in the bass frequencies only.

Drive units in two-way systems are nof frue woofers but are more
accurately described as being mid/bass drivers.
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BalancedForce 210
BalancedForce 212

Contenu et Introduction

o O O

Félicitations! Vous avez acheté I'un des meilleurs caissons de sous-grave

au monde.

les caissons de sous-graves Martinlogan BalancedForce 210 et 212
sont le fruit d'un programme de recherche intensif mené par une équipe
dévouée visant & développer une gamme de caissons de sous-graves de
classe mondiale & I'aide d'une technologie de pointe, sans faire de com-
promis sur la durabilité, la fiabilité, le savoirfaire ou I'esthétique.

Ces caissons de sous-grave utilisent des haut-parleurs double & excursion
élevée sur mesure en configuration BalancedForce™, ce qui permet de
diminuer grandement les vibrations du boftier afin d’obtenir des graves
profondes, serrées et bien définies Les amplificateurs puissants exclusifs
produisent un son précis ef frés efficace. La filtration & passe basse et la
commande de phase ont été congues pour faciliter I'intégration des cais-
sons de sous-graves avec les produits fabriqués par Marfinlogan ou non.
Les filres de passe basse particuliers & ce modéle permettent d'intégrer
ces caissons de sous-graves de facon précise aux enceintes principales
Martinlogan.

De plus, le systtme de correction de la piece PBK™ (Perfect Bass Kif]
[vendu séparément) mesure la sortie acoustique du caisson de sous-
graves dans une piéce ef optimise le rendement afin de compenser les
caractéristiques uniques (et parfois problématiques| de |'environnement
d'écoute.

Les matériaux utilisés dans voire nouveau caisson de sous-graves sont
de la plus haute qualité qui soit et vous foumiront des années de plaisir.
Le boitier est construit avec du bois de la plus haute qualité qui soit,
des matériaux composites et de |'aluminium ofin de garanfir I'intégrité

acoustique.

Ce manuel de I'utilisateur explique en détail le fonctionnement de votre
caisson de sous-graves et la philosophie appliquée & sa conception.
En comprenant bien le fonctionnement du caisson de sous-graves, vous
pourrez en profiter au maximum.
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Accéder av panneau de commande

le panneau de commande est caché sous le verre situé sur la partie
supérieure du caisson de sous-graves. Pour accéder au panneau de
commande, appuyez délicatement sur le rebord avant du verre. Le

rebord opposé du verre basculera vers le haut afin de faciliter le retrait.
Panneauv de commande supérieur

On/Off/Dim
Cet interrupteur commande la luminosité de la lumiére bleve sur la partie
supérieure du caisson de sous-graves.

Level
Si vous réglez le niveau trop haut, les graves sembleront gonflées; c'est
la cause la plus courante de caissons de sous-graves qui offrent un mau-
vais son. Une régle pratique stipule que le caisson de sous-graves ne
doit pas affirer I'attention sur lui. Il doit simplement faire en sorte que les

graves du systéme soient plus éfendues et plus précises

Niveau 25 Hz (dB)

Le bouton de niveau 25 Hz permet de régler les fréquences de fagon
importante lorsque des créfes et des creux de différentes amplitudes
se manifestent souvent. le réglage idéal dépend de la taille et de la
construction de la piéce, de la configuration du systéme et de vos pré-
férences personnelles. Ce parameétre du bouton est ignoré lorsque le PBK
fonctionne. Si vous utilisez la fonction correction automatique de la piece
du PBK, nous vous recommandons d'écouter d'abord avec le bouton
réglé & O aprés le lancement du PBK — vous pouvez utiliser ce bouton
pour ajouter ou enlever des graves au besoin.

Filtre de passe basse (Hz)
Le bouton de filire de passe basse vous permet de régler la fréquence
de passe basse pour les entrées de gauche ef de droite (RCA, XIR ou
enfrées de niveau d'enceinte (speaker level)). Ce bouton n'est pas appli-

+15dB +10dB
L -10dB
+10dB N
N
+5dB X
NS
0dB [—25Hz Rde L SEe =

~5dB =

“10dB frrevs

~15dB

20Hz 50Hz  100Hz 200Hz

Figure 1. Panneau de commande supérieur.

Figure 2. Fréquences fouchées par le bouton de niveau 25 Hz
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qué aux enfrées LFE (RCA ou XLR); la tache de la gestion des graves est
plutét laissée & votre processeur audio/vidéo.

En régle générale, le filire de passe basse doit étre réglé & environ 70 %
[ou plus bas| de la fréquence de réponse la plus basse de |'enceinte princi-
pale. Exemple : la fréquence de réponse la plus basse de volre enceinte
est 43 Hz. 70 % de 43 Hz donne 30.1; vous devez donc régler le filtre
de passe basse du caisson de sousgraves & 30 Hz. Pour volre informa-
fion, une fois que vous avez essayé le réglage recommandé a I'aide de la
formule susmentionnée, vous devez essayer également les autres réglages.
Si vous n'étes pas cerfain de la réponse de fréquence la plus faible de
volre enceinte principale, commencez avec un réglage de 35 Hz. le fait
d'essayer différents réglages ne causera pas de fort au systéme.

Veuillez noter que les paraméires sur ce bouton sont tous contoumnés  si
le bouton « Custom Low-Pass » est engagé. Les filires de passe basse
personnalisée sont abordés plus loin dans ce manuel.

Commande de phase

La commande de la phase dépend entierement de nombreux facteurs,
nofamment la taille et la configuration de votre environnement d'écoute,
du positionnement de |'appareil et de la disposition des sieges. En
raison de la facon selon laquelle les ondes sonores des graves se dével-
oppent dans les différentes pieces, il n'existe aucune régle générale pour
régler la phase. Par exemple, si la pigce a une créte dans la zone du
répartiteur du caisson de sous-graves, il est recommandé de régler la
phase de facon & ce que les sorfies acoustiques réelles du caisson de
sous-graves et les enceintes principales soient déphasées. Expérimentez,
essayez différents réglages et soyez patient.

Si vous utiliser le caisson de sous-graves pour compléter d'aufres produits
Martinlogan, nous vous conseillons de commencer avec un réglage
de phase a 90°. Si vous ufilisez un filire de passe basse personnalisée
[Custom Low-Pass filter), nous vous conseillons de commencer avec un
réglage de phase & 0°. Les filires de passe basse personnalisée fournis
avec ces caissons de sous-graves sonf déja optimisés pour la phase.

Dans un systéme ob la phase est bien réglée, les enceintes principales ef
le caisson de sous-graves doivent fonctionner ensemble ef sonner comme
s'il y avait plus de graves tofales dans le systéme. Si vos enceintes princi-
pales et vos caissons de sousgraves sont déphasés, leurs ondes sonores
s'annuleront les unes les autres et le total des graves dans le systeme
semblera diminuer. Encore une fois, faites des essais et cherchez les

graves les plus douces sans notes trop importantes ou absentes.

Mode
L'interrupteur « On/Auto (Trigger)/Off » commande la fonction d'économie
d'énergie du caisson de sous-graves. le réglage « On » empéche le cais-
son de basculer en mode économie d'énergie. Quand le réglage est & «
Auto (Trigger] », le caisson s'allumera lorsqu'un signal musical est défecté et
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s'éteindra aprés plusieurs minufes sans signal, & moins que le déclencheur
[irigger) de 12 volis ne soit branché, auquel cas le dispositif de déclenche-
ment allumera et éteindra le caisson de sousgraves. lorsque le réglage est
« Off », le caisson de sous-graves ne fonctionne pas.

Lumiére de statut
Votre caisson de sous-graves est doté d'une DEL multicolore pour indi-
quer son sfafut actuel.  La lumiére a une fonction identique & celle de
la lumiere du statut de I'alimentation située sur le panneau arrigre du
caisson de sousgraves. La liste suivante explique la signification des
différentes couleurs :

*  Aucune couleur : Aucune alimentation. le caisson de sous-graves n'est
pas branché, ou il s'est éteint en raison d'une surcharge. Débranchez
le caisson de sous-graves ef rebranchezle pour corriger le probleme.

e Vert: Mode lecture. Cela indique que le caisson de sousgraves détecte
un signal audio et qu'il a basculé automatiquement en mode lecture.

* Rouge : Veille. Cela indique que le caisson de sous-graves a bas-
culé en monde économie d'énergie.

Balayage de tonalité (Tone Sweep)

En tenant ce bouton enfoncé pendant une seconde, un balayage de
tonalité est lancé de 120 Hz & 20 Hz. En appuyant une deuxiéme
fois, le balayage de tonalité arréte et garde la fréquence en cours. En
enfoncant le bouton une troisiéme fois, le balayage de tonalité prend fin.
Cetle fonction est utile pour trouver les zones de votre salle d'écoute ou |l
pourrait y avoir des bruits ou des résonances problématiques. La fonction
de balayage de tonalité peut également étre utile pour régler la phase,
la épartition (crossover) ef le volume du caisson de sous-graves.

EQ de la piéce (Room EQ)

Ce bouton vous permet d'allumer ef d'éfeindre le systéme de correction de
la piece. Sila DEL sous ce bouton est allumée, la configuration du systeme
de correction de la pigce PBK est utilisée. Sila DEL est éteinte, la fonction
de correction de la piéce n'est pas utilisée. Si vous appuyez sur le bouton
et que la DEL clignote pendant 10 secondes, volre caisson de sousgraves
n'a pas éfé configuré avec le systéme PBK. le systéme de correction de la
piece PBK [Perfect Bass Kit) est abordé plus lin dans ce manuel.

Passe basse personnalisée

Ce bouton vous permet d'allumer et d'éteindre un filire de passe basse
personnalisée. Si la DEL sous ce bouton est allumée, le caisson de sous-
graves ulilise un filtre de passe basse personnalisée. Veuillez noter que
lorsque cette fonction est activée, elle contourne le bouton de filire de
passe basse. Sila DEL est éfeinte, le caisson de sous-graves d'utilise pas
le filtre de passe basse personnalisée; il utilise plutét le bouton de filire
de passe basse. Si vous appuyez sur le bouton et que la DEL clignote
pendant 10 secondes, le caisson de sous-graves n'a pas éfé chargé avec
un filire de passe basse personnalisée. Les filires de passe basse person-
nalisée sont abordés plus loin dans ce manuel.
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Figure 3. Panneau de raccord arriére
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Lumiére de statut USB (avec clé USB branchée)
Volre caisson de sous-graves est doté d'une DEL multicolore pour indiquer
les statuts actuels de I'entrée USB ef de I'entrée PBK. Lorsque vous branchez

une clé USB dans I'enirée USB, la lumiére indiquera les statufs suivants :

*  Aucune couleur : inoccupé [aucun dispositif USB actuellement branché).

e Vert clignotant : lecture d'une clé USB.

® Vert uni : succés. Fichier frouvé et chargé. Vous pouvez mainfenant
refirer la clé USB.

* Rouge uni : Echec. Impossible de trouver le fichier ou clé USB non
formatée pour le systéme de fichier FAT32.

* Rouge clignotant : Echec. Impossible de lire la clé USB en raison

d'un probléme électrique.

Lumiére de statut USB (avec PBK branché)
Lorsque vous branchez une clé USB dans I'entrée PBK, la lumigre indi-

quera les statuts suivants :

* Aucune couleur : inoccupé (aucun dispositif USB actuellement branché).
e Vert uni : Connexion avec ordinateur ok.

* Rouge uni: Probléme de connexion avec ordinafeur.
Lumiére du statut de I’alimentation

Volre caisson de sous-graves est doté d'une DEL multicolore pour indi-

quer son stafut actuel. La lumiére a une fonction identique & celle de
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la lumiére du statut située sur le panneau supérieur du caisson de sous-

graves. la liste suivante explique la signification des différentes couleurs

¢ Aucune couleur : Aucune alimentation. le caisson de sous-graves
n'est pas branché, ou il s'est éteint en raison d'une surcharge.
Débranchez le caisson de sous-graves et rebranchezle pour corriger
le probleme.

e Vert : Mode lecture. Cela indique que le caisson de sous-graves
détecte un signal audio et qu'il a basculé automatiquement en mode

lecture.

Rouge : Veille. Cela indique que le caisson de sous-graves a basculé

en monde économie d'énergie.

Entrée USB
Cefte entrée vous permet de brancher une clé USB standard et de
tlécharger en amont un filire de passe basse personnalisée ou de mettre
& jour le micrologiciel (firmware] du caisson de sousgraves. les filires de
passe basse personnalisée et les micrologiciels sont abordés plus loin
dans ce manuel. Veuillez noter que I'entrée PBK et I'entrée USB ne doi-

vent jamais éfre ufilisées en méme temps.

Entrée PBK
Cette entrée vous permet de brancher le systéme de correction de la
piece PBK facultatif (Perfect Bass Kit) par I'enfremise d'un mini cable
USB. Le PBK est abordé plus loin dans ce manuel. Veuillez noter que
I'enirée PBK et I'entrée USB ne doivent jamais éfre utilisées en méme

temps.




Entrée Trigger (déclencheur) (5V-24V CC)

Si vous avez une composante source exferne (comme un processeur ou
un récepteur) avec des mécanismes de déclenchement intégrés, vous
pouvez allumer et éfeindre le caisson de sous-graves avec cette source.
Branchez un cable de la composante de commande & ceffe entrée et
réglez l'interrupteur Mode sur le panneau supérieur & « Auto (Trigger] ».
Bien que cette technologie est couramment appelée déclencheur [trigger)
12V, volre caisson de sous-graves répondra & tout signal entre 5 & 24V
CC [pointe de connecteur 3,5 mm positive].

Right In/Left In (Balanced XLR)
Se branche & Main-Out ou Pre-Out [ou Sub-Out) sur voire récepteur/pré-
amplificateur. la configuration de la commande du Filire de passe basse

est appliquée au signal recu par ces enfrées.

LFE In (Balanced XLR)
Se branche & LFE Out [ou Sub Out) sur volre processeur A/V. La con-
figuration de la commande du Filire de passe basse n'est pas appliquée
a ceffe connexion. les réglages du répartiteur (crossover) pour le LFE In
sont commandés par le processeur A/V.

Right In/Left In (Line Level)
Se branche & Main-Out ou Pre-Out [ou Sub-Out) sur volre récepteur/pré-
amplificateur. La configuration de la commande du Filire de passe basse

est appliquée au signal recu par ces entrées.

LFE In / Multi In (Line Level)
Se branche & LFE Out [ou Sub Out) sur volre processeur A/V. La con-
figuration de la commande du Filire de passe basse n'est pas appliquée
a ceffe connexion. les réglages du répartiteur (crossover) pour le LFE In
sont commandeés par le processeur A/V.

Si vous branchez en série plusieurs caissons de sous-graves identiques,
vous uliliserez cefte entrée pour brancher & partir de Multi Out sur le
caisson de sous-graves de commande. Lle branchement en série est
abordé plus loin dans ce manuel.

Multi Out
Si vous branchez en série plusieurs caissons de sous-graves, cefte sortie est
utilisée pour brancher et commander des caissons de sousgraves supplé-
mentaires. Le branchement en série est abordé plus loin dans ce manuel.

Left In / Right In (Speaker Level)
Cet ensemble d'entrées offre un endroit pour brancher le caisson de
sous-graves & |'aide d'un céble d'enceinte standard. Pour utiliser ces
connexions, le cable d'enceinte doit se ferminer par une prise de type
banane. la configuration de la commande du Filtre de passe basse est

appliquée au signal recu par ces entrées.
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Rodage

Nos hautparleurs sur mesure nécessitent environ 50 heures de rodage &
des niveaux d'écoute modérés avant d'offrir leur rendement optimal. Cette
exigence aura une influence sur foute écoute ou tout jugement crifique. Si
vous avez |'intention d'utiliser le systéme de correction de la piece PBK
facultatif, nous vous recommandons de roder votre nouveau caisson de
sous-graves pendant 50 heures avant d'effectuer les mesures finales.

Raccordement de I’alimentation CA

MISE EN GARDE! Le cordon d'alimentation ne doit
pas éfre installé, enlevé ou laissé détaché du caisson
de sous-graves lorsque |'autre exirémité esf raccordée &
une source d'alimentation CA.

Le cordon IEC doit étre fermement inséré dans la prise d'alimentation
CA située sur le panneau de raccordement du caisson de sous-graves,
puis dans toute prise CA murale. Le caisson de sous-graves comprend
un dispositif d'alimentation doté d'un capteur de signal qui bascule en
mode veille aprés environ 60 minutes sans signal musical si |'interrupteur
d'alimentation du panneau supérieur est réglé & « Auto (Trigger] ».

Vofre caisson de sous-graves est cablé pour |'alimentation fournie dans
le pays de vente d'origine. La puissance nominale CA applicable &
un appareil particulier est précisée sur le carton d'emballage et sur la
plaque du numéro de série fixée au caisson de sous-graves.

Si vous refirez le caisson de sous-graves du pays de vente d'origine,
soyez cerfain que |'alimentation CA fournie dans fout emplacement
suivant est appropriée avant de brancher ef d'utiliser le caisson de sous-
graves. Un rendement altéré du caisson de sous-graves ou de graves
dommages non couverts au titre de la garantie peuvent survenir si vous
tentez d'utiliser le caisson de sous-graves avec une source d'alimentation

CA inappropriée.

Figure 4. Prise d'alimentation CA.



Mode deux canaux (Line Level RCA ovu
Balanced XLR)

Veuvillez noter que les dessins sont a la page suivante.

MISE EN GARDE! Réglez |'interrupteur de mode a
Off ef débranchez le caisson de sous-graves avant de
faire ou de défaire tout raccord de signal.

Cette configuration est recommandée si le caisson de sous-graves est

utilisé dans un systéme & deux canaux uniquement. Lorsqu'un signal est

raccordé & I'enirée Left In/Right In du caisson de sous-graves, la com-

mande de filire de passe basse est acfive.

Raccord de signal :

1

Branchez les sorties left out/right out de votre préamplificateur/
récepteur aux enfrées Left In/Right In du caisson de sous-graves.
Utilisez soit les interconnexions RCA, les interconnexions XIR ou les
raccords speaker level (niveau d'enceinte), mais choisissez une seule
méthode de raccordemen—n’utilisez pas plusieurs méthodes
de connexion en méme temps. les raccords Speaker level sont
abordés plus loin dans ce manuel.

Paramétres de commande recommandés :

IMPORTANT! Si vous avez l'infention d'utiliser le systéme de correc-
tion de la piece PBK (Perfect Bass Kit], nous vous recommandons de

lancer le PBK et d'optimiser le positionnement de votre caisson de sous-

graves avant d'ajusfer les commandes du caisson de sous-graves. Une

fois activé, le PBK aura une influence sur la sorfie acoustique du caisson

de sous-graves et sur les réglages décrifs ci-dessous.

1

Calculez le nombre équivalent & 70 % de la fréquence la plus faible
de volre haut-parleur principal. Réglez le bouton du filire de passe
basse & un réglage équivalent au nombre obtenu. Si le nombre
obtenu est inférieur & 30 Hz, réglez ce bouton & 30 Hz.

i vous utilisez un filtre de passe basse personnalisée, vous n'avez
S fil filre de p b p I '

pas besoin d'ajuster ce bouton. Lorsque le bouton de passe basse
personnalisée est activé, il contournera le réglage du bouton de filire
de passe basse.

Faites jouer de la musique que vous connaissez avec des graves.
Augmentez le niveau du volume jusqu'a ce que la musique produise
des graves profondes et étendues. Voyez & ce que les niveaux ne
deviennent pas frop présents.

Essayez la commande de phase dans différents réglages jusqu'a ce
que vous obteniez le meilleur mélange. Faites jouer de la musique
avec des graves profondes ef répétitives. Ajustez la commande de
phase afin que les notes graves semblent plus fortes ef sans brouil-
lage dans une salle d'écoute typique. Si vous augmentez des
haut-parleurs Martinlogan, nous vous suggérons de commencer avec
une phase de 90° pendant les essais. Si vous ufilisez un filire de
passe basse personnalisée (Custom Low-Pass filter), nous vous conseil
lons de commencer avec un réglage de phase & 0°. les filtres de
passe basse personnalisée fournis avec ces caissons de sous-graves
sont déja oplimisés pour la phase.

Si vous avez ferminé les élapes 1 & 3 et que vous obtenez encore
des graves faibles ou floftantes, pensez & ajuster le bouton de niveau
25 Hz pour compenser ces anomalies. Faites des essais avec les
commandes et écoutez le résultat. Essayez de trouver la position
qui vous offre le bon son. Essayez de changer la commande Level
[niveau) fout en ajustant ce bouton. Trouvez une position qui vous
donne des graves profondes et étendues et un bon mélange avec
vos enceintes principales. Si vous obtenez encore des graves faibles
ou floffantes, nous vous recommandons de déplacer le caisson de
sous-graves et de refaire ces étapes (parficulierement s'il est position-
né dans un coin de la piece ou proche d'un coin). N'oubliez pas, le
positionnement dans la piéce a un impact important sur le rendement
général des graves.
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Mode canaux multiples
Veuvillez noter que les dessins sont a la page suivante.

Cette configuration est recommandée si vous utilisez volre caisson de
sous-grave dans un cinéma maison ou un systéme & canaux multiples.
Lorsqu'un signal est branché au LFE In du caisson de sous-graves, la com-
mande de Filtre de passe basse n'est pas acfive. e processeur gére la
plus grande partie de la gestion des graves.

Raccord de signal :

1 Branchez la sorfie LFE out du processeur & l'enrée LFE In. Ulilisez soit une infer-
connexion RCA ou XIR—N'utilisez pas les deux en méme temps.

Paramétres de commande recommandés :

IMPORTANT! Si vous avez l'infention d'utiliser le systéme de correc-
tion de la piece PBK (Perfect Bass Kit), nous vous recommandons de
lancer le PBK et d'optimiser le positionnement de volre caisson de sous-
graves avant d'ajuster les commandes du caisson de sous-graves. Une
fois activé, le PBK aura une influence sur la sortie acoustique du caisson
de sous-graves ef sur les réglages décrits ci-dessous.

1 Si vous enceinfes avant sont grandes (p. ex. : enceintes sur le sol
pleine gamme), réglez les commandes de votre processeur pour les
enceintes avant en mode large, grand ou plein. Si vous enceintes
avant sont pefites (p. ex. : enceintes sur élagere|, réglez la commande
du processeur pour les enceintes avant en mode éfroit, petit ou limité.
Réglez les commandes du processeur pour les enceinfes centrales ou
a effefs en mode étroit, pefit ou limité. N'oubliez pas, peu d’enceintes
cenirales ou & effets sont congues pour aller beaucoup plus bas que
70 Hz, ce qui signifie que foutes les graves dans une bande sonore
inférieures & celte fréquence seront normalement perdues. Llorsque vous
réglez vos enceintes centrales et & effets en mode étroit, petit ou limité,
toutes les graves inférieures au point de répartition (crossover) désigné
seront redirigées vers le caisson de sous-graves avec la sortie LFE - ce
qui garantit qu'aucune grave provenant de ces canaux n'est perdue.

Veuillez noter : certains processeurs permettent de changer la con-
figuration des enceintes en fonction du type de matériel source. Dans
ces conditions d'utilisation, nous recommandons & ['utilisateur de faire
jouer les enceintes avant en mode étroit, petit ou limité pour le matériel
source & canaux mulfiples et de faire jouer les enceintes avant en mode
large, grand ou plein pour le matériel source stéréo & deux canaux.

MISE EN GARDE! Selon les performances de la
plupart des processeurs, il est recommandé que les
enceintes cenfrales et & effefs Martinlogan ne soient
pas ufilisées en mode grand, large ou plein. Si c'est le

cas, cela peut causer des dommages d l'enceinte si le
processeur essaye de pousser ['enceinte audela de sa
capacité nominale de fréquence. Celfe mise en garde
s'applique également aux produits des autres fabricants.

En faisant jouer un matériel source & canaux multiples, ajustez la

commande de niveau au niveau souhaité.

Ajustez le filire de passe basse & la méme fréquence que le répar-
titeur & I'aide de votre processeur [bien que cela puisse sembler
redondant, cela optimise |'efficacité de la commande de phase).
Essayez la commande de phase dans différents réglages jusqu'a ce
que vous obteniez le meilleur mélange. Faites jouer de la musique
avec des graves profondes ef répétitives. Ajustez la commande de
phase afin que les nofes graves semblent plus fortes et sans brouillage
dans une salle d'écoute typique. Si vous augmentez des hautparleurs
Martinlogan, nous vous suggérons de commencer avec une phase de
0° pendant les essais (bien que nous suggérions 90° ailleurs, pour
cefte méthode de raccordement, nous suggérons O° puisque volre pro-
cesseur effectuera la plus grande partie de la gestion des graves).  Si
vous ufilisez un filire de passe basse personnalisée (Custom Low-Pass
filter), nous vous conseillons de commencer avec un réglage de phase
& 0°. Les fillres de passe basse personnalisée fournis avec ces caissons
de sousgraves sont déja optimisés pour la phase.

Si vous avez ferminé les éfapes 1 & 3 et que vous obtenez encore des
graves faibles ou flottantes, pensez & ajuster le bouton de niveau 25 Hz
pour compenser ces anomalies. Faites des essais avec les commandes
et écoutez le résuliat. Essayez de frouver la position qui vous offre le bon
son. Essayez de changer la commande Level [niveau) tout en ajustant ce
bouton. Trouvez une position qui vous donne des graves profondes ef
étendues ef un bon mélange avec vos enceintes principales.

Utilisez la section de gestion des graves de la configuration de I'enceinte
de votre processeur pour régler le niveau du caisson de sous-graves au
niveau approprié. Suivez les insfructions du manuel du processeur pour
effectuer un réglage fin du niveau du caisson de sousgraves.

Si vous avez ferminé les élapes 1 & 5 ef que vous obfenez encore des
graves faibles ou flottantes, pensez & ajuster le bouton de niveau 25
Hz pour compenser ces anomalies. Faites des essais avec les com-
mandes et écoutez le résuliat. Essayez de trouver la position qui vous
offre le bon son. Essayez de changer la commande Level (niveau)
fout en ajustant ce boufon. Trouvez une position qui vous donne des
graves profondes ef étendues ef un bon mélange avec vos enceintes
principales. Si vous obtenez encore des graves faibles ou floftantes,
nous vous recommandons de déplacer le caisson de sousgraves et de
refaire ces éfapes (particulierement s'il est positionné dans un coin de
la piece ou proche d'un coin]. N'oubliez pas, le positionnement dans
la piece a un impact important sur le rendement général des graves.
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Figure 10. Réglages des commandes pour le monde & canaux multiples.




Mode simultané deux canaux/canaux
multiples

Veuvillez noter que les dessins sont a la page suivante.

L'avantage de ce mode double est que vous pouvez obtenir une configu-
rafion optimale pour I'écoute stéréo qui permet tout de méme I'écoute en
mode & canaux multiples (film). Lorsque vous écoutez un matériel source
stéréo, le systéme offre une intégration optimale de la musique. Dans ce
mode, le caisson de sous-graves joue uniquement sous la fréquence de
réponse la plus faible de I'enceinte avant principale. En mode film, la piste
LFE ef les graves provenant des enceintes ambiophoniques peuvent éire
fransmises au caisson de sous-graves & I'aide des réglages du répartiteur
provenant du systéme de gestion des graves du processeur.

Raccord de signal :
1 Branchez les sorties left out/right out de votre processeur aux entrées

Left In/Right In du caisson de sous-graves. Utilisez des interconnex-
ions RCA, XIR ou des raccords speaker level (niveau d'enceinte] de

qualité. Utilisez soit les interconnexions RCA, les interconnexions XIR
ou les raccords speaker level (niveau d'enceinte), mais choisissez une
seule méthode de raccordement - n'utilisez pas plusieurs méthodes de
connexion en méme temps pour les entrées left/right. Les raccords

Speaker level sont abordés plus loin dans ce manuel.

2 Branchez la sorfie LFE out du processeur & I'enfrée LFE In du caisson
de sous-graves. Utilisez des interconnexions RCA ou XIR de qualité.
Veuillez noter que la méthode de raccordement pour le LFE In n'a pas
besoin de correspondre & Left In/Right In. Si vous avez ufilisé des inter-
connexions RCA ou des raccords speaker level pour Left In/Right In, il
est acceptable d'ufiliser XIR pour LFE Input. Faites preuve de souplesse,
faites des essais ef écoutez afin de déterminer ce qui sonne le mieux
pour votre installation unique. N'utilisez pas plusieurs méthodes de
raccordement en méme temps pour |'entrée LFE input.

Paramétres de commande recommandés :

IMPORTANT! Si vous avez ['infention d'utiliser le systéme de correc-
tion de la piece PBK (Perfect Bass Kit), nous vous recommandons de
lancer le PBK et d'optimiser le positionnement de volre caisson de sous-
graves avant d'ajuster les commandes du caisson de sous-graves. Une
fois activé, le PBK aura une influence sur la sortie acoustique du caisson
de sous-graves ef sur les réglages décrits ci-dessous.

1 Réglez les commandes du processeur pour les enceintes avant en
mode large, grand ou plein. Si vos enceintes avant sont petites (p.
ex. : enceintes pour élagére), nous vous recommandons de ne pas
utiliser cefte méthode pour raccorder le caisson de sous-graves;
consultez plutét la section « Mode & canaux multiples ». Réglez les

commandes du processeur pour les enceintes centrales ou & effefs
en mode éfroit, petit ou limité. N'oubliez pas, peu d'enceintes cen-
trales ou & effets sont congues pour aller beaucoup plus bas que 70
Hz, ce qui signifie que toutes les graves dans une bande sonore
inférieures & celfe fréquence seront perdues. lorsque vous réglez vos
enceintes centrales et & effets en mode étroit, pefit ou limité, toutes les
graves inférieures au point de répartition (crossover) désigné seront
redirigées vers le caisson de sous-graves avec la sortie LFE - ce qui
garantit qu'aucune grave provenant de ces canaux n'est perdue.

Veuillez noter : certains processeurs permettent de changer la con-
figuration des enceintes en fonction du type de matériel source. Dans
ces conditions d'utilisation, nous recommandons & |'utilisateur de faire
jouer les enceintes avant en mode éfroit, pefit ou limité pour le matériel
source & canaux multiples et de faire jouer les enceintes avant en mode
large, grand ou plein pour le matériel source stéréo & deux canaux.

MISE EN GARDE! Selon les performances de la
plupart des processeurs, il est recommandé que les
enceinfes cenfrales et a effefs Martinlogan ne soient
pas utilisées en mode grand, large ou plein. Si c'est le
cas, cela peut causer des dommages a I'enceinte si le
processeur essaye de pousser ['enceinte au-dela de sa
capacité nominale de fréquence. Cefte mise en garde

s'applique également aux produits des autres fabricants.

Caleulez le nombre équivalent & 70 % de la fréquence la plus faible
de votre haut-parleur principal. Réglez le bouton du filire de passe
basse & un réglage équivalent au nombre obtenu. Si le nombre
obtenu est inférieur & 30 Hz, réglez ce bouton a 30 Hz.

Si vous utilisez un fillre de passe basse personnalisée, vous n'avez pas
besoin d'ajuster ce bouton. Lorsque le bouton de passe basse personnal-
sée est activé, il contournera le réglage du bouton de fillre de passe basse.

En faisant jouer de la musique connue contenant des graves, monfez
le bouton de niveau jusqu'a ce que la musique offre des graves qui
ne sont pas frop présentes.

Essayez la commande de phase dans différents réglages jusqu'a ce
que vous obteniez le meilleur mélange. Faites jouer de la musique
avec des graves profondes ef répétitives. Ajustez la commande de
phase afin que les notes graves semblent plus fortes et sans brouil-
lage dans une salle d'écoute typique. Si vous augmentez des
haut-parleurs Martinlogan, nous vous suggérons de commencer avec
une phase de 90° pendant les essais. Si vous ufilisez un filire de
passe basse personnalisée (Custom Low-Pass filter), nous vous conseil
lons de commencer avec un réglage de phase a 0°. Les filires de
passe basse personnalisée foumis avec ces caissons de sous-graves
sont déj& oplimisés pour la phase.
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5 En faisant jouer du matériel source & canaux multiples, utilisez la
section de gestion des graves de la configuration de |'enceinte de
volre processeur pour régler le niveau du caisson de sous-graves au
niveau approprié. Suivez les instructions du manuel du processeur
pour effectuer un réglage fin du niveau du caisson de sous-graves.

6 Si votre processeur offre 'option de régler les répartiteurs (crossovers)
pour un caisson de sous-graves, nous vous recommandons de com-
mencer avec les réglages suivants — Répartiteur : 7OHz, passe haute
: 12dB, ef passe basse : 24dB. les réglages optimaux pour ces
options varient en fonction de votre piéce ef de vos préférences en
matiére d'écoute. Faites des essais el écoutez ce qui sonne le mieux

pour vous.

7 Sivous avez terminé les étapes 1 & 5 el que vous obtenez encore
des graves faibles ou flofiantes, pensez & ajuster le bouton de niveau
25 Hz pour compenser ces anomalies. Faites des essais avec les
commandes et écoutez le résuliat. Essayez de trouver la position
qui vous offre le bon son. Essayez de changer la commande Level
(niveau) tout en ajustant ce bouton. Trouvez une position qui vous
donne des graves profondes et étendues et un bon mélange avec
vos enceintes principales. Si vous obfenez encore des graves faibles
ou flottantes, nous vous recommandons de déplacer le caisson de
sous-graves et de refaire ces étapes [particuliérement s'il est position-
né dans un coin de la piéce ou proche d'un coin). N'oubliez pas, le
positionnement dans la pigce a un impact important sur le rendement
général des graves.

Utilisation des entrées Speaker Level
(niveau d’enceinte)

Cette méthode de raccordement est recommandée si votre caisson
de sousgraves est utilisé uniquement dans un systéme A deux canaux
avec des hautparleurs de gamme compléte. Pour raccorder & I'aide de
I'entrée Speaker Level, le cable d'enceinte doit se terminer par une prise
de type banane. le bouton du Filire de passe basse est appliqué au
signal recu par ces entrées. Si vous utilisez un filire de passe basse per-

sonnalisée, lorsque le bouton de passe basse personnalisée est activé, il
contournera le réglage du bouton de filire de passe basse.

Les entrées Speaker Level sont une solution de rechange aux inferconnex-
ions RCA ou XIR. Si vous utilisez I'entrée Speaker Level, n'utilisez pas les
enfrées RCA ou XIR en méme temps pour Left In/Right In. Si vous utilisez
une entrée Speaker Level, il est correct d'utiliser les entrées RCA ou XIR
pour le raccord LFE.

Raccordez les sorfies de gauche et de droite de votre amplificateur &
I'entrée Speaker Level Input (Left In/Right In) du caisson de sous-graves.
Utilisez un cable d'enceinfe de qualité ef une prise de type banane.
Soyez cohérent et assurez-vous que les bornes + et — de voire amplifica-
teur sont fixées aux bornes + ef — correspondantes de volre caisson de

sousgraves.

Si votre amplificateur a seulement un ensemble de sorties, vous pouvez
raccorder votre amplificateur & vos enceintes comme d'habitude et pas-
sez un aulre ensemble de cébles de vos enceintes & I'entrée Speaker
Level du caisson de sous-graves.

BALANCEDFORCE"
BALANCEDFORCE"

[210]
[212]

Speaker Level Input

+ Leftin - +Right In -

+ Left Out - +  RightOut -

AMPLIFICATEUR

Figure 14. Utilisation des entrées Speaker Level [niveau d'enceinte]
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Chargement d’un filtre de passe basse
personnalisée

Pour ajouter un filire de passe basse personnalisée & votre caisson de
sous-graves, vous devez d'abord consulter le site Web Martinlogan.com :

¢ www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 10/download
¢ www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 12 /download

Télécharger le fichier approprié qui correspond & vos enceintes princi-
pales. Sauvegardez le fichier de passe basse personnalisée dans le
répertoire racine d'une clé USB. Pour assurer un téléchargement en
amont réussi vers volre caisson de sous-graves, nous vous recomman-
dons de n'avoir aucun autre fichier ou dossier sur la clé USB, car le
caisson de sous-graves peut uniquement télécharger un fichier & la fois.

Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB situé derrire le caisson de sous-
graves. le caisson de sous-graves frouvera automatiquement le fichier e
chargera le filire de passe basse personnalisée. Lorsqu'une clé USB est
branchée au port USB, la lumigre de statut USB indique les renseigne-
ments suivants :

e Aucune couleur : inoccupé (aucun dispositif USB actuellement branché).

e Vert clignotant : lecture d'une clé USB.

e Vert uni : succes. Fichier frouvé ef chargé. Vous pouvez maintenant
refirer la clé USB.

* Rouge uni: Echec. Aucun changement apporté. Impossible de trou-
ver le fichier ou clé USB non formatée pour le systéme de fichier
FAT32 (voir la FAQ et la section dépannage.

* Rouge clignotant : Echec. Impossible de lire la clé USB en raison
d'un probléeme électrique.

Mise a jour du micrologiciel

1 Veuillez noter que le caisson de sous-graves chargera la révision
du micrologiciel qui se trouve sur la clé USB branchée — méme
si la révision du micrologiciel qui se trouve sur la clé USB est plus
ancienne que celle qui est actuellement chargée sur le caisson de
sous-graves. Pour ére certain d'installer la révision du micrologiciel la
plus récente, consultez le site VWeb Martinlogan.com avant de metire
volre caisson de sous-graves & jour :

¢ www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 10/download
¢ www.martinlogan.com/balancedforce2 12 /download
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Pour vérifier quelle révision est actuellement installée sur le caisson de
sous-graves, appuyez sur le bouton Custom Low-Pass et maintenez-
le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. La DEL du balayage de tonalité
clignotera le nombre de fois qui équivaut au numéro de révision actu-
elle (p. ex. : deux clignotements = révision 2 du micrologiciel).

Veuillez noter que la mise & jour du micrologiciel ne devrait pas
effacer les réglages du PBK (Perfect Bass Kit) et du filire de passe
basse personnalisée. Un avis sera affiché sur notre site Web avec
le teléchargement du micrologiciel si, pour une raison imprévue, une
révision du micrologiciel particuliére doit effacer ces réglages; autre-
ment, ces réglages devraient encore éire en place aprés la mise a
jour du micrologiciel.

2 Débranchez le caisson de sousgraves de la prise CA.

3 Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB situé derriére le caisson de sous-

graves.

4 Rebranchez le caisson de sous-graves dans la prise CA. La DEL du
statut USB clignotera continuellement rouge-vert rouge-vert pendant la
mise & jour du micrologiciel - ce clignotement peut cesser momen-
tanément pendant la mise & jour. N'enlevez pas la clé USB avant
que la DEL ait cessé de clignoter et qu'elle indique une couleur unie

pendant au moins 5 secondes. Voir ci-dessous.

Lorsqu’une clé USB est branchée au port USB, la lumiére de statut USB
indique les renseignements suivants

¢ Aucune couleur : Inoccupé (aucun dispositif USB actuellement bran-
ché).

¢ Clignotement vert/rouge : lecture d'une clé USB.

e Vert uni (pendant plus de 5 secondes) : succes. Fichier frouvé et
chargé. Vous pouvez maintenant refirer la clé USB.

* Rouge uni (pendant plus de 5 secondes) : Fchec. Aucun change-
ment apporté. Impossible de frouver le fichier ou clé USB non
formatée pour le systeéme de fichier FAT32 [voir la FAQ ef la section
dépannage).

* Rouge clignotant : Echec. Impossible de lire la clé USB en raison
d'un probleme électrique.



Systéme de correction de la piéce PBK
(Perfect Bass Kit)

Sur le panneau arriére de volre caisson de sous-graves se frouve un mini port

USB appelé « PBK Input » qui permet le raccordement du Perfect Bass Kit

[PBK™) de Martinlogan. La procédure pour utiliser le systéme de correction de
la piece PBK est décrite dans le manuel du PBK. le PBK esf vendu séparément.

le systéme PBK utilise votre ordinateur*, raccordé par cable USB & un
microphone et & volre caisson de sousgraves Martinlogan, afin d'identifier
les zones problématiques de votre environnement d'écoute. Le PBK fraite
I'information provenant de nombreux points de données et configure la
solution oplimale, afin d'obtenir une réponse précise dans la piece.

Comme les meilleurs systémes de mesure de la piece disponibles sur le
marché, le PBK utilise de nombreux points de mesure, au moins cing,
mais jusqu'd dix données de position individuelles, ce qui lui permet
d'apprendre les caractéristiques individuelles de votre pigce.

Le PBK utilise le processeur de votre ordinateur pour calculer les courbes
de correction pour chaque point de mesure, ce qui diminue grandement
les erreurs d'arrondissement des calculateurs moins perfectionnés, comme
ceux utilisés dans les systemes d'égalisation de la piece standards. De
plus, le logiciel PBK est capable de se calibrer lui-méme au microphone
compris dans la trousse, ce qui élimine les inferférences qui pourraient

autrement fausser les données.

Lle PBK™ (Perfect Bass Kit] de Martinlogan est congu pour ajuster le
rendement de cerfains caissons de sous-graves Martinlogan afin de
diminuer les anomalies des graves induites par la piece. Le PBK ne con-
stitue pas un remplacement pour les autres systémes de correction de la
piéce congus pour opfimiser les systémes audio & canaux multiples.

Quand on commence la tache d'optimiser le rendement d'un sys-
t&me audio, la premiére étape devrait toujours étre de bien configurer
les enceintes avant, cenfrales et ambiophoniques. Une configuration
appropriée de ces enceintes exige un bon positionnement, une orienta-
tion appropriée et (le cas échéant) un ajustement des commandes de
niveau des graves intégrées de |'enceinte. la prochaine étape consiste
a lancer le PBK pour ajuster la sortie du caisson de sous-graves afin de
tenir compte des interactions avec la pigce. Aprés avoir lancé le PBK,
le rendement du caisson de sous-graves et son intégration aux enceintes
principales doivent éfre oplimisés en ajustant le niveau, la phase, les fil

fres de passe bOSSE et |es autres commondes dU caisson de sousgraves.

C'est seulement aprés la configuration des enceintes et du ou des cais-
sons de sousgraves, y compris le lancement du PBK pour le ou les
caissons de sous-graves, qu'il est temps de lancer le systéme de cor-
rection de la piéce pleine gamme de votfre processeur afin d'aider &
équilibrer le rendement général du systéme dans la piece.

Bien que le PBK soit congu pour ajuster la sortie du caisson de sous-
graves afin de minimiser les anomalies sonores causées par les
interactions avec la piéce, il est toujours recommandé, d'utiliser des
méthodes fraditionnelles pour obtenir une réponse plane avant de metire
en marche la correction numérique de la piece. N'oubliez pas que le
positionnement du caisson de sous-graves est |'un des paramétres les
plus influents quand il est question de la gestion des interactions de
basse fréquence anormales avec la piéce - la position d'écoute est tout
aussi importante pour la réponse des graves, mais elle est souvent dictée
par d'autres facteurs qui sont plus difficiles & changer. Certains utilisa-
teurs trouveront que le lancement du PBK ef |'examen des graphiques
de résultats peuvent aider & optimiser le positionnement du caisson de
sous-graves. Pour cela, branchez le PBK et utilisez le systéme pour pren-
dre des mesures. le graphique des résultats affichés sur I'ordinateur®
monirera probablement des crétes et des creux dans la réponse de la
piece mesurée. Au lieu de charger les réglages du PBK dans volre cais-
son de sous-graves, déplacezle et reprenez les mesures. Continuez &
déplacer et & mesurer jusqu'a ce que vous obteniez une réponse de
fréquence sans creux dans la réponse de largeur de bande. Le PBK cor
rigera les crétes. Aprés avoir déferminé un positionnement idéal pour le
caisson de sous-graves, effectuez un réglage fin du rendement du cais-
son de sous-graves en lancant le PBK une derniére fois et en chargeant
les parametres du PBK dans volre caisson de sous-graves.

Lorsqu’un ordinateur se connecte par |'entremise d'un mini port USB au

port PBK, la lumiére indique les statuts suivants :

e Aucune couleur : inoccupé (aucun dispositif USB actuellement branché).
e Vert uni : Connexion avec PBK ok.
e Rouge uni: Probléme de connexion avec le PBK.

*Remarque : Veuillez consulter le manuel du PBK ef les insfructions connex-

es concernant la compatibilité de |'ordinateur quand vous ufilisez le PBK.

Multi Out—Raccorder plusieurs caissons
de sous-graves en série

Si vous raccordez en série de multiples caissons de sous-graves iden-
tiques, raccordez Multi-Out du caisson de sous-graves de confréle vers
LFE In/Multi-In sur le prochain caisson de sousgraves. D'autres caissons
de sous-graves peuvent éire raccordés & 'aide du méme schéma. Le
premier caisson de sous-graves de la chaine contrélera fous les autres
caissons de sous-graves en aval (& |'exception du réglage de la lumi-
nosité de la lumiére des caissons de sous-graves individuels). Nous
recommandons de ne pas raccorder plus de quatre caissons de sous-
graves dans un raccordement en série - il peut &tre acceptable d'en
raccorder davantage, selon les spécifications de votre installation. Faites
des essais ef écoutez ce qui sonne le mieux pour vous.

Configuration Avancée 55




s

Francais

Raccord de signal :

1

Raccordez le premier caisson de sous-graves & |'aide d'une des
méthodes de raccordement précédemment décrites dans ce manuel
(p. ex. : mode & deux canaux, mode & canaux multiples ou mode

simultané & deux canaux,/canaux multiples).

Raccordez le Multi Out du premier caisson de sous-graves au LFE In
/ Multi In du prochain caisson de sous-graves. Utilisez des intercon-

nexions RCA de qualité.

MISE EN GARDE! Ne raccordez jamais le Multi-Out
du caisson de sous-graves & |'entrée d'un amplificateur
raccordé a une enceinfe pleine gamme. Le signal enco-
dé provenant du Mulii-Out contient des informations de
fréquence élevée qui pourraient pofentiellement endom-

mager les hautparleurs d'aigus.

3 Répétez |'étape 2 pour chaque caisson de sous-graves de la chaine.

Paramétres de commande recommandés :

1

Pour le premier caisson de sous-graves de la chaine, ajustez les
paramétres de commande & |'aide de la procédure décrite (p. ex. :
mode & deux canaux, mode & canaux multiples ou mode simuliané &

deux canaux/canaux multiples).

Si vous utilisez un filire de passe basse personnalisée, chargezle
uniquement dans le premier caisson de sousgraves. Ce filire n'a pas
besoin d'éfre chargé dans d'autres caissons de sous-graves.

Si vous ufilisez le systeme de correction de la piéce PBK, aprés avoir
raccordé fous les caissons de sous-graves, raccordez le PBK au pre-
mier caisson de sous-graves et lancez le PBK comme vous le feriez si

Vous mesuriez un seu| caisson o|e sous-graves.

Les réglages level, 25Hz Level, filire de passe basse et Phase des
autres caissons de sous-graves ne fonctionneront plus. les boutons
Tone Sweep, Room EQ et Custom Low Pass ne fonctionneront plus
eux aussi. La commande Mode des autres caissons de sous-graves
doit éfre réglée a « Auto (Trigger) » afin de permetire au statut
d'alimentation des autres caissons de sousgraves de se synchroniser

avec le premier caisson de sous-graves.
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Peu importe comment vous utilisez votre caisson de sous-graves, les
essais peuvent souvent permettre d'obtenir un meilleur son. N'ayez
pas peur d'essayer différents réglages. Vous pouvez toujours remetire

les commandes & leurs réglages précédents.

Un systéme de transmetteur/récepteur sans fil facultatif fabriqué par
Martinlogan pourrait étre disponible auprés de votre revendeur local.
Consultez-le pour savoir si un tel systeme est disponible.
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Figure 15. Raccordement de caissons de sousgraves multiples.



POSITIONNEMENT

Positionnement du caisson de sous-graves

Généralement, les caissons de sous-graves offrent la meilleure sortie
lorsqu'ils sont placés dans un coin de la pigce. Toutefois, cela peut
également exagérer la sortie des caissons de sous-graves et rendre le
mélange difficile avec les enceintes principales. Si vous choisissez de
placer le caisson de sous-graves dans un coin proche de |'avant de la
piece, il doit &tre placé de facon & ce qu'il y ait un minimum de deux
pouces de dégagement entre les haut-parleurs de graves ef le mur. De
préférence, le caisson de sous-graves doit se frouver en diagonale dans
le coin afin que chaque haut-parleur de graves soit équidistant par rap-
port au mur adjacent. Cefte mesure permet d'éviter le blocage de la

sorfie d'un des hautparleurs de graves.

Avant de choisir la position de coin permanente, essayez d'autres posi-
fions. Les emplacements éloignés des coins sont souvent plus efficaces
pour fournir un rendement idéal des basses fréquences et un bon agence-
ment aux enceinfes principales. Si le caisson de sous-graves sonne
comme s'il avait frop d'énergie des graves des supérieures, essayez de
I'éloigner du mur en direction de la position d'écoute (le sortir du coin).
Cette mesure diminuera le renforcement du mur et du coin de ces fréquenc-
es problématiques du mur et adoucira probablement la réponse. Répétez
la procédure de configuration avec les commandes du caisson de sous-

graves aprés I'avoir déplacé dans sa nouvelle position.

Veuillez noter que certains utilisateurs peuvent trouver que I'utilisation du
PBK pour prendre les mesures de réponse du caisson de sous-graves
aidera & optimiser le positionnement du caisson de sous-graves. Pour
obtenir de plus amples renseignements, veuillez consulter la section PBK

de ce manuel.

. o%m |

Figure 16. Configuration fypique en canal 5.1 de cinéma maison.

Veuillez noter le positionnement en coin du caisson de sous-graves &
I'avant de la salle d'écoute — c'est I'endroit ou plusieurs personnes placent
d'abord le caisson. Toutefois, aprés des essais, les emplacements éloignés
des coins sont souvent plus efficaces pour fourir un rendement idéal des
basses fréquences et un bon agencement aux enceinfes principales.
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Figure 17a & 17b. EExpérimentez avec placement dans les coins.

Figure 18a & 18b. Expérimentez avec placement non dans les coins.
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Installation dans un boitier

Les gens insfallent souvent leur caisson de sous-graves dans un botier. Le
design unique & deux hautparleurs de graves de votre caisson de sousgraves
ne 'empéche pas d'étre placé de la sorte.  Toutefois, il est recommandé,
comme pour tout caisson de sous-graves & hautparleurs multiples de qualité,
de laisser un espace minimal de trois pouces entre le botier et la partie avant
et les deux coiés, gauche et droit du caisson de sousgraves.

Demandez a voire revendeur

Volre revendeur Martinlogan peut vous suggérer de nombreuses opfions
de placement optimal du caisson de sous-graves. |l posseéde égale-
ment de nombreux outils, comme son expérience, sa connaissance de
I'équipement connexe et méme de I'équipement pour analyser le son, ce
qui peut faciliter la détermination de I'option de placement optimale du
caisson de sousgraves.

Base solide

Aprés avoir utilisé et expérimenté avec voire caisson de sous-graves,
vous pouvez utiliser les crampons ETC (Energy Transfer Coupler) fournis
avec le caisson de sousgraves.  En utilisant ces crampons, le caisson
de sous-graves sera fixé plus fermement au sol ef, par conséquent, les
graves seront plus serrées et I'image deviendra plus cohérente et détaillée.
Toutefois, il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser les crampons avant d'éfre
cerfain de |'emplacement du caisson de sous-graves, car les crampons
peuvent endommager le plancher si vous déplacez le caisson de sous-
graves. les pieds qui fixent la partie inférieure du caisson de sous-graves
ufilisent un filefage courant de 3/8 - 16.

1 Sur une surface douce et rembourrée, étendez délicatement votre
caisson de sous-graves sur la partie avant pour accéder a la partie
inférieure.

2 Enlevez les pieds ou les crampons déja en place. Insérez les nou-
veaux crampons dans les frous et vissezles jusqu'au bout. Si le
caisson de sous-graves n'est pas au niveau, desserrez un crampon
jusqu'a ce qu'il soit de niveau.

3 A'la main, serrez le contre-écrou fermement confre le boftier. Ne pas
frop serrer |'écrou.

4 Redressez |'enceinte. Mise en garde : Assurezvous que vos
mains et les cables sont dégagés des crampons. Ne glissez pas le
caisson de sous-graves, car les crampons sont coupants et peuvent
endommager le plancher ou le tapis.

5 Ajustez le niveau en tournant les crampons. A la main, serrez le
confreécrou fermement confre le boftier lorsque vous éfes satisfait du
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niveau du caisson de sousgraves. Mise en garde : le fait de
pousser le caisson de sous-graves peut entrainer un serrement trop
fort ou briser un crampon.

Profitez du produit

Votre caisson de sous-graves est trés raffiné et il fonctionne encore mieux
s'il est configuré avec soin En gardant ces conseils & I'esprit, vous remar-
querez au fil des mois d'écoute que de petits changements peuvent faire
une grande différence. Au fil du temps, ne craignez pas de faire des
essais de positionnement jusqu'd ce que vous trouviez la relation opti-
male enfre la piece, les paraméires et le caisson de sous-graves qui vous
donnera les meilleurs résultats. Vos efforts seront récompenseés.
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Figure 19. Quand le caisson de sous-graves est placé dans un boftier, il faut
un minimum de frois pouces de dégagement & I'avant, & gauche ef a droite.
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Figure 20. Le crampon ETC



AcousTtiauE DE LA PIECE

Votre piéce

C'est I'un des domaines qui requiérent un certain bagage pour compren-
dre, ef un peu de temps et d'expérimentation pour obtenir le meilleur
rendement possible de volre systéme.

La piéce est une composante et une partie importante de vofre systéme.
Celte composante est une variable frés importante et peut beaucoup
ajouter, ou enlever, & une grande expérience sonore.

Tous les sons sont composés d'ondes. Chaque fréquence posséde sa
propre faille d'onde, ef les graves, soit les plus basses, englobent litté-
ralement de 10 & 55 pieds. Volre piéce parficipe d ces ondes comme
une piscine, qui refléfe ou augmente les ondes en fonction de la faille ef
des types de surface de la pigce.

N'oubliez pas, votre systéme audio peut générer fous les renseignements
nécessaires pour recréer le temps, |'espace ef I'équilibre fonal d'un évé-
nement musical. Sur le plan acousfique, le réle d'une piece idéale est de
ne pas supprimer cefte information ef de ne pas y contribuer. Toutefois,
chaque piéce le fait dans une certaine mesure.

Terminologie

Ondes stationnaires

Le son qui provient d'un caisson de sousgraves rebondit dans la piece
jusqu'a ce qu'un schéma émerge — ce phénoméne est appelé une onde
stationnaire. Habituellement, cela pose un probléme uniquement avec
les fréquences inférieures & 100 Hz. lorsque cela se produit, différentes
parties de la piéce présentent un excés ou un manque de graves. les
ondes stationnaires existent dans toutes les piéces ef un schéma différent
exisfe pour les différentes fréquences de graves.

Cerfaines personnes croient que le fait d'avoir une piéce sans murs par-
alléles supprimera cet effet. En fait, les murs non paralléles généreront

uniquement des schémas d'onde stationnaire différents de ceux qui survi-
ennent dans des piéces rectangulaires.

Habituellement, vous pouvez exciter la plupart des ondes stationnaires
dans une piéce en placant le caisson de sous-graves dans un coin. Lla
position d'écoute détermine quelles ondes stafionnaires vous obtiendrez.
Par exemple, si vous étes assis dans un coin, vous enfendrez la plupart
des ondes stationnaires. Cela peut éfre une expérience trop intense. e
fait d'atre assis prés d'un mur peut également intensifier les niveaux des
ondes stationnaires produites.

Si vous obfenez encore un excés ou un manque de graves aprés avoir
ajusté le positionnement ef les commandes du caisson de sous-graves, le
systéme de correction de la piéce PBK aidera & ajuster la sortie acous-
tique de votre caisson de sous-graves afin de minimiser les anomalies
acousfiques indésirables et d'optimiser le rendement de votre caisson de
sous-graves au sein de votre environnement d'écoute unique.

Surfaces et objets résonnants

Toutes les surfaces ef fous les objets de votre piece sont assujettis aux
fréquences générées par votre systéme. Comme pour un instrument,
elles vibreront et « continueront » en syncope avec la musique, en plus
de conlribuer de facon négative & la musique. Un tintement, une lour-
deur et méme une clarté peuvent survenir simplement parce que les
surfacent ef les objets « chantent en cceur » avec vos enceintes. La com-
mande Tone Sweep (Balayage de tonalité) de ce caisson de sousgraves
peut aider & identfifier et & résoudre les contributions des surfaces et des
objets résonants.

Cavités résonnantes
les zones qui forment de pefites alcdves ou des garde-robes dans voire
piéce peuvent éire des chambres qui créent leurs propres « ondes sta-
tionnaires » ef qui peuvent taper leurs propres sons & « une nofe » la
commande Tone Sweep [Balayage de fonalité] de ce caisson de sous-
graves peut aider & identifier et & résoudre les contributions des cavités
résonantes.
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CINEmMA MAiIsON

Les maniaques de stéréo branchent depuis longtemps leur télévision a leur
systéme stéréo. L'avanfage éfait d'utiliser les enceintes plus grandes et
I'amplificateur plus puissant du systéme stéréo. Méme si le son était grande-
ment amélioré, il éfait encore mono et son signal de diffusion éfait limité.

Fin 1970, début 1980, deux nouveaux formats de cinéma maison sont

devenus largement disponibles au public : VCR et disque laser.

En 1985, les deux formats s'étaient développés en sources audio/vidéo
de frés haute qualité. En fait, le rendement sonore de certains formats
vidéo surpassait les formats audio uniquement. Mainfenant, avec le son de
qualité cinéma disponible & la maison, le seul élément manquant éfait la
présentafion en « son ambiophonique » des cinémas

Heureusement, les DVD encodés Dolby et DTS sont apparus la méme infor-
mation de son ambiophonique encodée sur les films pour la maison que sur
les films pour le cinéma. De plus, les nouveaux formats de visionnement &
la maison & haute résolution, comme le Bluray, ainsi que le contenu haute
définition offert par cable, satellite ou Infernet ont évolué, incluant un format
audio encodé & canaux multiples qui peut avoir la méme qualité que la
bande originale. Tout ce qu'il faut pour récupérer cette information est un
décodeur, ainsi que des enceintes et des amplificateurs supplémentaires
pour la reproduire

Un cinéma maison est un achat complexe et nous vous recommandons
de consulter votre revendeur Martinlogan local, car celui<i connait bien

le sujet.

Chaque pigce d'un systéme ambiophonique peut éfre achetée séparément.
Prenez voire temps et allezyy pour la qualité. Personne ne s'est jamais
plaint que le film était frop réel. La liste ef les descriptions cidessous vous
donneront un apercu des responsabilités ef des demandes placées sur
chaque enceinte.

Avant gauche et avant droite
Si ces enceintes seront les deux mémes que vous ufilisez pour la lecture
stéréo, elles doivent étre de trés haute qualité et capables de jouer fort (plus

de 102 dB| et de reproduire des graves sous 80 Hz.

Canal central
C'est |'enceinte la plus importante dans un systéme de cinéma maison,
car presque tous les dialogues et une grande partie de I'information de
I'enceinte avant sont reproduits par le canal cenfral. Il est important que
I'enceinte centrale soit frés précise ef qu'elle s'adapte bien aux enceintes
avant de gauche et de droite, et qu'elle soit recommandée pour une utilisa-
fion & fitre d'enceinte centrale. Il ne faut pas tourner les coins ronds.
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Enceintes ambiophoniques/a effets

Nous vous recommandons que les enceintes ambiophoniques/a effets
jouent les graves jusqu'a au moins 80 Hz. Les enceintes ambiophoniques
contiennent |'information qui fait en sorte que les avions semblent voler au-
dessus de votre féfe. Cerlaines personnes pourraient suggérer que c'est
le moment d'économiser en achetant une petite enceinte économique.
Toutefois, 'encodage numérique & canaux multiples discret est maintenant
la norme ef la demande sur les enceintes ambiophoniques a augmenté.

Caisson de sous-graves
Avec fout bon systéme ambiophonique, vous aurez besoin d'un ou de
plusieurs caissons de sous-graves de haute qualité (le .1 dans un systéme
ambiophonique & 5.1, 6.1 ou 7.1 canaux). La plupart des frames sonores
de film contiennent de grandes quantités d'informations de graves, qui font
partie des effets spéciaux. Les bons caissons de sous-graves constitueront le

pilier du resfe du systeme.

. o¥wm |

Figure 21. Configuration typique en canal 5.1 de cinéma maison.




ExcLusiviTéEs MARTINLOGAN

BalancedForce pour des graves plus nettes

Découlant d'une réaction égale et opposée au mouvement du céne, les
graves puissantes font en sorfe que fous les boitiers de caisson de sous
graves traditionnels générent des vibrations acousfiques. Vous pouvez le
sentir en touchant le boitier. Bien que la « physique » de ce phénoméne
fait en sorte que le boitier résonne ou danse, la plupart des concepteurs
de caisson de sousgraves appliquent du poids ou de la masse au bor
fier pour minimiser ces perturbations, mais cela laisse fout de méme une
basse éfendue. Les vibrations sont transmises du haut-parleur de graves
au boftier, ce qui afténue le signal de graves, causant ainsi un son lache
et « diffus »

Ce caisson de sous-graves intégre la configuration des graves
BalancedForce pour annuler les vibrations du boitier. Congu & I'origine
pour le systéme de pointe Statement™ E2, le systéme BalancedForce
utilise des haut-parleurs montés & angle opposé. Les haut-parleurs du
caisson de sous-graves, espacés & 180 degrés, fonctionnent en exacte
opposition, ce qui entraine une annulation maximale qui offre une éner-
gie de graves pure ef idéale, avec une diminution de la contribution du
boitier & la piéce aussi élevée que 25 dB par rapport aux solutions & la

résonance des caissons de sousgraves fraditionnels!

Amplificateurs de commutation exclusifs

le caisson de sousgraves BalancedForce est doté d'amplificateurs de
commutation exclusifs qui permettent d'obtenir un contréle incroyable du
haut-parleur de graves, ce qui donne des graves plus serrées et mieux
définies, tout en gardant la distorsion aux plus bas niveaux possibles

Le BalancedForce 210 comporte un amplificateur de commutation de
850 waitts Classe D capable de crétes dynamiques de 1700 watts fonc-
tionnant & une efficacité de plus de 90%. le BalancedForce 212 est
doté d'amplificateurs double de 850 waitts (un pour chaque hautparleur
de graves| avec une puissance de systéme fotale de 1700 watts (3400
watts de créte dynamique).

Les transformateurs & faible bruit et & puissance élevée ef les sources
d’alimentation & commutation sont dotés de transistors MOSFET de
haute qualité, de réseaux de suppression du bruit et de circuits de com-
mande qui offrent un incroyable niveau de courant avec des niveaux de
distorsion frés bas. Les rails de division de |'alimentation minimisent la
distorsion tout en maximisant 'efficacité de la commutation. Les cartes
de circuits imprimés en verre-epoxy de grade militaire, les capteurs de
fempérature et les circuits de protection garantissent un son de qualité et

un fonctionnement fiable.

Command de niveau 25 Hz

Lla commande de niveau 25 Hz offre des capacités de personnalisa-
tion du son que peu de caissons possédent. Une piéce, particuliérement
lorsqu'elle est petite, peut exagérer les graves. le bouton de commande
de niveau 25 Hz augmente ou diminue les graves plus basses pour
compenser ces anomalies de la piéce et permet d'obtenir des graves
profondes accrues si vous souhaitez un sentiment subsonique aux

fréquences les plus basses.

PBK (Perfect Bass Kit)

Bien que les commandes de voire caisson de sous-graves vous per-
mettent d'effectuer un réglage fin et d'optimiser le rendement des graves
dans la piece, le PBK vous permet de corriger les effets des limites de la
piece. Méme si volre caisson de sous-graves est parfaitement position-
né, la piéce peut avoir une incidence importante sur le rendement des
graves. Les dimensions de la piéce, les zones mortes, les couloirs vootés,
les meubles et de nombreux autres facteurs peuvent transformer la piece
en instrument supplémentaire qui joue de concert avec les musiciens ou
des trames sonores en ajoutant une coloration et une résonance nuisi-
bles. Le PBK est vendu séparément ef est fortement recommandé.

Filtres de passe hasse personnalisée facultatifs

II'est parfois difficile d'obtenir un mélange discret enfre un caisson de
sous-graves et des hautparleurs pleine gamme, et lorsqu'il est question
des niveaux de rendement les plus élevés pour les hautparleurs, il n'y
a pas de place a l'erreur. L'ajout d'un filire de passe basse personnali-
sée résout les probléemes en offrant un superbe rendement des basses

fréquences.

Les filtres de passe basse personnalisée sont expressément congus pour
optimiser |'intégration du caisson de sousgraves en s'agencant au débit
de basse fréquence de cerfains modéles de hautparleur. Une fois qu'un
fillre de passe basse personnalisée est chargé dans un caisson de sous-
graves, la configuration est une simple question d'ajustement de la phase
et du niveau. Ce filire personnalisé est appliqué aux entrées de gauche
et de droite de votre caisson de sous-graves. L'enfrée LFE du caisson
reste non filirée, ce qui permet au préamplificateur/processeur ambio-
phonique d'envoyer |'information des basses fréquences aux canaux
du centre, ambiophonique ef LFE sans compromettre le rendement des

enceintes principales.
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FoIRE Aux QUESTIONS ET DEPANNAGE

Foire aux questions

Pourquoi mon caisson de sous-graves ne peut pas lire ma

clé UB lorsque j‘essaie d’ajouter un filire de passe basse

personnalisée ou de mettre a jour mon micrologiciel?
Lorsque vous branchez une clé USB dans le port USB du caisson de
sous-graves, la clé doit étre formatée a |'aide du systeme de fichiers
FAT32. Pour en apprendre davantage au sujet du formatage d'une clé
USB & l'aide du systéme FAT32, veuillez consulter les documents d'aide
de votre ordinateur. La plupart des clés USB (moins de 32 Go) sont ven-
dues préformatées en FAT32. Reformatez votre clé USB seulement si le

chargement ne foncfionne pas.

Comment nettoyer mon caisson de sous-graves?
Utilisez un linge propre ou une brosse molle pour nettoyer votre caisson
de sousgraves. Nous recommandons également les linges en microfibres.

Est-il sécuritaire de placer des choses sur mon caisson de
sous-graves?
Bien que volre caisson de sous-graves soit congu avec une surface dura-
ble qui résiste aux faches, nous vous recommandons de le traiter comme
un meuble précieux et de ne rien placer sur celui-ci — particulierement
les obijets contenant des liquides

Peut-il y avoir une interaction entre mon caisson de sous-
graves et la télévision TRC dans mon systéme A/V?
Oui. Le caisson de sous-graves n'utilise pas de moteur de haut-parleur
protégé. Nous recommandons une distance de trois pieds entre le cais-
son de sous-graves et les composantes vidéo qui sont sensibles aux
champs magnéfiques. Les télévisions moderes & écran plaf ne sont pas
fouchées par les aimants du caisson de sous-graves.

Est-ce que ma facture d’électricité « explosera » si mon
caisson de sous-graves est branché en tout temps?
Non. Le caisson de sous-graves, lorsque I'interrupteur est réglé & « Auto »
ou « Standby », utilisera environ 30 watts au point mort.

Dois-je débrancher mon caisson de sous-graves pendant
un orage électrique?
Oui, ou avant. |l est recommandé de débrancher tous vos appareils
audio/vidéo par temps orageux.

J’ai jeté I’emballage d’origine de mon caisson de sous-

graves. Puis-je acheter un nouvel emballage?
Oui, un emballage de remplacement est habituellement disponible pour
les produits Martinlogan actuels ou récents. Toutefois, I'emballage de rem-
placement peut parfois étre assez dispendieux et nous encourageons les
auditeurs & conserver |'emballage d'origine. Les boites Martinlogan peuvent
étre pliees pour faciliter le rangement. La mousse et les aures matériaux
d'emballage peuvent éfre enfreposés dans un grand sac en plasfique.
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Dépannage

Pas de son

Vérifiez que toutes les composantes du systéme sont allumées.
Vérifiez si l'interrupteur d'alimentation du caisson de sous-graves est
réglé a « Auto (Trigger) » ou « On ».

Vérifiez les cables de I'enceinte et les raccords.

Vérifiez tous les cables interconnectés.

Assurezvous que la commande de niveau n'est pas éfeinte.

Si le probleme persiste, communiquez avec votre revendeur.

Graves ternes

Vérifiez le positionnement. Essayez de déplacer le caisson de sous-
graves plus prés du mur avant et des murs latéraux.

Vérifiez le type de pied utilisé. Essayez d'installer les crampons ETC.
Diminuez le niveau.

Vérifiez la configuration du processeur.

Vérifiez si la fréquence du filire de passe basse est trop élevée.

Si le probléme persiste, communiquez avec volre revendeur.

Bourdonnements ou sons inhabituels

Fteignez le caisson de sousgraves, débranchez toutes les enfrées de
signal, rallumez le caisson de sousgraves et augmentez le niveau.
Si le probleme disparaft, le bourdonnement provient d'ailleurs dans
votre systeme.

Branchez le raccord CA du caisson de sous-graves au méme circuit
CA que le préamplificateur.

Si le probleme persiste, communiquez avec votre revendeur.



RENSEIGNEMENTS GENERAUX

Garantie et enregistrement

Volre caisson de sous-graves est vendu avec une garantie limitée
automatique de 90 jours. Vous avez la possibilité d'obtenir, sans frais

supp

garantie limitée de trois ans, vous devez remplir ef retourner le certifi-

émentaires, une garantie limitée de frois ans. Pour obtenir la
cat d’enregistrement, compris avec voire caisson de sous-graves, ainsi
qu'une copie de votre facture, & Martinlogan dans les 30 jours qui suiv-

ent la date d'achat.

Pour plus de commodité, Martinlogan permet également |'enregisirement
en ligne a la garantie & |'adresse www.martinlogan.com.

Martinlogan pourrait ne pas honorer les réclamations de service au fitre

de la garantie & moins d'avoir une carte d'enregistrement & la garantie
doment remplie dans ses dossiers! Si vous n'avez pas requ de cerfificat
d’enregistrement & la garantie avec votre nouveau caisson de sous-
graves, il vous est impossible de savoir si vous avez recu un appareil

neuf. e cas échéant, communiquez avec votre revendeur Martinlogan.

Numéro de série

Le numéro de série se frouve dans la partie inférieure de la plaque arri-

ére. Chaque appareil posséde un numéro de série unique.

Service

Dans les rares cas ou volre produit Martinlogan aurait besoin de service,
communiquez avec le revendeur & qui vous avez acheté le produit. Dans
la plupart des cas, volre revendeur sera en mesure de vous aider & frouver
le probléme ef & le régler. Si le revendeur est incapable de résoudre le
probléme ou s'il n'y a aucun revendeur local dans voire région, communi-
quez directement avec le service 4 la clientéle de Martinlogan & I'aide du
formulaire de demande de service disponible & I'adresse www.martinlo-
gan.com ou en composant le 7857490133

Avant de retourner un produit & Martinlogan & des fins de service, com-
muniquez d'abord avec le département du service pour obtenir un numéro
RMA. Les colis entrants seronf uniquement accepiés s'ils affichent un
numéro RMA émis par Martinlogan.

Si vous ufilisez votre produit Martinlogan dans un pays autre que celui

ov il a éé acheté & l'origine, nous vous demandons de nofer ce qui suit :

1 Le distributeur Martinlogan désigné pour tout pays donné est respon-
sable du service au fifre de la garantie uniquement pour les appareils
distribués par ce pays ou par I'enfremise de celuici conformément &
sa garantie applicable.

2 Si un produit Martinlogan doit faire I'objet de réparations (service)
dans un pays autre que celui oU il a été acheté & 'origine, I'utilisateur
final peut faire réparer le produit chez le distributeur Martinlogan le
plus proche, sous réserve des politiques de service locales de ce
distributeur. Tous les cotts des réparations (piéces, main-d'ceuvre et

fransport] seront assumés par le propriétaire du produit Martinlogan.

3 Si, aprés avoir possédé voire produit Martinlogan pendant six mois,
vous déménagez dans un pays aulre que celui ou vous avez achelé
I'enceinte, volre garantie peut étre transférable. Communiquez avec
Martinlogan pour obtenir tous les défails.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Réponse de fréquence du systéme . .

Fréquences du filire de passe basse. .
Phase ......cciiiiiieeeennnns
Command de niveau 25 Hz .......
Alimentation ..........00eenn.

Composantes. ......coeeeeeennn

Amplificateurs . . ... .ol

Entrées (RCA).....cvoveennennne
Entrées (XLR) . . .ccvvviveennennn
Entrées (Niveau d’enceinte) .......
Entrées (12V Trigger) . . . . cceeevn

Entrées (USB) . . ..ccveveenncnnne

Sortie (RCA) . . et vvenencnnonns

Impédance d’entrée.............

Consommation d’énergie.........

Poids...cceeieeieeececonennans

.
Taille.......ciiiiiieiiiaene.

64 Spécifications

BalancedForce 210*

20-120 Hz +3dB. Anechoic through the LFE

effects input.

30-80Hz

0°, 90°, 180°, 270°

+10dB

On, Auto [12V Trigger), Off

Céne en aluminium de 2 x 10 po (25,4 cm)
d excursion élevée et panier moulé, avec mon-
tage de moteur de hautparleur étendu, format

de chambre asymétrique scellé non résonant

850 waits
(créte de 1700 watts)

Gauche, droite et LFE

Gauche, droite ef LFE

Gauche et droite via prises banane
3,5mm

Mini USB (pour PBK), USB {pour mises & jour

du répartiteur ef du micrologiciel]

Multi Out (pour raccord caissons de sous-
graves multiples)

RCA: 10 000 Ohms

XIR: 15 000 Ohms par phase

Niveau d'enceinte 10 000 ohms par phase
(20 000 ohms rouge & noir)

Typique: 125 Watts
Point mort: 15 Waitts

96 |b (43,5 kg)

19 pounces H x 19,1 pounces L x 19,4 pounces P
(48,3cmHx48,6cm L x 49,4 cm P)

*les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis.

BalancedForce 212*

18-120 Hz £3dB. Anechoic through the LFE

effects input.

30-80Hz

0°, Q0°, 180°, 270°

+10dB

On, Auto (12V Trigger), Off

Céne en aluminium de 2 x 12 po (30,5 cm)
a excursion élevée et panier moulé, avec mon-
tage de moteur de hautparleur étendu, format

de chambre asymétrique scellé non résonant

2 x 850 watts

(créte 3400 watts fotale pour le systeme)
Gauche, droite et LFE

Gauche, droite ef LFE

Gauche ef droite via prises banane
3,5mm

Mini USB (pour PBK), USB (pour mises & jour

du répartiteur ef du micrologiciel)

Multi Out (pour raccord caissons de sous-
graves multiples)

RCA: 10 000 Ohms

XIR: 15 000 Ohms par phase

Niveau d'enceinte 10 000 ohms par phase
(20 000 ohms rouge & noir)

Typique: 250 Watts
Point mort: 30 Waitts

140 Ib (63,5 kg)

22,6 pounces H x 22,6 pounces L x 22,9 pounces P
(574 cmHx 57.4 cm [x 58.2 cm P)

*les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis.



GLOSSAIRE DES TERMES Aubpio

Amplitude. U'intervalle extréme d'un signal. Habituellement mesuré de la
moyenne & |'exiréme.

Arc. Les éfincelles visibles générées par une décharge électrique.

Bi-Amplification. Utilise un répartiteur électronique ou un répartiteur pas-
sif de niveau de ligne, ainsi que des amplificateurs distincts pour les
hautparleurs de fréquence élevée et basse.

Bruit blanc. Un bruit aléatoire utilisé pour les mesures, car il a la méme
quantité d'énergie & chaque fréquence.

Bruit rose. Un bruit aléatoire utilisé dans les mesures, car il a la méme

quantité d'énergie dans chaque ocfave.
CA. Abréviation pour courant alternatif.

Capacité. La propriété d'un condensateur qui détermine la charge qui
peut étre stockée en lui pour une différence potentielle donnée, mesurée
en farads, par le ratio de la charge stockée & la différence potentielle.

CC. Abréviation pour courant continu.
CLS. Abréviation pour curvilinear linesource (source linéaire curvilinéaire).

Condensateur. Un dispositif comprenant deux plagques conductrices ou
plus séparées |'un de I'autre par un matériel isolant et utilisé pour stocker
la charge électrique. Parfois appelé capacité.

dB (décibel). Une expression numérique de la force sonore relative d'un
son. la différence de décibels enire deux sons est dix fois le logarithme
en base 10 du rafio de leurs niveaux de puissance.

Dégagement. La différence, en décibels, entre la créte ef les niveaux
RMS dans une émission.

Diaphragme. Une membrane souple mince ou un céne qui vibre en
réaction aux signaux électriques pour produire des ondes sonores.

Diffraction. Le bris d'une onde sonore causée par une inferférence méca-
nique, telle que les rebords de boftier, le cadre de grille ou d'autres
objefs semblables.

Distorsion. On vy fait habituellement référence en termes de disforsion
harmonique fofale (THD] qui représente le pourcentage d'harmoniques
non souhaitées du signal de haut-parleur avec le signal souhaité.
Généralement utilisé pour représenter tout changement non souhaité
introduit par le dispositif en question.

Ecrétage. Distorsion d'un signal lorsqu'il est coupé. Un probléme de sur-
charge causé en poussant un amplificateur au-deld de ses capacités. Le
signal écrété posséde des niveaux élevés de distorsion harmonique qui
crée de la chaleur dans le hautparleur et constitue une cause importante

de défaillance des composantes du hautparleur.

Efficience. La puissance acoustique fournie pour une entrée élec-
trique donnée. Souvent exprimée sous la forme décibels/watt/metre

(dB/w/m).
ESL. Abréviation pour hautparleur électrostatique.

Fréquence moyenne. les fréquences moyennes ou |'oreille est la plus
sensible.

Graves. les fréquences les plus basses d'un son.
Haut-parleur. Voir transducteur.

Haut-parleur d’aigus. Un petit haut-parleur congu pour reproduire
uniquement les fréquences élevées.

Haut-parleur de graves. Un hautparleur qui fonctionne dans les basses
fréquences uniquement. les haut-parleurs en systéme & deux directions
ne sont pas de véritables haut-parleurs de graves; ils sont mieux décrits
comme des haut-parleurs de moyenne et de basses fréquences.

Hybride. Un produit créé par le mariage de deux technologies différen-
tes. Signifie ici la combinaison d'un haut-parleur de graves dynamique
avec un fransducteur électrosfatique.

Hz (Hertz). Unité de fréquence équivalente au nombre de cycles par
seconde.

Image. Représenter ou imiter |'événement sonore d'origine.

Impédance. ['opposition totale offerte par un circuit électrique au flux
de courant alternatif d'une fréquence unique. C'est la combinaison
de résistance et de réactance, mesurée en ohms. N'oubliez pas que
I'impédance d'une enceinte change avec la fréquence, ce n'est pas une
valeur constante.

Inductance. La propriété d'un circuit électrique par laquelle un courant
variable & I'intérieur de celuici produit un champ magnétique variable
qui introduit des tensions dans le méme circuit ou dans un circuit & prox-
imité. Mesurée en Henry.

Inducteur. Un dispositif congu principalement pour infroduire I'inductance
dans un circuit électrique. Parfois appelé piece ou bobine.
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Linéarité. La mesure selon laquelle tout processus de traitement de signal
est accompli sans distorsion de |'amplitude.

Longueur d’onde. Lo distance mesurée en direction de la progression

d'une onde, & partir de tout point donné caractérisé par la méme phase.

Perturbation. S'applique & ce qui dure ou reste pendant un court
moment. Un changement de ['état stationnaire & un autre éfat.

Phase. La quantité par laquelle une onde sinusoidale dirige ou retarde
une seconde onde de la méme fréquence. La différence est décrite par
le terme angle de phase. Les ondes sinusoidales se renforcent les unes
les autres, celles qui sont déphasées s'annulent.

Plage dynamique. L'infervalle entre le son le plus faible et le son le plus
fort qu'un appareil peut traiter (souvent coté en dB).

Polarité. La condition d'étre positif ou négatif en ce qui concerne un
point ou un objet de référence.

Répartiteur. Un circuit électrique qui divise un signal de largeur de
bande complet en bandes de fréquence souhaitées pour les com-
posantes du hautparleur.

Répartiteur actif. Utilise les dispositifs acfifs (transistors, IC, tubes) ef cer-
taines formes d'alimentation électrique pour fonctionner.

Répartiteur passif. N'utilise aucune composante active |fransistor, IC,
tube) et ne nécessite aucune alimentation électrique (CA, CC, pile) pour
fonctionner. Le répartiteur dans un haut-parleur courant est de variété
passive. les répartiteurs passifs comprennent des condensateurs, des
inducteurs et des résisteurs.

Résistance. La propriété d'un conducteur par laquelle il s'oppose au flux
de courant électrique, ce qui entraine la génération de chaleur dans le
matériau conducteur, habituellement exprimé en ohms.

Résisteur. Un dispositif utilisé dans un circuit pour fournir une résistance.
Résonance. L'effet produit lorsque la fréquence de vibration naturelle
d'un corps est grandement amplifiée en renforcant les vibrations a la
méme fréquence ou & une fréquence proche & partir d'un autre corps.
RMS. Abréviation de root mean square [valeur efficace). la valeur
effective d'une forme d'onde donnée est sa valeur RMS. La puissance
acoustique est proportionnelle au carré de la pression sonore RMS.

Sensibilité. Le volume de son foumni pour une entrée électrique donnée.

Stator. La partie fixe qui forme la référence pour le diaphragme en mou-
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vement dans une enceinfe planaire.
THD. Abréviation pour distorsion harmonique tofale. (Voir Distorsion).

TIM. Abréviation pour transient infermodulation disfortion (distorsion de
perturbation intermodulaire|.

Transducteur. Tout dispositif qui transmet de |'énergie d'un systéme &
un autre, parfois un dispositif qui convertit I'énergie. Les fransducteurs de
hautparleur convertissent |'énergie électrique en mouvement mécanique.
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